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PREFACE.

;‘}THE tour described in the present volume extended from
Bharhut, half- -way between Allahabad and Jabalpur,
‘o Asir and Burhdnpur on the west, and to Chinda and
Tarkanda on the south, thus covering mnearly the whole of
_te western half of the Central Provinces. In the middle
hres the greater part of this country belonged to the Kula-
- yuri Rajas of Chedi or Ddhal. At a still earlier date the
Jrthern tract, about Uchahara and Mahiyar, was subject
*&o two petty chiefs, or simple Maharajas, who were tributary
o the powerful Gupta Kings, in whose era they date all
their inscriptions.
. Notices of all these records are given in the following
rages, with facsimiles of the dates in the accompanying
Plates.
The occurrence of these dates has given me an oppor-
_Junity -of discussing the probable starting point of the
Gupta era, which I have fixed approximately to the year
194 A.D. TFour of these inscriptions contain a second date
in the twelve-year cycle of Jupiter, which, I think it pro-
“able, will ultimately lead to the discovery of the true initial
joint of the Gupta era. I am not at present in possession of ;
&ll the information necessary for the full discussion of this"
Lquestion; but I may note here that the years of this cycle
if Jupiter have the same names as the twelve months of the
éear, with the addition 'of the word Makd, or great, prefixed -
‘to each. Thus the vear 156 of the Gunta era «c alsn aallad
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he year Makd Fuisékha, while the year 200 is named Mok
Aswayuio. Now the difference hetween these two dates 7
53 years, or b years over 4 cycles of 12 years; and as Aswa
yuja is the fifth name in order after Vaisilkha, we thu
learn that between the years 156 and 209 of the Gupta c
there was no name omitted in the regular succession of th
twelve years. But according to the old Astronomer Garg:
the names of Aswayuja and Chaitra were omitted after th
lapse of average periods of 85 years, so as to make the nam
of the year agree with that of the Nakshatra group, in whic:
Jupiter actually rose heliacally. T have not yet been ab’
to ascertain to my satisfaction what arrangement was acti
ally followed in making these omissions, and I will nc
hazaxd any speculations as to the name of the year, whic
probably corresponds with A.D. 350, which, according to m
proposed chronology of the Guptas, was the year Mal
Vaisakha. Ihope, however, to obtain hereafter some positiv
information regarding the exact recurrence of these omitte
names, which may then be brought to bear upon the initiz
point of the Gupta era. In the meantime, I wish to dras
attention to the data furnished by the inscriptions of Budh
Gupta and Dhruvabhata, from which I have deduced th
probable commencement of the Gupta era in 194 A.D.
I have also given a short account of the silver coins ¢
;ﬁ;g’ﬁ?igﬁd their Successorg, amongst which will b
s of two new kings—named Bhima Sens

and Sinti Varma Since the vl
) b, ZLt !
received the coin of b Kine, it oo L

- a later Gupta King, with face to th
; ;‘:ii; g‘ioiﬁtiiﬂ thed Gupta coins. The coin is of rude an
them 111(; comqn(,)fng]— must therefore be considerably late
consists of fmu'- o l\antla z?,nd Budha Gupta. The nam
as to the fipe sy les, which T read, with some hesitation
v 1rst, as Dimodara Gu(pta). The coin was obtainec

[T . "
1y 5 oy, thi coyy
s roading T oogpg o

O INTT R ot — e

. Yot by Babu Rajendrn Lala Mitia ; bub wit!
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at Ajudhya, and bears on the reverse the usual Gupta pea-
cock with expanded tail. The whole legend seems to read
as follows :—

Devajaya viji [tave] niravant pati Démodara Gu(pta).

The name of Dimodara Gupta is found in the Aphsar
inscription of the later Guptas. He was the son and suc-
cessor of Kumira Gupta IT, who was the opponent of Santi
Varma. Dimodara must therefore have reigned, according
w my caleulation of the Gupta chronology, from about 460
:*n 480 A.D., a date which agrees with the statement of the
0 scrlptlon that he had successfully encountered ¢ at the
J2ttle of Maushari the fierce army of the Western Hunas.”
1 have also given a pretty long account of the Kulachuri
Aynasty of Chedi, illustrated by numerous inscriptions. All
these are dated in an era of their own, which is called
th Chedi Samvat and Kulachuri Samvat. The starting
pjoint of this era I have fixed with some certainty in the
fear 249 A.D. My account of the era is founded partly
Jn the mention of the Kulachuri Kings in the dated inscrip-
fons of other dynasties, and partly on the iaention of
feveral week days in some of their own inscriptions. After-
fards I was lucky enough to find two separate notices of
#e Chedi Kings by independent authors, which serve to
{stablish the correctness of the date that I have assigned to
Ihe beginning of the era.

The first of these notices is a very short paragraph of
bu Rihén, the contemporary of Mahmud of Ghazni, which
‘lpas escaped the notice of all previous enquirers. After
foentioning Kalanjar he says, “thence to Dah4l, of which
(the capital is Bituri, the kingdom? of Kankgu.” Now these
rhames are only a slight disguise in Persian characters for
y#Ddhal, which was another appellation of the country of

! See Reinand, Fragments Arabes et Dersans p. 106, and Llhot’s Muhammadan His-
yrians by Dowson, 1, 58.  See also p. 106 of thig volume,
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Chedi, of which the capital was Tripuri, or Tripura, and the
Raja was GAngeo, or GAngeya Deva. Abu Rihdn’s account
refers to the year 1030-81 A.D., while the reign of Gangeya
is fixed by the genealogical reckoning of my chronology to
the period between A.D. 1025 and 1050.

The second notice is in Dr. Buhler’s account of Bilhana,
the author of the VikramAnkadeva Charita.'! Bilhana was
born at Khonamukha, in Kashmir, and left his native country
between 1062 and 1065 A.D. He visited Mathura, Kanauj,
Prayag, and Benares, and afterwards “ resided for some ti
at the court of the Chandele Chief Karna in Ddhala, or
Bundelkhand ; and it was here, he tells us, that he gained
his victory over the poet Ganghhara.” Eventually he he-
came the court poet of the Chilukya King Vikramaditya
Tribhuvana Malla of Kalyana. As his life of this king
was written about A.D. 1085, the date of his residence at
the court of Raja Karna of Déhala may be placed about
A.D. 1070 to 1075, a period which agrees exactly with the
approximate date of A.D. 1050 t0 1075, which I had already
assigned to him by the genealogical reckoning. |

Ta unis notice I have retained the statement that Karn
was the Chandela Chief of DAhala, or Bundelkhand, for
the purpose of correcting the widely-spread mistake thaf
Chedi was identical with Chandel. This error, I helieve,
originated with Lieutenant Price, the translator of the Mai
inscription of the Chandel Rajas. After describing how
Madana Varma Chandele had vanquished the King of Chedl;
“in the fierce fight,” he adds in a note,  the same, I believel,
with Chandail,” so that Madana Varma must have conquered
himself.* Now Chandela is the tribal name of the Rajag
who ruled over the country of Mahoba, Khajuraho, and
Kalanjar, which is called Jajohuti by Abu Rihan, and Jeji4

18ee the VikraméAnkadeva Charita, edited by Dr, Buhler, Bomba ]
ee al
Auth\l‘\ry V, 817, 324. ’ - also Indmrf

2 Rosearches of Asintic Society of Bengal, vol. aij, para. 15, of hsranslation
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kasukti in one of the Prithi RAj’s inscriptions. There is
besides no Karna in the Chandela lists of kings. But Karna
of Ddhala is the well-known Raja Karna of Chedi, which
country, according to Hema Chandra, was also called .Ddlala.
I may add that Karna himself and all his descendants bear
the titles of Chedindra and Chedinarendra, or “ Lord of
Chedi,” in all their inseriptions.

I have also given a full account of the curious Buddhist
caves at Bhindalk, near the Warda River, and of the fine group
of temples at Mérkanda on the Venya Gangd River. As
both of these places are in the ancient district of ¥dkdiaka,
I have suggested that Bhdndak is only the modern ab-
breviated form of the old name.

A. CUNNINGHAM.
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the Kulachuri R4jd of Chedi. This king is mentioned in
other inscriptions, and more particularly in a record of hisown
reign, which is dated in Samvat 907, Mérga sudi 11, Sunday.
An inscription of Jaya Sinha Deva, his younger brother, is
dated in Samvat 928, Srévana sudi 6, Sunday, and an cavlier
one without the week-day in Samvat 926. The carliest record
of this family that I have seen is the copperplate [mentioned
by Wilford] which bears the date of Samvat 793, Philgun
badi 9, Monday. From all these week-days we may now
confidently expect to ascertain the initial point of the Chedi
or Kulachuri era with absolute certainty. My assistant, Mr.
Beglar, has since found several inscriptions of the Ku da-
churi R4jds of Maha-Kosala, in which the cra used is called
hoth Chedi Samvat and Kulachuri Samvat. I have now
got eight dates which give the week-day, four of which agree
in placing the first year of the Kulachuri Samvatin A. D. 249,

Another point of some interestin this short record on the
hill of TAl Pahér is the mention of the village of Vddyava-
grdma, or Bdjagaon, which may have been the original name
of Bharhut itself. It was certainly the name of Prince
Balldla Deva’s estate; and if it was not Bharhut itself, it could
not have been far off, as his father’s principality must have
been a small one, most probably only the present chiefship
of Uchahara.

2.—BHARHUT.

TuE great Baddhist Stlipa of Bharhut is situated nearly
half-way between Allahabad and Jabalpur, and about 2 miles
to the east of the railway, between the stations of Satna and
Uchahara. The exact distances are 120 miles from Allah-
abad and 111 miles from Jabalpur.

The remains of the ancient stiipa have been described in
a separate volume; but there is also a ruined temple of
medizeval date which deserves to be noticed, as it proves that
the open profession of the Buddhist religion must have con-
tinued down to a very late period. The original old temple
was of small size, but it would appear to have been enlarged
at a later period; and it is difficult to say whether the frag-
ments found in the excavations belonged to the old work or
to the later additions. The back wall of the old temple is
still standing ; and this was retained intact when the additions
were made. Its platform was disclosed by the excavations
as a simple vectangle, 25 feet long by 204 feet broad; the
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temple itself being only 211 feet long by 15 feet broad. At
some subsequent period the platform was considerably en-
larged, and two side-rooms were added to the temple. A
portion of one of the pillars was found, as well as several
pieces of the cusped arch of the entrance and a single piece of
the canopy of the enshrined statue. The last bears a portion
of a Buddhist dedicatory inscription. The original pedestal
occupied the whole breadth of the temple; but afterwards a
second smaller pedestal was placed on the top of the larger one,
on which is seated a colossal figure of Buddha, with his right
shoulder bare, his right hand resting on his knee and his left
hand on his lap. On the upper pedestal to the right are some
Brahmanical figures in subordinate positions.—KAali, the skele-
ton goddess ; Siva, with his noose and thunderbolt; Brahma,
with his beard and three heads; and Indra, on his elephant.
The other side of the pedestal is broken. On the lower pedestal
there are two lions, Amongstthe broken sculptures are no less
than four bearing on their pedestals portions of the Buddhist
creed of Ye-dharmma hetu prabhove &e. It is certain, there-
fore, that this was a Buddihst temple down to the very last.
After seeing many other small temples in different places, I
am of opinion that the original temple was a square of 15 feet,
with a portico in front, supported on four pillars. Judging
from other examples, the portico would have been about one-
half the width of the temple, which would make the total
length 22 feet 6 inches, the actual length of the old temple
being only one foot less. The plan of the old temple, thus
described, may be conveniently compared with the plan of the
Tigowa temple in the present volume. This proportion accords
with the plans of most of the temples of the Gupta period,
to which time I believe that this Bharhut temple belongs. At
some later period, say about 1100 A. D., the temple was
enlarged, and a second pedestal placed on the top of the old
one, to give due elevation to the new statue, which then took
the place of the ancient colossus.

Several moulded and curved bricks were also found, which,
as they form portions of a circle not less than 20 feet in
diameter, must have belonged to a small stipa. Numerous
pieces of iron were also discovered, which are not worth
sketching. The uses of most of them are obvious, such as
the razor and nail-cutter, which are easily recognized. Only
one razor was found; although every monk was bound to
possess one for his own tonsure.
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A single bronze figure was also found in the excavations.
Tt seems to be that of an attendant; and I am unable to say
whether it is Buddhist or Brahmanical. I was disappointed
in not finding any seals, either of burnt-clay or of lac,
which have been found in such numbers at other places, as
at Srivasti, Sankisa-Bihdy, SArnith, Bodh-Gaya, Bakror,
Giryek, and Birdraban near Lakhi-Sarai. But _ma’hut is
not singular in this respect, as I have not obtained even a
single seal at the eminently Buddhist site of Kosam.

3.—SANKARGARH.

Sankargarh is a small hill fort of no importance, 5 miles
to the west of Bharhut and 4 miles to the north of Uchahara.
I visited the place to inspect a square stone pillar, which was
said to have carvings like those of the Buddhist railing of
the Bharhut Stipa. The pillar stands in front of a Baori
well, and is believed to have been set up by a Brahman, five
or six generations ago. But the carving is much too good
for such a late period; and as the figures are Brahmanical,
the pillar cannot have been brought from Bharhut; although
the representations of the mango fruit are in the Bharhut
style, and are probably copies.

To the north of the village there is a fine tank and a
Baori called the Bakoli Baoli, with a broken inscribed slab
lying on its bank. The slab is said to be the monument of
a Sati; and a curious story is told as to the cause of her death.
There are many slightly differing versions of the story, but
they all agree in the main points.

A Brahman girl, some say the wife of a Brahman, of the
village Déne, near Sankargarh, used daily to fill her water-
vessel from the Tons river, near the village of Bakoli. Here
she frequently met a shepherd of Bharhut, who tended his
flock on the banks of the river. They fell in love with each
other; but their intercourse remained unknown, until the
sudden death of the shepherd. The girl had filled her water-
vessel as usual, and the shepherd was assisting her in lifting
it on to her head, when he was bitten by a snake, which had
got into the water-pot unseen. After his death the girl de-
clared her love, and became a Sati Or, in the version which
makes her a Brahman’s wife, she affirmed that she had been
the wife of the shepherd in a former birth.
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The story is widely known, and forms the subject of many
doggerel verses, which are more popular than decent. The
following verse gives the chief points of the story :—

Pini bharon Bakoly,
Bason Déne-re gaon,
Bharhut Kedr Gadaiiya,
Tehu se judo saneo.

“To feteh water from Bakol, a maiden of DAne went; there met a
shepherd of Bhaihut, and fell n love with him *’

4.—UCHAHARA, or UCHAHADA.

Uchahara is a small town and railway station on the
high road between Allahabad and Jabalpur, and six miles to
the south-west of Bharhut. The town gives its name to
the chiefship of a Parihlr RA&jd, who is, however, better
known now as the R4ja of Négod, since the Rdja preferred
to live there after the place was made a military canton-
ment. The situation of TUchahara at the junction of the
two great lines of road from Allahabad and Benares towards
the south and near the head of the long obligatory pass of
the Tons valley between Mahiyar and Jokhai is a very favour-
able one. The original name of the district is said to have
been Barmé, and the Barmé Nadi is noted as being the pre-
sent boundary between the Mahiyar and Uchahara chief-
ships. But this stream was at first only the boundary line
which divided the two districts of north and south Barmé.
At Kari Tdlai, which once formed part of Mahiyar, I found
an inscription with the name of Uchahada. The old name
of Barmé is widely known; but few people seemed to know
anything about the extent of the country. From the late
Minister of the Uchahara State, I learned that the Pariidr
chiefship was older than that of the Chandels of Mahoba,
as well as that of the Bdghels of Rewa, According to his
belief, it formerly included Mahoba, and all the country to
the north as far as the Ghats and Bilbari on the south, and
extended to Mau-Mahewa on the west, and on the east com-
prised most of the country now held by the Baghels. I do
not suppose that the Baghels would admit this eastern
extension ; but it seems to receive some support from the
position assigned by Ptolemy to the Porudri, who are very
probably the same people as the Parihars. The great lake at
Bilhari, called Lakshman Sagar, is said to have been made by
Lakshman Sen Parih&r; and the great fort of Singorgarh,
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still farther to the south, contains a pillar bearing the name
of a Parihér R4ja. The family has no ancient records, and
vaguely claims to have come from Abu-Sikhar in the west
(Mount Abu), more than thirty generations ago.

In Uchahara itselt there is no ancient building now
standing ; but there are numerous fragments of architecture
and sculpture which probably date as high as 700 or 800
A. D. This is perhaps the earliest date that can be assigned
to the Parihérs in Uchahara, as everybody affirms that they
were preceded by a Teliya Rdj, or dynasty of Telis, who re-
sided at K#ho, over the whole of the country called Barmé.

5.—KHO.

I paid a visit to Kho, to examine the great mound, and
to make enquiries regarding the exact find-spots of several
copperplate inscriptions which are now in the possession of
the R4jd of Uchahara. The old town of Kho has nearly
disappeared, and is now represented by a small village. The.
great mound stands on the south bank of the Barda Nala,
just three miles to the west of Uchahara. It is still upwards
of 29 feet in height, and forms aconspicuous mark in the very
middle of the valley. On excavation, I found the ruins of a
large red brick temple, which had apparently been destroyed
by fire, as the whole of the stone statues were split into
small fragments, such as could not readily have heen done
with a hammer. There were also numerous friable flakes of
stone; and on the north side there was a large quantity of
concrete of brick-and-lime. of which many of the hrick
fragments had fused into slag.

The temple faced to the east, and was dedicated to Vishnu,
as I found a part of a colossal statue of the Nara-Sinha-
avatar, as well as alarge statue of the Vardha, 53 feet in length
and 8 feet 9incheshigh. Prone between the hoar’s legs there
is a Naga, with human head and body and serpent’s tail. He
is canopied by five snakes’ hoods, and holds out two vessels
in his hands below the hoar’s snout.! There are also
many fragments of the well-known symbols of Vishnu, the
discus, the shell, the club, and the winged figure of Garuda.
The large dimensions of some of these symbols show that
there must have been other figures of Vishnu of rather more
than life-size ; whilst a single thumb, 21 inches in breadth,
proves that there was at least one colossus of at least twice

1 See Plate III,
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the natural height. Allthe human faces are remarkable for
the large size of the lower lip. In the accompanying plate T
have given a sketch of a fragment of a colossal head, which
is 8 inches broad. From the root of the nose to the parting
of the lips is only one inch, while the lower lip is one inch
and an eighth. In a sccond smaller example the dimensions
were respectively 5-cighths and 5%-eighths of an inch. This
peculiarity was, therefore, intentional." Apparently, also, it
was the fashion of a particular period, as I have found terra-
cotta heads in other places with the same large under lip.

The mound itself is called Afaritekra, or simply 4lariya,
or the high mound, a name which it justly bears, as T found
that the floor of the temple was raised 22 feet above the
ground. The pedestals of the statues were still in sitw; but
there was nothing, not even a single letter, to give any clue
to the date of the temple. The bricks were large, 14 x 8%
x 23, and probably belong to the time of the Teliya R4j.
As Kho is said to have been the capital of the Teliya Réjés,
this date is not improbable.

Regarding the inscribed copperplates which were found
in the Kho valley, I learned that one pair was discovered in
1870, in ploughing a field belonging to the neighbouring vil-
lage of Majgowa. As this pair had a ring and seal attached,
I am able to identify the inscription as an edict of Mahdr4ja
Hastin, which is dated in Samvat 191 of the Gupta era.
Four other plates, which were found in the same place some
twenty years earlier, or about 1852 A. D.,are said to have been
sent to Benares. I conclude, therefore, that these were the
four plates obtained by Colonel Ellis while Political Agent at
Nagod, as they were certainly sent to Benares, where they
were translated by Professor Hall. They also are dated in
the Gupta era. They will be described shortly when I come
to speak of the Bhubhara Pillar.

6.—KARI-TALAI, or KARNAPURA.

The village of Kari-Talai stands on the east side of the
Kaimur range of hills, 22 miles to the south-east of Mahiyar
and 31 miles to the south of Uchahara. The old name of
the place was Karnpur or Karnapura, which is now restrict-
ed to a small village, with a number of ruined temples lying
along the ridge, to the north of the modern town. There is

! See Plate IIL
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also a large tank called Sigar, half a mile in length, to the
east of the ruins ; but it is now nearly dry.. The principal
figuve is the boar of Vishnu in red sandstone, which i.S
8 feet long, 7 feet high, and 2 feet 9 inches broad. There is
also a colossal Narasinha in white stone, and one naked
Jain figure. All the temples are mere heaps of ruins, from
which the smaller figures have been removed, some to Kari-
Talai, some to Jabalpur. In Kéari-Talai I saw the Fish and
Tortoise avatirs, each 44 feet long and 3 feet broad. In the
Jabalpur Museum there is a long inscription from Kéri-
Talai with the names of Yuva Rdjd Deva and Lakhshmana
Rdja. Thelatteris called both Chedindre and Chedinarendra,
or the “ Lord of Chedi.” This inseription, therefore, proves
that Kéari-Talai was in early possession of the Kulachuris
of Chedi.

But a still more important inseription was discovered, some-
where about 1850, in a small receptacle inside the ruined
temple of the Varfha, or boar incarnation of Vishnu.
This inscription is engraved on a plate of copper and records
the grant of land by Mahardji Jayanith in the Samvat year
174, which is noted both in words and in figures. The name
of the Samvat is not mentioned ; but, as I will show here-
after, there is no doubt that the era is that of the Guptas.

7—BHUBHARA.

In the small village of Bhubhara, on the top of the table-
land 12 miles to the west of Uchahara, there is a well-
known pillar of dark-red sandstone called Zhdri-pathar, or
“the standing stone.” The pillar is 10% inches broad and
7 inches thick, with the lower part rectangular and the
upper part octagonal. On the lower part there is an inserip-
tion of nine short lines in Gupta characters, which gives
the names of two Ré4jds of different families, one of whom
is the now well-known R4j4 Hastin of the Uchahara copper-
plates, who has already been mentioned, and the other is
Sarvvanitha, the son of R4jd Jayanith, of the KAri-TalAi
copperplate. From this joint mention of their names, we
find that Sarvvanith and Hastin were contemporaries; and
further, as the recorded dates of their separafe inscriptions
correspond, we learn that the era employed by Sarvvanith
and his father Jayanath must have been that of the Guptas,
which is used by R4j4 Hastin. In this record the dafe is
not given in numbers, but is simply named the 2 ahd-Mdgha
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Samvatsara, that is, the year of the twelve-year cycle of
Jupiter, which was so called. As Sarvvanith’s father, Jaya-
nath, was still alive in 177, and as Hastin’s son, Sankshobha,
had succeeded him before 209, the only possible dates of this
Bhubhara pillar are the Mah&-Méagh years of 188 and 200
of the Gupta era. But as we have another inscription of
Hastin, dated in Samvat 156, the earlier date of Samvat 188
is the more probable one. There are several other inscriptions
of these two families, which I will now notice in some detail,
as they promise to give us most material assistance in finding
the initial-point of the Gupta era.

INSCRIPTIONS.

DATED IN THE GUPTA ERA.

I oave now collected no less than nine inscriptions which
are dated in the era of the Guptas. Two of these of R4j4
Hastin have already been made known by Professor Hall’s
translations.! The following list gives the R4j4s names and
the dates of these important records, with the place of their
deposit. Extracts from all these inscriptions are given in
the accompanying Plate, showing the dates at full length.

No Names. Cﬁgm Year gy}?c.l?plter Place of deposit
1 | R4)é Hastn . . 156 | Mah4 Vasdkha ... | Benares College.
2 Ditto .. 173 | Mah4 Aswayuja .. | Allahabad Museum,
8 | R4jd Jayandtha 174 RN In author’s possession.
4 Ditto ... 177 . R4jd of Uchahara.
6 | R4jd Hastin “ 191 | Mah4 Chaitra Ditto
6 | Rdj4 Sarvvanfitha ..o 197 . Ditto.
7 | R4jd Sankshobha 209 | Mabhl Aswayuja ... Iatto.
8 | Rdjd Sarvvandtha 214 . In author’s possession.
9 |Rdjdsllastin & Sarvvanitha| .. | Mah4 MAgha Stone pillar at Bhubhara.

The first point to be noticed in this list is, that the date
of No. 2, the reading of which on the plate as 163 is quite
clear, is certainly a mistake for 173. All the other dates fit
into their proper places in the twelve-year cycle. Thus
Aswayuja being the sixth name after Chaitra, the date of 209
falls exactly 18 years after 191; and another Aswayuja must
have fallen 18 years before 191, or in 173, and not in 163, as
actually written in the inscription. Similarly, Aswayuja be-
ing the fifth name after Vaisdkh, the two years named Mah4

1 See Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, XXX, p. 1.
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Aswayuja must have fallen in 161 and 178.! When I first
saw these inscriptions, I felt grave doubts as to the correct-
ness of the generally accepted rendering of the words Gupia-
nripa rdjya bhuktaw as the * close or cessation of the Gupta
rule.”” I referred the point to some learned Brahmans, by
whom I was assured that the true meaning of the expression
was, “during the peaceful sway of the Guptas.” This
rendering has since been confirmed by the learned Rajendra
Lala Mittra.

In one of these inscriptions, No. 7 of Réjd Sarvvanitha,
dated in Samvat 197, I find mention of the goddess Prishta-
puri Devi. Now this same name of Prishtapuri, according to
my reading, occurs in the Allahabad Pillar inscription of
Samudra Gupta, which Prinsep has rendered Arghashta-
pural? If T am right in this reading, then Prishiapuri
must have been the name of some small principality that
was fributary to Samudra Gupta. This name I would
identify with Pithaora, one of the chief towns in the Ucha-
hara district, and a place of considerable antiquity. In
No. 8 inscription of R4j4 Sankshobha, dated in Samvat 209,
the name is written Prishfapuri. The great goddess of Pitha-
ora at the present day is Patawni Devi, who is represented
with four arms and attended by several naked male figures,
which lead me to suppose that she must be a Jaina goddess.

In Samudra Gupta’s inscription the names of two other
places are joined with Prishtapura, under the rule of the
same king, which Iread as follows: Prishtapuraka, Mahen-
dragirike, Udydraka, Swdmidatta. If Pithaora be accepted
as the representative of the first, then Udydra may be
identified with Uchahara, and Makendragiri with Mabhiyar,
with its lofty conical hill, crowned by the far-famed temple
of Sirdda Devi, or Saraswati.

As these inscriptions of the Gupta period are of para-
mount interest for early Indian history, I will forestal their
detailed translations in the Corpus Inscriptionum Indicorum,
by giving a brief statement of their contents at once.
ﬁwtsi;gziles of the dates will be found in the accompanying

ate.

;1T}.\e dageration required ltci'; ]chz:{]ge trosapt into drishashi 1 Gupta chaincters is very

small; and the error was veiy likely due to the engraver t : 3

o):igmiﬂ ink letters. ° ) OWIng fo fome smeaning of the
% Bee line 16, Sumudra Gupta’s Tnscription on the Alluhahad Pill Ut }

lation in Bengal Asiatic Soctety’s- Journal, VI, p. 979, tr, and Pringep's Tras-
¥ See Plate 1V,
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Copper-plate No. 1.—RAJA HASTIN, Samval 156.

“ Glory to Mahadeva! Well be it! In the year one hundred and
fifty-six of the enjoyment of sovereignty by the Gupta kings, in the year
Muhd Vaisdlha, in the month of Kértika, on the third of the wazing moon.
On that aforesmd day, by the great King Sr1 Hastin, sprung from the
house of the Parivdjala princes, great-grandson of Mah#rdjs Devihya,
grandson of Mahardjd Prabhanjana, and son of MahArija Damodara
—gver of thousands of ke, of elephants and horses, of store of gold
pieces and of land ; diligent in homage to his spiritual guides, and to his
father and mother; most devoted to the gods and to Brahmans, vietori-
ous 1n many hundreds of battles ; the delighter of his race—with a view
to enhance his own worthiness, and that he might make himself to
mount by the flights of steps celestial, the village of Fasuntaraspendika
has been ceded, absolutely, to Gopaswimin, Bhavaswimin, Sandhy4-
putra, Divikaradatta, Bhéskaadatta, and Stryadatta, V#jasaneya,
MA4dhyandina, Brahmans of the stock of Kutsa,

“In all directions this village has fosses of demarcation. On the
north side 15 the boundary of Mona and that of Phrvabhfikti. To
Sandhydputra and the rest the place 1s assigned, privileged from the
ingress of fortune-tellers and soldiers, and with rght to rid itself of
robbers.

“ By wvirtue of these presents, impediments to the franchises herein
patented are not to be opposed, even in after-times, by those whe arise in
my family, or by those who are mamtaned by substance acecuring from
my shares. Thus it is enacted. Let one do otherwise than as I have
decreed, and though my soul shall have transmgrated into another body,
1 will, with intense wigilance, bring him to destruction.”

(Here tfollows the usual quotation against resumption of
land).

“The end. And this was engrossed by Séryadalta, son of the
financier, Ravidatta, grandson of the financier and minister Naradatta,
great-grandson of the Minister Vakra, The commissioner in the trans-
action was Bhagraha.”

I have given the greater part of this translation in the
very words of Dr. Hall, excepting, of course, the passage
regarding the date. Dr. Hall translates ‘rdjye bhukiaw as
“extinction of the sovereignty;” but, according to my
view, which has the strong support of Babu Rajendra Lala
Mittra, the true meaning is “ possession of sovereignty.”

Copper-plate No. 2—RATA HasTIN, Samvat 163 (read 175).

An abstract of this inscription, embracing all its material
points, has been given by Professor Hall, whose account I
follow after the specification of the date.!

1 See Bengnl Asiatic Society’s Journal, XXX, pp. 8, 9.
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“Glory to Mahédeva! Well be 16! In the year one hundred and
sixty-three of the possession of sovereiguty by the Gupta klngs, m the
yeaf' Makd Aswaywe, in the month of Chaitia, on the sccond of the wax-
ing moon. On that aforesard day, by the great King S Hastin, sprung
from the house of the Parivrfjaka piinces, &ec., &e., was bestowed on
several Brahmans (mentioned by name), in perpetuity, ‘the benefice’ of
Korpdiaka, which apparently was situated in the heart of a village.

“The estate thus assigned was bounded on the east by the ditch of
Korpara; on the north by Nimuktakakonaka in the village of Vangara ;
on the sonth by Mavrika and Amvratasantraka in Valaka; and on the
west by Nigasari. To the south lay the allotment of Balavarman.

“The stanzas of the other grant are repeated m this, but, before the
last of them, we have another : < He who resumes land, given by him-
self or given by another, transformed to a dung-woim, along with his
progeuitors, receives retribution.’

“ 8tryadatta 1s now become  great fecial > e styles his grandfather -
‘ financier,” and no Jonger ¢ minister.” Bhgraha, as seven years before, is
the commissioner. His name here precedes lus title, in the Sanskmt

Each of the sets of plates, as I have said already, is
accompanied by a rude signet ring. “Of the fortunate
Hastin,” is inscribed on one of the rings ; “The fortunate
King Hastin,” on the other.

Copper-plate No. 3.—RAs& JavanArma, Sawmvat 174,

“Aum! Beit well! Descended from Achchakalpa was the Mahé-
réja Uena Duva, whose son, bowing down to his father’s feet, born of the
queen Kumdri Deve, was Mah4rdja KuuAra Drva, whose son, howing
down to his father’s feet, born of the queen Jaya Swdamini, was Mah4-
réja Jaya Swiwmi, whose son, bowing down to his father’s feet, born of
the queen Rdmd Devi, was Mahirdja Vyienra, whose son, howing
down to his father’s feet, born of the queen Magyhita Devs, was Mahd-
rijd JavawiTHA, who, bemg in prospenty,! hereby notifies to all Biah-
mans, cultivators, and artisans, dwelling 1n Négadeya-saniaka Chanda-
pablike [? the village of Chandapalli in the districh of Négod], that
this village, undisturbed by thieves, not hable to have soldiers or officials
quartered upon 1t, and well provided with water, &c., is given to
Mittraswimi, a Kénwa Brahman, of the MAidhyandin1 division of the
Vijasaneya sect, for the enhancement of my meritorious acts. And
farther, that all must pay to him the due rents, produce, fines, and pre-
sents, and be subject to his commands.”

[Here follows the usual prohibition against resumption
by any of the king’s descendants, and the well-known quota-

! The word here used ¢ kusals’ is the same 1n all these 1nseriptions, and means simply

“‘being m good health” It would thas appear to be eqmvalent to the Englsh testamentar y
form of '“being of sound mind *?
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tion from the Mahébhérata, promising 60,000 years of heaven

to the giver of land, and the same period in hell to the
resumer of land. ]

 Samvatsara one hundred and seventy-four, month of AshAdha,
fonrteenth day. On the aforesaid day this 1s written by me, Bhogika
Gunngpakirtti, son of Bhogika Dhiuvadatia, grandson of the great

Bhogika lldmatya Sarvvadatta, head of the correspondence office Samvat
174, Ashidba, day 14.”1

Copper-plate No. 4.—RAJA JAYANATHA, Sumvat 177.

This inscription opens with the genealogy of R4js Jaya-
natha, as given in the last copper-plate, and records the gift
of the village of Dhavashandika. Then follows the date:

¢ Samvatsara one hundred and seventy-seven, month of Chaitra,
twenty-second day. Wutten by Galigna, minister of peace and war
[Sandhivigrahika], son of Bhogika Vaiskadatta, grandson of Bhogika
Philgudatiamdtye, the householder Sarvvadatta, head of the corre-
spondence office.”’

[ Here follows a postscript which has no counterpart in
the previous inseription. ]

“ The limits of possession are extended to the fields of corn, the
mounds, the tracts of gold (?), the grass-meadows for cattle, the mango
orchards, the smrrounding woods, and all the village wells.”

Copper-plate No. 5—RATA HasTIN, Semvat 191.

“ Glory to Mahéddeva! Be it well! One hundred and ninety-one
years of the enjoyment of soveieignty by the Gupta kings having
passed, in the year Makd Chastra on the third day of the waning moon
of the month of Magha. On that very day, month and year aforesaid, by
the king of the race of Parivrajaka [ascetics], great-grandson of Mahdrda
Devinya,graundson of Mahdrdja Prasuansawa, son of Mah4idja DAuopara
Mahérdja Hastin—giver of thousands of kine, elephants, horses, gold and
land ; renderer of homage to his preceptors and parents ; devoted to the gods
and to Brahmans ; victor in hundreds of battles; delighter of his dynasty—
was bestowed, at the request of Mahddevi' Deva, the willage named
Bdlugartta—well defined on all sides by Purvvaghate [the Fastern ghat],
and other boundary marks; not infested by thieves, not hable to Le
molested by royal troops or officials; with all 1ts fields and produce,
buildings and 1nhabitants, together with other helongings—on Govinda
Swami, Gemika Swime, and Duva Swdm:, Apamanyava Brahmans of the
Chandoga and Gawutama sects, by this eopper-plate [fdmrasdsana], that 1t
may be enjoyed by tlheir posterity.

! In this mscription the date is given both in words and in figures,
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“ Thas have I enhanced the pious acts of my parents and myself,
raising a succession of steps that may lead to heaven, and please
Muhidewnr Deval!”

[Here follows the usual appeal to his successors against
resumption, and the well-known quotation from the
Mahébhérata. ]

¢ This was wntten by Vibhudatta, the mimister for peace and war
[MahédsAndhika Vigiahika), son of Sfiryadatta, grandson of Ravidatta,
great-grandson of Bhogika Naradatta, and great-great-grandson of the
glim;tfr Vakra. Agent the Adhikrita Nara Sinha.  Samvat 191 ; Magh,

ay 3.

By comparing the gencaology of the ministers with that
of the Rajds in this and the previous inseriptions of Hastin
dated in 156 and 173, it appears that the long reign of Hastin
had covered two generations of ministers.

Copper-plate No. 6.—RAJA SARVVANATHA, Somvat 197.

“ Aum! Be it well! Descended from Achchnkalpa was the Maha
rija UeHa Drva, whose son, reverencing his father’s feet, born of the
queen Rdmd Devi, was Mahdrdja Vyacura, whose son, reverencing his
father’s feet, born of the queen Alajjiita Devi, was Mahdrija JavANATHA,
whose son, reverencing his father’s feet, born of the queen Muunda
Swiimin1, was Mah4rdja SArvvanaTHA, who, bemng m good health, hereby
males known to all Brahmans, cultivators, and artisans, inhabitants of
the two villages Fydghra-pallita and Kdchara-pallikn, that these
villages,—undisturbed by thieves, and not liable to have soldiers or
oflicials quartered upon them, together with thewr pioduce, fines, rents,
and whatever pertamed to the king, together with wood, water, &c s
—which were presented to Pulindia Bhatta in perpetuity, while the sun
and moon shall exist, have been transferred by the said Bhatta to
Kunira-Swimi, that he and Ins posterity may enjoy therr possession,
and maintain the worship and sacrifices of the goddess Proshtapurika
Devi, the family deity of Kartika Deva of Ménpur; and [further] being
bound to observe the law of land gifts, [the king] approved the said
transfer by this decree engraved on copper [¢dmrasdsana], and divects
you to pay the due rents, fines, produce, gold, &c.”

[Here follows the usual quotation from the Mahéibharata].

“ This is written in Samvatsara one hundred and ninety-seven, in the
month of Adswayuja, the twentieth day, by Manoratha, the minister of
peace and war, son of Blogika Vardhadatts, grandson of Blogika
Lhdigudatio mdtya.’

[Here follow the names and titles of some inferior
officers. |
_ T}:is inseription is interesting, as it differs from the others
In being a confirmation by the king of a transfer of land
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by a previous grantee, instead of the usual record of an
original gift.
Copper-plate No. 7.—MAHARATA SANKSHOBHA, Samvat 209.
“ Glory to the divine Vaslideva! Be it well | In the year two hundred
and nine of the peaceful and prosperous rule of the Guptas, in the
Samvatsara Mahd Aswayuja, n the month of Chaitra, the thirteenth
day of the waxing moon. On the aforesaid day, month, and year, de-
scended {rom the stock of Bharadwéja, through the ascetic (Parivrijalka)
King SvusarMaN was the Mahardja DEvarya, whose son was MahAardja
Prapmansana, whose son was Mahardja Damopara, whose son was Mahd-
réja HAsTIN, g1ver of thousands of cows, gold, and land, reverencer of his
preceptor and parvents, worshipper of the gods and Brahmans, the victor
1 a hundred battles, &c.,1 by whose son Mah4rdja SaNksHOBHA, for the
increase of the pious acts of lus parents and himself, a grant was made,
at the request of Chotugomika, as recorded on this copper plate, of half
the village of Upana (?), in the district of Mani Nagapedia (7), free from
thieves and quairels, that the various sorts of sacrifices may be duly
performed by the family of Kartinka Deva, in honour of the goddess
Prishtapurika Devi

[Here follows the usual quotation from the Mahibhérata.

¢ This is wutten by Iswaiadésa, son of Bhiijangadésa, and grandson
of Jivita, by order fiom his own mouth. Chaitra, day 10.”

[This figure should be 13, to agree with the written date
given above. ]

The letters of this inscription are throughout small and
badly formed, and consequently there are many doubtful
places. But I believe that the above abstract gives a very
fair idea of the main points of the record. I notice that the
king has become a worshipper of Vishnu, and that the
writer of the inseription does not belong to the old family
which had served his ancestors for several generations.

Copper-plate No. 8.— MAHARATA SARVVANATHA, Somvat 214.

«“ Aum! Be it well! [ The geneulogy of Mahéirdja SARvVVANATHA is
given exactly asin No. 6, dated in Samvat 197]. Mah4rdja Sarvvanitha,
being in prosperity, hereby notifies to all the Brahmans, cultivators, and
artisans who dwell 1n the half willage of Giofasansi-Kadhepashandika,?
that by this grant written on copper I bestow one-half of this village, not
liable to the quartering of soldiers and officrals, with a fort, &ec., to-
gether with its whole produce, on Chotugomika, that his posterity may
enjoy its possession while the sun and moon exist. And Chotugomika
on his part undertakes to continue the various sacrifices and services
required in honour of the goddess Prishtapurifa Devi. All the rents,
taxes, &c., must therefore be paid to him.”

2 Here occurs o tevm Sdshiadasads vwrdjya, which my Pandib translates, ¢ In the
kingdom of the seventeen great forests;” but the word appears rather to comprise

< ashtadasa. or “ eighteen.”
2 In No. 4, inscription of JaynnAtha this appears to be Dhavashandika,
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Here follows the usual quotation from the Mahd-
bhérata. | _

« This 1s written in Samvatsara two hundred and fourteen, 1n the
month of Pausha, the sixth day, by NAtha, the minister for peace and
wai, son of Manoratha, grandson of Varfhadatta, and great-grandson
of Phalgudattamétya. Dbritiswamila, agent (dutsha).”

Stone Pillar No. 9.—RAI4s HASTIN and SARVVANATHA.

« Be it well ! Bowing down to the feet of Mahédeva, this sacrificial
pillar (gashts) was set up by Siva Désa, son of Vasu Srdmika, grandson
of the Bhogi (headman) Randana, in the reign of Mahéibja Hastuiy,
* % % Mabdrdja SARVVANATHA, In the year Mahd-Magha, 1n the
month of Kartika, the 10th day.”

I am quite unable to make any thing of the word which
occurs after rdjye, and immediately preceding the name of
Mah4rdja Sarvvanatha. I suppose that the pillar may have
been set up as a boundary-mark between the territories of
the two Réj4s. I think it probable that the two prin-
cipalities ruled over by these petty chiefs may have been the
modern districts of Uchahara and Mahiyar: the son of
Hastina reigning at K%o, and the son of Jayanitha either at
Mahiyar or at Kari-TAlai.

DATE or THE GUPTAS.

For fixing the epoch of the Guptas we have the follow-
ing data:—
1.—Date of Budha Gupta’s pillar inscription at Eran in
the year 165, on Thursday the 12th of Ashidha
sudi.
2.—Date of Dhruvabhata in Samvat 447, he being per-
sumably the king of that name who was reigning
at the time of Hwen Thsang’s visit in A. D. 640.
3.—Date of the Morvi copper-plate in the year 585 of
the Gupta era on the 5th Philgun sudi, at the time
of a solar eclipse.! :
4.—The name of the 12-year cycle of Jupiter in five
different imseriptions added to the date of the Gupta
era.
I will begin my examination of this question with the
date of Dhruvabhata.. We now possess a complete list of
the kings of Balabhi for twenty successive reigns, ending

} The date on the coppei-plate is actnally 5th Phdlgun suds, which is obviously
wrong for the eclipse; but if we suppose that the inscription was engraved on that day
and that the eclipse took place five days earlier,at the emdvasya, or conjunction, on the 14¢h
Mégh badi, then the date of Pidlgun suds 5th may stand. !
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with Dhruvabhata, who is the only king of this name. If,
therefore, he is not the Dhruvabhata of Hwen Thsang, his
date must be placed earlier than the visit of the Chinese
pilgrim by at least one reign. But if we assume tha. he was
the same king, then the beginning of the era will b+ close
upon 447 years earlier than 640 — 447 =193 A.D. Of cuurse,
Dhruvabhata’s inscription may be some 25 or 30 years either
earlier or later than the pilgrim’s visit. In any case, the
initial-point of the Gupta era will lie between A.D. 163
and 223,

Accepting this period of 60 years as covering the whole
of Dhruvabhata’s possible reign, we have now to find some
one year within its limit which, taken as the starting-point of
the Gupta era, will fulfil the other two conditions of the week-
day in Budha Gupta’s inscription of 165, and of the solar
eclipse of the Morvi inscription in 585 of the era, 'This
I have found in the year 195 A. D., which would be the first
year of the era, supposing the Dhruvabhata of the inscrip-
tion to be the prince of the same name visited by Hwen
Thsang. That he must have been so, seems to me to be
almost certain, as I can find no later initial-point for the era
that will agree with the two conditions of the Budha Gupta
and Morvi inscriptions. I may mention more particularly
that the Balabhi era, which is advocated by Mr. Fergusson
and Mr. Burgess as the starting-point of the Gupta kal,
does'not agree with either of the two test-dates of the Budha
(tupta and Morvi inscriptions, according to my calculations.
I may add, also, that it would place Dhruvabhata of the
inscription dated in 447 as low as 765 A. D.; that is, in the
very middle of the reign of the famous Wan R4ja.

To prevent any misapprehension on this point, I must
state that I have calculated both of these test dates myself,
with reference to the Balabhi era:—

(1) Date of Budha Gupta in the year 165, on Thursday
the 12th Ashadha sudi. By adding 318+ 165, we
obtain A. D. 488, on which date the luni-solar year
of the Hindus began on a Wednesday. The year
was intercalary; but as the additional month was
Srivana, which comes after Ashadha, the 12th of
AshAdha sudi was the 101st day of the year, equal
to Friday 3rd June O. 8. 483 A. D,

(2) Date of the Morvi inscription in the year 585, on
14th Magh badi at the time of a solar eclipse.

VYOL. IX B
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Here I read 14th of MAgha badi, instead of 5th
Phalgun sudi, as given in the plate, for the simple
reason that no eclipse of any kind can possibly take
place on the fifth of a Hindu lunar month. Now
535 4- 318 = 903 A. D.; but as Magha is the last
month but one of the Hindu year, it will fall in
A. D. 904, in which year there was no eclipse of
the sun in either Magha or Phalgun.

1 return, therefore, to the year 195 A. D., as the probable
initial-point of the Gupta era. Taking that year as the year
1 amno Guptee, the following are the results of my calcula-
tions :—

(1) Date of Budha Gupta in 165, on Thursday 12th Ashadha
Sudi. Adding 165 to 194, we obtain A. D.359, when
the Hindu luni-solar year began on Tuesday 16th
March O. 8. As that year was not intercalary, the
12th of Ashadha sudi was the 101st day, equal to
Thursday, the 24th June O. 8. 359A.D., as required.

(2) Date of the solar eclipse on 14th Magh badi Samvat

585. Adding 194, we obtain A.D. 779; but as
Mégh is the last month but one of the Hindu year,
the date will fall in A. D. 780. Now the 14th
MAgh badi fell on 10th February O. S. 780 A. D.,
on which very day there was an eclipse of the sun
visible in Eastern Asia.

Here, then, is a date which successfully fulfils all thethree
tests to which it has been subjected. It agrees with the
week-day recorded in Budha Gupta’s pillar inscription; it
-corresponds precisely with the day of the solar eclipse men-
tioned in the Morvi inscription ; and lastly, it places the period
of the only Dhruvabhata yet found in the Balabhi inserip-
tions in the year 641 A. D. [447 4-194], just one year after
the date of Hwen Thsang’s visit to Balabhi, when the
reigning prince actually bore that name.

The fourth test of the dates recorded in the 12-year cycle
of Jupiter I am unable to apply at present, for want of exact
information about the cycle itself. All the authorities agree
that the 12 years bear the same names as the 12 months,
and follows in the same order, each being distinguished by
the prefix of Mah4, as Mah4 Chaitra, Mah4 Vaisikha, &ec.
The years are solar years, which are named after the nak-
ghatra or lunar asterism in which Jupiter rises or sets,
provided the asterism is one which gives its name to a month.
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The 27 nakshatras are, therefore, divided into 12 groups,
some of 2 and some of 3 asterisms. Thus Aswini and
Bharani are grouped together ; and should Jupiter rise or set
in Bharani, the year must be called Aswayuja, because Aswini
is the name-giver of the month. Now, as Jupiter performs
one-twelfth of a revolution in 861'0267 days, he passes
throngh 86-twelfths in 85 solar years. Consequently one of
the Jovian names has to be omitted in every period of 85 solar
years. In the 60-year cycle the 86th year is regularly ex-
punged in Northern India. But for the 12-year cycle a
different arrangement was adopted ; the names of Chaitra
and Aswayuja being alternately omitted. As these two
names are derived from exactly opposite asterisms, the period
of omission must have been sometimes more and sometimes
less than 85 years. I have not yet discovered any statement
as to the precise arrangement adopted; but I find that a
series of three periods, two composed of 89 years each, and
one of 77 years, or altogether 255 years, gives a mean period
of exactly 85 years. The true period, as stated by Aryabhatta
and Varaha Mihira, is 8555, or 85227 years; and as the
fraction would amount to 331 days in four periods, one of
the omitted names should have been allowed to stand after
four periods, which would have made the average period very
nearly exact, as the fraction, 227 of a year, multiplied by
nine, gives only ‘043 in excess of 2 years. Bul as I do not
find any trace of such an adjustment, I presume that the
fraction was disregarded in calculation.

According to my approximate calculation, which places
the establishment of the Gupta era in A. D. 194, and the
completed year 1in A. D. 195, the year Mah& Vaisdkha of
Réja Hastin, which was the year 156 of the Gupta era,
would correspond with 194 + 156 = A. D. 850. Taking
this year as the starting-point of the inscriptions bearing
double dates in the Gupta era, and also in the 12-year cycle of
Jupiter, the following will be their corresponding dates in
the Christian era.

Gupta era 12-year cycle of Jupiter, A. D,
Mahérdja Hastin .| 136 | Mabé Vaiskba .. | 350
Ditto 173 | Mah8 Aswayuja 367
Ditto 191 | Mab§ Chaitra . 385
Mahdi4jas Hastin & Sarv- Maha Magha 3956 | or perhaps 383,
vnath. .
Mahér4ja Sankshobha ... 209 | Mah4 Aswayuja 403
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As the number of years elapsed between 156 and 209, or
53 years, divided by 12, leave five over, we learn that no Jovian
year was omitted during this period, as Aswayuja is the fifth
name after Vaisakha.

In his account of Indian eras, Abu RihAn speaks of the
Gupta k&l and the Balabhi kal as if they were the same,
and he fixes the initial-point of the latter in Saka 241, or
A. D. 319. But, as I have already shown, this could not
have been the starting-point of the era of the Guptas, as
it disagrees with the week-day of Budha Gupta’s inscription.
Neither could it have been the starting-point of the era
used by the Balabhi kings themselves, as it disagrees with
the date of Dhruvabhata. My impression is, that Abu
Rihén had found that the Guptas and Balabhis actually
used the same era; and as he knew that the era called the
Balabhi kil began in Saka 241, or A. D. 319, he took it
for granted that this was the era used by the Gupta and
Balabhi kings. At the same time he knew that the Guptas
preceded the Balabhis, as he distinctly states that « the
era which bore their name was the epoch of their exter-
mination. ” According to Abu Rihan’s views therefore, the
Gupta power in Western India was extinet in A. D. 3819.
But we have an inscription of Skanda Gupta, carved on
the rock of Junagarhin Surfishtra, which is dated in 138
and 139 of the Gupta k&l. The Gupta dominion was,
therefore, still intact in SurAshtra so late as 139 4194= 333
A.D. I conclude, therefore, that the Balabhi era, which
began in A. D. 319, had no connection whatever with the
downfall of the Gupta dynasty.

Having established this point, as I believe, satisfactorily,
it remains to be shown how the epoch of 195 A. D., as the
1st year of the Gupta era, agrees with the data which may
be gathered from other sources.

(1) The Senapati Bhattaraka is supposed to have become
virtually independent on the death of Skanda Gupta; but
as the title of Mahardja was not assumed until the accession
of his second son, Drona Sinha, who himself states that he
was “ installed by the king of the whole world,” T conclude,
with some certainty, that Balabhi was an acknowledged
dependency of the Gupta kingdom until the time of Drona
Sinha. Now, the earliest inscription of his successor,
Dhruva Sena I.,is dated in 207, which, referred to the Gupta
era, is equivalent to A.D.401l. If we place the beginning
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of his reign in A. D 390, that of his elder brother, Drona
Sinha, may certainly be placed as early as 8365 or 370, which
would make him a contemporary of Budha Gupta, whose
coins are dated in 174 of the Guptaera, or A. D. 368." Drona
Sinha would, therefore, have been installed by Budha Gupta.

(2) The coins of Toraména, who certainly succeeded to
the power of Budha Gupta in MAlava, are dated in 52 and
53.2 If we refer these dates to the Balabhi era of 319, we
obtain 318 + 52 = 370 and 371 A. D. as the period of
Toraména’s occupation of the Narbada districts of the
Gupta empire. Now, the pillar of Budha Gupta at Eran
is dated in 165 of the Gupta era, or A. D. 359, and his silver
coins in 174, or A. D. 368, both of which dates are compat-
ible with the subsequent erection at Eran of the boar
statue in the first year of Toramina’s reign by the same
person, Dhanya Vishnu, who set up Budha Gupta’s pillaxr.

According to these determinations, the approximate Gupta
chronology will stand as follows :—

A D. Gupta | Balabhi
era. era.

135 “ Sri Gupta
165 . . Ghatot Kacha.
194 0 Establishment of the Gupta eta.
195 1 CHANDRA GUPTA L
230 36 SAMUDRA GuUrra, Parikiama
264 70 CHANDRA GUPTA II, Vikrama, dates 82, 98.
290 96 . Kumira Guera, Mahendra, dates 96, 130.
319 115 1 | 20th year of Kuméra, Balabhi era established.
324 130 6 | (DEVA GUPTA )
329 135 11 | SkaNDA GUPpra, Kramiditys, dates 138, 146
339 145 21 | (Senapatr Bhatfiraka, Governor of Surshtra)
349 155 31 | BupaA GUPpTA, dates 165-174-180 odd
360 166 42 | (Sridhara Sena, son of Bhatniaka)
366 172 48 | Mahéraja Diona Sinha, installed by Budha Gupta.
369 175 51 | Toramana, dates 52-53.

Silver coins of the Guptas and their successors.

In discussing the epoch of the Gupta kings, I have re-
ferred to the dates on their coins, as well as on those of
Toraméina, the immediate successor of Budha Gupta in
Malava. As I have lately acquired some coins of at least
two other princes of Northern India, and have succeeded

1 T have since obtained another coin of Budha Gupta, of which the decimal figure is 80.

2 Thege dates have hitherto been 1end as 82 and 83, but as the figures 2 and 8 are
invariably formed by horizontal stroles, the decimal number placed above them becomes
50, and cannot, therefore, have any connection with the Gupta era.
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in reading the inscriptions on the coins of two other princes
of Southern India, all of whom were the immediate suc-
cessors of the Guptas, I take this opportunity of reviewing
in detail the whole series of the silver coins of these princes
now known to us.

The silver money of the Guptas presents such a marked
difference to their gold coinage, and at the same time has
such a striking resemblance to the silver coins of the Satraps
of Surfshtra, that there can be no doubt it was a direct
imitation of the Satrap coinage. The fact that we possess
gold coins of Ghatot Kacha, Chandra Gupta I, and Samudra
Gupta, while the silver coinage begins only with Chandra
Gupta II, points to the same conclusion, as we learn from
tradition that Suréshtra was first added to the Gupta domi-
nions during the reign of that prince.

The coins of the Satraps present us on the obverse with
a royal head, surrounded by a legend in barbarous Greek
letters, and with the date in old Indian numerals behind the
head. On the reverse there is a Chaitya symbol, with the
sun and moon to the right and left, surrounded by an
Indian legend, giving the name of the Satrap and that of
his father. On the coins of Chandra Gupta IT, the obverse
presents us with the head of the king, without any Greek
letters, and with the date placed in front of the face. On
the reverse the Chaitya symbol is replaced by a peacock,
with outspread wings and drooping tail. On one class of
the coins of Kuméra Gupta the barbarous Greek legend
still appears; but the letters appear to be confined to a repe-
tition of ONONO. On the reverse is a figure, which I take
to be that of a peacock standing to the front with outspread
wings, but with the tail hanging behind unseen. Mr. Thomas
takes this for a figure of PArvati; but, to my eye, the device
appears to be a simple peacock. On some of the later coins
of Skanda Gupta a recumbent bull takes the place of the
peacock.

On the coins of Bhima Sena, Toraména, and SAnti
Varma, their successors in Northern India, the king’s face is
turned to the left. The date is still placed in front of the
face ; but it no longer refers to the Gupta era. The reverse,
however, is still the same peacock, with expanded wings and
outspread tail. On the coins of the princes of Western India,
the Valabhis and Réshtrakutas, the head faces to the right,
but there are no letters or date; while on the reverse the



IN THE CENTRAL PROVINCES, 1873-74 & 187475 23

former substitutes the érisidl, or trident, of Siva, and the latter
a recumbent bull, which is also a symbol of Siva. With
these few explanatory remarks, I now proceed to describe
the coins, which are principally taken from my own cabinet.
The normal weight of the coins was about 30 or 32 grains.
Several of the early pieces, which are much worn, are lighter;
while some of the later ones, containing alloy, are heavier,
rising to 34 and 35 grains. The whole of these coins are
arranged in the accompanying plate.!

CHANDRA GUPTA II.
Vikrama.

No, 1.—Obv.: Head of the king to right, with long hair
and moustaches, and a collar round the neck. Remains of
barbarous Greek letters.

Rev.—Peacock standing to front with expanded wings.
To the right a sun or star. Legend in old Gupta characters :
Sri Guptakulasye Mohdrdjadhirdfa Sri  Chandra Gupta
Vikramardingkasye = ¢ Coin of the king of kings, Sri
Chandra Gupta Vikramangka, the descendant of Sri Gupta.”

Only four specimens of this coin are known to me: one
which belonged to the late Mr. Freeling, first published by
Mr. Thomas; two belonging to Sir E. C. Bayley; and the
fourth to myself.

No. 2—0bv.: Head of kingto right with moustaches,
as on No. 1. Traces of a barbarous Greek legend.

Rev.—Peacock standing to front with expanded wings.
Sun or star to right. Legend in old Gupta characters:
Paramo bhdgavate Mahdrdjddhirdjd Sri Chondre Gupta
Vikramdditye = * The worshipper of the Supreme Bhag-
avata, the king of kings, Sri Chandra Gupta Vikraméditya.”

No. 8—Similar to No. 2, but the letters smaller.

The two coins given in the plate belong to my own. cahi-
net. Mr. Newton and Sir E. C. Bayley have published
similar coins which they attribute to Bakre Gupta. But
T look upon the name so read as only an émperfect rendering
of Chandra. The title of Vikraméaditya, which was certainly
borne by Chandra Gupta I, is also in favour of my views,
as we have not yet found two Gupta kings bearing the samie
titles. Sir E. C. Bayley’s reading of the date on his coin

! See Plate V. Afl the sketches are from photographs.
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as 90 ig another strong evidence against any Balkra Gupta,
as we know that Chandra Gupta IT was reigning in 93, and
Kuméra Gupta in 96. Up to the present time, therefore,
I remain quite unconvinced of the reality of Bakra Gupta.
I may add that the coins attributed to Bakra Gupta have a
sun or star, beside the peacock, as on the acknowledged coins
of Chandra Gupta.

KUMARA GUPTA.

No. 4.—O0by. : Head of the king, with moustaches to the
right. Barbarous Greek letters. On some specimens I have
noticed traces of a date behind the head.

Rev.—Peacock standing to front with outspread wings.
No sun or star. Legend in old Gupta characters: Para-
ma bhdgavate Rdjddhirdjd Sri Kumdra Gupte Mahen-
drdditye = © The worshipper of the Supreme Bhagavata,
the king of kings Sri Kuméira Gupta Mahendraditya.

No. 5.—S8imilar to No. 4, but the king’s head larger, and
with the expanded title of Makdrdjddhirdjd.

No. 6.—Obv. : King’s head, without moustaches, to right.
In front of the face the date 129.

No. 7.—Obv. : Similar head with the date of 130.

Bev.—Peacock standing to front, with outspread wings
and expanded tail. Legend in old Gupta characters:
Devajanita  vijitdvaniravanipati Kumdra ~Gupte. < His
Majesty Kumara Gupta, having conquered the earth, rules.”

SKANDA GUPTA—EKRAMADITYA.

No. 8.—0bv.: King’s head with moustaches, to right.
Rev.—Chaitya symbol. Legend in old Gupta characters
very much crowded together : M&haraj4 Kumaraputra Para.
ma Mahaditya Mahérdja Skanda Gupta ?
Mr. Newton has published ‘a similar coin,! of which he
remarks that the title of Mahardja refers it to the Gupta
. series, while the addition of the father’s name forms a con-
necting link with the coins of the Satraps of Surfishtra.

! Bombay Asiatic Society’s Journal, VII, p. 12, and fig, 13,
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Mr. Newton reads the name of the king as Rudra or Nanda.
I think, however, that it is intended for Skanda Gupta, the
letters being so crowded together, that only portions of them
could be delineated on the coin. I should like to have read
Deva Gupta; but there is a tail to the second letter on both
coins, which points to #nd or mdr. Perhaps the name may
be Chandra Guptae 111, which would be a natural appellation
of Kuméra’s eldest son, as it has always been a Hindu cus-
tom to name one child after its grandfather, just as Kumara’s
own father Chandra Gupta II was named after iis grand-
father Chandra Gupta I.

No. 9.—Obv. : Head of king without moustaches to right.
In front of the face the date 144.

No. 10.—O0bv. : Similar to No. 9, but with the date 145.

Rev.—Peacock standing to front, with expanded wings
and outspread tail. TLegend in old Gupta characters: Deva-
Janite vijitdvaniravonipati Skonde Gupto = “His Majesty
Skanda Gupta, having conquered the earth, rules.”

No. 11.—Obv. : Rude head of king with moustaches to
right. Two characters on helmet, and rude Greek letters in
front of face.

Rev.—Very rude representation of the peacock with ex-
panded wings standing to front. Legend in old Gupta
characters, as read by Mr. Thomas: Parame bhdgavate Sri
Skanda Gupta Kramdditye = “ The worshipper of the Su-
preme Bhagavata, Sri Skanda Gupta Kramiditya.”

No. 12.—Obv. : Rude head of king to right without mous-
taches.

Rev.—Recumbent bull to right. Legend in old Gupta
characters, as read by Mr. Thomas : Parama bhdgavats Srs
Skanda Gupte Kramddityo =< The worshipper of the Su-
preme Bhagavata, Sri Skanda Gupta Kraméditya.”

BUDHA GUPTA.

No. 13.—Obw. : Head of king to right, without mous-
taches. In front of face the date 174.2

1 This date is read as 155 by Mr. Thomas; but the value of the decimal is lmown
fron:_n my Jayanfth inscription, which is recorded im words as well as figures. A second
specimen which I have since acquired has the decimal figure 80.
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Rev.—Peacock standing to front, with outspread tail and
expanded wings. Legend in old Gupta characters: Deva-
Jayate vigitdvaniravanipati Sri Budha Qupte = © His Ma-
jesty Budha Gupta, who has subdued the earth, rules.”

I obtained five of these coins at Benares in 1835, of
which impressions are now before me. All are dated in
174, as in my specimen in the plate.

BHIMA SENA.

We have now seen the last of the Guptas as represented
by the silver coins, and have to deal with their successors,
who continued the peacock device on their coins, but turned
the faces of the obverse to the left, as if to denote the
change of dynasty which had taken place. But the dates
still keep their position in front of the face, although it is
difficult to read them from their incompleteness. 1 have
placed Bhima Sena before Toraména on account of the su-
perior execution of his coin. The specimen in the plate
was obtained by Mr. Rivett-Carnac at Ajudhya, and is, T
believe, unique.

No. 16.—O0bv. : Head of king to left, with portions of
the date in front of face.

Rev.—Peacock standing to front, with outspread wings
and expanded tail, copied from the Gupta coins.” Legend in.
old Gupta characteis: Devajdnita vijitdvaniravanpats Sri
Bhima Sena = * His Majesty Bhima Sena, who has subdued
the earth, rules.”

No. 17.—Obv.: Head of king to left.

Rev.—Peacock standing to front, very much worn; only
a few letters of the legend are visible. I can read the word
Deva at the beginning of the legend, and immediately pre-
ceding it I read the letters sara or sama. The coin may
possibly belong to Bhima Sena, but this reading is doubtful.

TORAMANA.,

No. 18.—Obv.: Head of king to left. Date in front of
the face 52.
. Bev—Rude peacock standing to front, with outspread
wings and expanded tail. Legend in old Gupta characters :
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Devajanita vijitdvaniravanipati Sri Toramdne = < His Ma-
jesty Sri Tromana, having subduded the earth, rules.”

No. 19.—Similar to No. 18, but dated in 53.

The two representations in the plate are taken from
Mzr. Thomas’s autotypes of the coins. The dates are perfectly
clear, and can only be read as 562 and 53.

The late Dr. Bhau Daji and Babu Rajendra Lala Mittra
have, independently of each other, proposed to identify this
Toraméana, the king of kings of Mélava, with the Yuva R4j4,
or sub-king Toramana of Kashmir, who spent the greater
part of his life in prison in his native country. The identi-
fication appears to me to be utterly impossible, and I only
mention it for the purpose of recording my dissent. All
that we know of Toraméina of Malava is, that he ruled over
the country between the Jumna and the Narbada, as shown
by the inscription placed on the Great Boar at Eran in the
first year of his own reign, and by the inscription set up in
the temple of the Sun at Gwalior by the minister of his
son Pasupati. '

SANTI VARMA.

No. 20.—Obv.: Head of king to left, with imperfect
date in front of face.

Rev.—Peacock standing to front, with expanded wings
and outspread tail. Legend in old Gupta characters: Deva-
Janita vigitdvaniravanipati Sri Sdnti Varma = * His Majesty
Santi Varma, having conquered the earth, rules.”

Nos. 21 and 22 —Similar coins, but less perfect. The
first coin, No. 20, was procured at Rémmnagar in Rohilkhand,
the ancient Ahichhatra. The others were obtained by Mr.
H. Rivett-Carnac at Ajudhya. The date appears to be the
same on all the three specimens in the plate. I read it as
55, and would complete it to 1565 if I could be certain that
this Sénti Varma is the same as the king who is mentioned
in the Aphsar inscription.' The genealogy recorded in this
inscription gives (1) Krishna Gupta; (2) Harsha Gupta;

! Tn my first Report, Archeological Survey of India, I, p. 40, I mentioned that this
important saiption was missing. The stone is still missing, but a beautiful impression
of it talen by Major Kittoe himself was found by Mr. Beglar in the Asiatie Society’s
Library. The translation given by Babu Rejendra Lala was made from a Ndgari transeript
prepared by Kittoe In this transeript I have now found that Kittoe has misread Harsha
Gupta as Hashka Gupta : see Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, XXX, p, 272,
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(8) Jivita Gupta ; (4) Kuméira Gupta; (5) Dimodara Gupta ;
(6) Mahasena Gupta ; (7) Madhava Gupta. Of the fourth
of these kings, Kuméara Gupta, it is recorded that “ he, with
a view to obtain Lakshmi, assuming the form of Mount
Mandéra, churned the milky ocean produced by the forces
of the moon like king Santi Varma.” Regarding the date
of these Guptas, all that we can say at present is, that they
must be placed before the famous Sasdngka Narendra Gupta,
who destroyed the Bodhi tree at Bodh Gaya, close to A. D.
600. A family of seven kings would reign about 175 to 200
years, which would place Krishna Gupta about A. D. 400,
and Kuméra Gupta IT about A. D. 490. If, therefore, we
reckon Santi Varma’s coin date of 155 from the same start-
ing-point as the dates on ToramAna’s coins, we shall get 155
+ 818 = 473 for the date of Santi Varma, which agrees very
well with the approximate date obtained for his antagonist,
Kuméra Gupta. But these dates are still only approximate,
although they are sufficiently accurate to fix the period of
Santi Varma and Kuméra Gupta IT somewhere in the fifth
century of> the Christian era.

SENAPATI BHATARAKA.

The remaining coins belong to the princes of Southern
India, who succeeded to the power of the Guptas. Of thege,
the most famous were the rulers of Valabhi, who traced
their genealogy up to the Senapati Bhatiraka. As his title
implies, he was only the “ general ” of some powerful king ;
and I am willing to accept Major Watson’s traditionary
account, that he was the Governor of Surdshtra, under Skanda
Gupta. As his eldest son Sri Dhara Sena takes only the
same simple title, I conclude that he remained tributary to
Budha Gupta. His second son Drona Sinha, however, not
only bears the title of Mahardjd, but records that he was
installed “ by the king of the whole world.” As I have al-
ready pointed out, this was probably the last act of supreme
sovereignty performed by Budha Gupta, which was most
probably forced upon him by the combined action of Drona
Sinha of Surfshtra and Toraména of MAlava, This, at
least, is my view of the relations between these kings, which
tends to confirm the traditionary account regarding Senapati
Bhatéraka, and to place him as the Governor of Surishira
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shortly after Skanda Gupta’s death. The coins which I am
now about to describe seem also to confirm this state of things,
as I read on them the title of Sdmanta, which is equivalent
to the Sendpati of the inscriptions.

No. 23.—Obv.: Head of king with moustaches to the
right ; two crescents on the head-dress or helmet. No trace
of any legend or date.

Rev.—The #risul or trident of Siva. Legend in modified
Gupta characters. Mahdrdjno Mahdkshatra paramae Sdmantes
Mahd Sri Bhattirakasa.

One of Mr. Newton’s coins and several of my own seem
to read: Rdjno Mahdkshatra paramdditye Rdjno Sdmantae
Mahd Sri Bhattdrakasa.

Both of these legends seem to me to refer distinctly to
Bhatéraka himself ; and therefore the coins must be assigned
to the founder of the dynasty. No. 25 has the same legend,
with several of the letters that are missing on No. 28.

No. 24.—Obv.: Head of the king with moustaches to right.

Rev.—Trisul, or trident, of Biva. Legend in modified
Gupta characters. Mohdrdjno Mahdkshatra Sdmanta Ma-.
hesa Pramddityo Dhara Senasa ?

The coin represented in the plate was obtained by me
at Pushkar near Ajmer. A similar coin has been published
by Mr. Newton.! The reading of the name is very doubtful.

I possess several other coins of the same types, but of
much ruder execution, which I would assign to some of the
later kings of Valabhi. The legends are much contracted,
and are quite unintelligible, as at least one-half of the sym-
bols are mere upright strokes with a knob at the top, like a
common pin.

KRISINA-RAJA.

No. 26.—O0bv.—Rude head of king with moustaches to
right. No trace of legend or date.

Rev.—Recumbent bull to right; legend in modified Gupta
characters :

" ' Bomba§ Astatic Society’s Journal, VII, p. 14, and accompanying plate, fig, 71.
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Parama Mukeswara, Mahdditya pdddnudlydta Sri Krishina Bdjd=

“The Supreme King, the worshipper of Mahfditya (Siva), the
fortunate Krishna Rdjd.”

Photographs of five coins of this type have already been
published, with some remarks by the late Dr. Bhau DA4ji,!
He mentions that 83 coins were found by some boys in the
village of Deoland, Talukd Boglan, in the district of Nasik.
The coins vary in weight from 30 to 34 grains, the average
weight being 333 grains. Bhau DAji’s tentative reading is:

Ripd parama Maheswnr o manasa nripa Deva diydne Sri Kusa ?

He concludes by stating his opinion that “the coins be-
long to a king, probably of the Dakhin, about the end of the
fourth century of the Christian era.” I am glad to be able to
quote the opinion of one who had such an intimate know-
ledge of the coins of this early period, as my attribution of
the coins to Krishna RA4j4 Rashtrakuta assigns them to
exactly the same time. Krishna R4jd’s date is fixed within
very narrow limits by the mention of his name in the early
Chélukya inscriptions. He was the father of Indra Réash-
trakuta, who was defeated by Jaya Sinha ChAlukya, the
grandfather of Sri Vijaya Ré4ji, of whom we possess an
inscription dated in Saka 394, or A. D.179. Jaya Sinha’s
own date will, therefore, be about A. D. 400 to 430, and that
of Krishna R4&j4 Réshtrakuta, the fatherof his antagonist
Indra, will be A. D. 875 to 400.

On some of my coins the word which I have read as
Mahdditya may perhaps be Mahdkshatra, in which case the
translation would be “ the reverencer of the great king,” that
is, the Chélukya sovereign of Kalyin. The word which I
have read as pdddnudhydta is quite clear and unmistakable.
It means, literally, “ bowing down to the feet,” and is used
by a son towards his father, or by any king towards his pre-
decessor, or by any person towards the god whom he espe-
cially worships. On some of the coins thefinal letter jo is
omitted, and I was at first inclined to assign the coins to
Kuméra (Gupta), the reverencer of the feet of the great king
(his father Chandra Grupta). But the second letfer of the
name is not the same as is found in porama, &e., and the
addition of j& would be left unexplained. Its omission on
some coins was 10 doubt simply due to the faulty calculation
of his space on the part of the engraver.

! Bowbay Asiatic Society’s Journal, XII, 214,
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The only possible objection to this identification that
occurs to me is the type, the recumbent bull, which is found
on all the seals of the Valabhi kings, and which was no
doubt their acknowledged symbol or ensign. But as the
same bull is found on the coins of the Guptas themselves,
as well as on the coins of some of the Nine Négas, there does
not seem to be any reason why the Réashtrakutas should not
have adopted it also. Their own proper symbol was Garud,
the eaglc of Vishnu. Buf we have in later times an exactly
similar adoption of the symbol of another dynasty by the
Rathors of Kanauj and the Chandels of Mahoba, both of whom
placed on their coins the four-armed goddess Durgé, which
was the ensign of the Haihayas of Chedi, whose coins they
copied.

8.—PATAINI DEVI.

Eight miles to the north of Uchahara, and 4 miles to the
east of Pithaora, the temple of Pataini Devi forms a conspic-
nous object in the treeless landscape, standing out boldly
on a low projecting spur of the lofty hill whose quarries
furnished the stones of the Bharhut sculptures. The temple
itself is a very small one, being only 6 feet ten inches
long by 6 feet 6 inches broad. Butit is remarkable for its
massive stones, and more particularly for its flat roof, which
is formed of a single slab, 7 feet 8 inches by 7 feet 4 inches,
after the manner of the early Gupta temples.! Inside the
temple is only 5 feet by 4 feet, with a door of one foot
103 inches. The pedestal of the enshrined statue occupies
the whole breadth of the sanctum. The figure of the god-
dess is 83 feet high, and she is surrounded by a number of
small figures, of which there are 5 above, 7 to the right, 7
to the left, and 4 below. Her four arms have been broken
off, so that she now holds no symbols by which she could be
recognised. But luckily the small figures have their names
labelled below them in characters of the 10th or 11th century.
Thus the five figures above, which are all females, are named
Bahurupini, Chdmurd, Padumdvati, Vijayd, and Sardsati.
The seven to the left are named dpaordjita, Mahd munusi,
Anantomati, Gandhdri, Mdanasijilo mdalini and Mdnuji. The
seven to the right are named Jayd, dnentamati, Veirdid,
Gouri,Kdli, Mahdkédli, and Vrijomsakald. Over the doorway

1 See the plan and view of this temple in Plate VL.
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outside there are three figures,each squatted with hands on lap.
The middle figure has an umbrella canopy and a bull on the
pedestal, and is probably the Jain hierach Adindth. The
figures to the right and left have each a snake on the pedes-
tal, the former being canopied by a seven-headed serpent,
and the latter by a five-headed serpent. These three figures
have such a decided Jainish appearance, that I feel satisfied
that the enshrined goddess must belong to the Jains. This
conclusion is supported by the inferior positions assigned to
the Brahmanical goddesses which surround the prinecipal
figure. On the outside of the temple also, both Siva and Péarvati
are represented in subordinate positions. The enshrined
goddess is further attended by two lines of standing male
figures, who are quite naked, and whose hands reach below
their knees, in strict accordance with the Jain idea of human
proportions. ]

The temple appears to be much older than the earliest date
which can be assigned to the inscriptions. It is, of course,
possible that the names may have been added long after the
statue was set up. But I incline rather to the belief, that
the present statue is of the same age as the inseriptions, and
that it was set up in the old temple which had been for a .
long time empty.

The temple itself is remarkable for two lines of moulding
which run right round the building, after the fashion of the
mouldings of the early Gupta temples. These are well shown
in the accompanying plate.! I am thereforestrongly inclined
to place the dateof the temple as early as the time of the Gup-
tas, and to identify it with the shrine of the goddess Pishta-
purika Devi, for whose service three of the land grants which
were recorded in the copper-plate inscriptions previously
noted were made by three different R4jds. There was form-
erly a portico in front of the door, supported on two pilasters,
and two pillars in front. Thisis proved beyond all doubt
by the angular ends of the architrave beam over the door,
which must have been cut in this form to admit the similar
angular ends of the architraves which spanned the spaces
between the front pillars and the wall pilasters.

An attempt has been made to pull down the temple by
wedging out two of the corner stones of the back wall.
These are now sticking out from the building upwards of

1 Seo Plate VI.
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one foot. Apparently the destroyers were suddenly inter-
rupted. The people of the ncighbouring village were unable,
or perhaps only unwilling, to say by whom the attempt was
made.

9—MAHIYAR.

Mahiyar, the capital of a small chiefship of the same
name, is a good-sized town of about 2,500 houses. Its happy
situation mear the source of the Tons rviver at the
northern end of an obligatory pass, leading from Allahabad
and Benares to Jabalpur and the Narbada, must have ensured
its occupation at a very early period. At {he present day
it is known chiefly for its famous temple of the goddess
Saraswati, whose shrine crowns an isolated and lofty conical
hill, three miles to the west of the town. Only the basement
of the old temple now remains; but the statue of the
goddess is still there, and under her name of Sirdd4 Devi
she is more widely known than any other deity between the
Jumna and Narbada. She is represented, as usual, with
four arms and sitting on a Jlansa, or goose. One of her
hands is lost; a second cairies a book, as the goddess of
learning ; and the other two hold the v:nd, or lute, as the
goddess of music. The famous Bandphar hero, Alha, is
said to have paid especial worship to Sirdda Devi, and to
have built her temple. Upwards of twenty Brahman pujdris
ascend the hill every morning, and remain throughout the
day to receive the gifts of the numerous pilgrims who flock
to the shrine. .

Lying cutside the temple there is a long inscription of
39 lines, very much worn by exposure to the weather. The
slab is 3 feet 4 inches long by 2 feet 10 inches broad, with
the first and last lines incised on the surrounding frame. The
record opens with an invocation to Saraswati, “ Awm namah
Saraswatye,” but the whole inseription is so much injured,
that I am afraid it will never be deciphered.

Under the figure of the goddess, there is also a short
inseription of four lines, which are so worn away, that I could
read only the name of Véchaspatik at the end of the second
line.

From the shapes of the letters, I think that these two in-
scriptions may be assigned to the ninth or tenth century.

At the small village of Radmpur on the tableland seven
miles to the west of Mahiyar, and near a small temple, there

VOL. IX C
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is a Sati pillar, withan inscription of five lines containing the

name of a Rdjd. The fourth and fifth lines arc injured, hut

the greater part of the record is fairly legible. T read it as

follows, retaining the faulty spelling of the original :—

Samvat 1404 varshe Philguna badi 14 some-swaste.

8ri parmma (sic) bhatdrake parameswara Sunkapa prapa

tv 1@)e Makdrdje 8ii Viru Rija Dera veln pawa Sri.

* gata saure ¥ % Suomani Mahddevya satr Tuladerys
saty k.

* % % % X Llbhdum Kurma Pdnde.

The main subject of the inscriplion is luckily in good
order, and records that ““on the 14th of the waning moon
of Philgun, in the Samvat year 1404 [A. D. 1347], Sivomani
and Tala, the quecens of Mahirdja Sri Vira R4jd Deva,
became Satis ; written by Kurma PAnde.”

Above the inscription there is the usual representation
of an outstretched hand, with the sun and moon in onec
compartment, below which there is a lingam with the two
Sati queens kneeling before it, one on each side. In another
compartment the corpse of the Rajd is seen lying at full
length on a bedstead, with a female touching his fect; and
in the left-hand corner there is a boar. This last figure
is, T think, intended to represent the manner of the Rz"),jfm’s
death at a boar hunt. As I failed altogether in obtaining a
copy of the genealogy of the Rdjds of Uchahara, I am
unable to say whether the above Vira R4j4 Deva was one
of the Parihir ancestors of the present family.

Uk so

10.~~BILITARI.

The old town of Bilhari is situated 10 miles to the west,
of the Katni railway station, and about half-way Detween
Bharhut and Jabalpur. It was formerly a place of consider-
able importance, as shown by its ruined temples and fino
tanks. Its original name is said to have been Puphivati (or
Pushphvati), “the lown of flowers,” and it is said to have
been founded by Réjd Karn'Déhariya in the time of Bhar-
tri, or Bhartrihari, the brother of VikramAditya. The na;ne
of Puphivati is recorded to have lasted down to the tenth
century of the Samvat, after which time it wag superseded
by that of the Bilahari or Bilhari. Nearly all the existine
remains, including the fort and {he magnificent tank callea
Lakslhman Sdgar, are attributed to R4j4 Lakshman Sinh
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Parihir, who is said to have lived about 900 years ago. The
only old temple now standing, named Vishnu Variha, is also
assigned to him. Itissad to see the wreck of so many
temples ; but the work of destruction is not of recent date,
as I counted no less than ninety-five carved stone pillars in
the private houses of the town, and in other places not at-
tached to temples. Some stones are said to have been carried
oft to build a bridge at Katni; but these were specially stat-
ed to have been taken from the old ruined temple (Marh or
Math) mentioned in the Central Provinces Gazetteer.

The only remains of any consequence now existing at
Bilhari are the great tank of Lakshman Sigar, the small
tank of Dhahora T4l, the Vishnu Varfha temple, and the
ruined temple known as the palace of Kam KandalA.

The Lakshman Sagar is a fine sheet of clear water, about
half a mile long and a quarter of a mile broad. At the
time of my visit, in February, it was 15 feet deep, and it is
said to rise five or six feet higher during the annual rains, up
to the bed of a side channel, cut through the rock to carry off
the higher flood. In February the water was two or
three feet higher than the floors of the houses in the town.
All the well water is said to be bad, and the people univer-
sally drink that of the Lalkshman Sigar, in which no one
is allowed to wash any clothes, although every one bathes
in it.

There was formerly a temple in the middle of the tank,
which fell down and disappeared. But in very dry seasons,
when the waters are low, the ruins become visible. A bamboo
now marks the site of the temple. The tank is full of cro-
codiles, which chiefly remain at the hill end and come out
in the early morning to bask in the sun. The excavation of
the tank is always attributed to Lakshman Sinh Parihir ; but
there is a story of a R4jd Lakshman Ser who had a very
beauntiful daughter married to a Gond chief. She bore a son
named Magardhwaj, who suceeeded to the throne, and became
the first Gond king of Bilhari. Some of his descendants are
now living in the village of Magardhd, 8 miles to the north-
west under the hill. Some people, however, say that the
mother was carried off by a crocodile. It seems possible,
therefore, that Magardhwaj may have been the name of the
Gond chief, and not of the son. The story, however, clearly
points to the transfer of power from the Paribdrs to the
Gonds.
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The Dhabora TAl is a pretty sheet of water in a valley
to the west of the town. On its bank there is a famous figure
of asnake, which is worshipped daily by anointments of ghee
and red-lead and copious libations of water. The snake called
Ndg Deois sculptured on a slab 4 feet 24 inches high and 20
inches broad. It has a single head, with a broad hood and g
long body, which is twisted below in a number of graceful
convolutions. There are two lines of writing, hut the cha-
racters are too much worn to be deciphered.

The Vishnu Vardha temple is said to have Deen built
of the stones of an old temple which were brought from the
south Patpara hill about 300 or 400 years ago, cither by
Lakshman Sen, or by Lakshman Sinh Parihfr, or by some
one unknown. The period of 300 or 400 years ago will
suit the story of Lakshman Sena, whose daughter married
the Gond chief; and this late date will account for the fact
that the temple has been built of old materials. 'I'he only
sculpture that requires notice is a gigantic hracket capital
lying in front of the door, and which probably fermed part
of the portico. The pillars of the portico are gone, and the
only part of the temple now standing is the sanctum. This
grand bracket is five feet four inches across, the diameter of the
cireular portion of the true capital being exactly three feet, and
that of the octagonal shaft one foot ten inches. T found four
pillar shafts in the village, each nine feet high and 21 inches in
diameter, which I conclude must have belonged to the same
temple. There is now no trace of any building on the south
Patpara hill, the whole of the stones having been carried off.

The temple known as the * palace of KAm Kandald >
is situated on the Patpara Pahir or © tableland hill ” to
the west of the town. It is now a mere heap of ruins,
the great blocks of stone of the upper walls having fallen
down in a confused heap on the floor of the building. After
cutting some bushes, and pushing aside some of the smaller
stones, I found that Kim Kandali’s palace was only a
temple of Mah&deva, with the lingam and argha still stand-
Ing in sifw in the ruined sanctum. The entrance of the
temple faced the west, which is a very unusual arrangement,
except where the building forms one of the subordinate
shrines grouped around a large temple. But this could not
have been the case with Kim Kandald’s so-called palace,
as it is a large building, 54 feet in length by 82 feet in
breadth, with pillars in the mahimandapa, or great hall,
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10 feet 85 inches in height. The plan of the temple and
a specimen of the pillars are shown in the accompanying
plate.

About three-quarters of a mile down the hill to the south-
west there is a court-yard, 200 feet square, surrounding the
ruins of a second temple. This is universally known by the
name of Adstal, or the ¢ elephant stables,” where K&m
KandalA is said to have kept her elephants.

The legend of Kam Kandala is as follows : In Puphi-
vatinagari [the old name of Bilhari] reigned R4jd Govind
Rao in the Samvat year 919, or A. D. 862. He had a very
handsome Brahman attendant named MadhavAnal, who was
specially skilful in singing and dancing, as well as an adept
in all arts and sciences, so that all the women fell in love
with him. The husbands complained to the R&j4, and MA4-
dhavinal was banished from Puphfvati. He retired to
Kamvati, the capital of R4jd Kam Sen, who was fond of
music and singing, and gave the Brahman a place in his
Subhd, or assembly. This R4jd had a most beautiful woman
named KAm Kandal, with whom Madhavéanal fell in love,
for which he was expelled from Kamvati. He then went to
Ujain, and asked a boon from Rédja Vikraméditya, who was
famed for granting every request that was made to him.
The promise was duly made, and the Brahman claimed to
have Kdm Kandald given up to him. Vikraméditya accord-
ingly besieged Kéamvati, and captured Kam Kandald, who
was at once made over to MAdhavAnal. After some time,
with Vikrama’s permission, the happy pair retired to Puphé-
vati, where Madhava built a palace for Kdm Kandala on the
Patpara hill, which is universally identified with the ruined
temple of Mah4deva, just described. Many of the stones
are said to have been carried away in Samvat 1919 or A. D.
1862 to build a bridge at Katni.

The names of Mddhavdnal or  sweet-flame” and Kdm
Kandald, or “love-gilder,” are the well-known appella-
tions of the hero and heroine of the popular love story,
called Mddhavdnalakathd. There is a copy of this legend
the library of the Bengal Asiatic Society, which was
written as far back as Samvat 1687 or A. D. 1530. Accord-
ing to the analysis of Babu Rajendra Lala, it recounts the
amours of MAdbavAnal and Kdm Kandald, who are said to

1 See Plate VII.
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have resided at Pushpdvati in the meighbourhood of the
palace of King Govinda Chandra.” In the legend he is ealled
simply Govind Rao, and his date is fixed in Samvat 919
or A. D. 862, if the era of Vikramaditya is meant. But
it is more likely that the local Samvat of Chedi is intended,
which would fix the date in A. D 1168. 1tis, therefore, not
at all impossible that Govinda Chandra of Kanauj is the
king alluded to. We know, however, that the country to the
north of Bilhari was still in the possession of the Chedi
kings in A. D. 1158, when the Bharhut inscription was cn-
graved on the rock of L&l Pahér; although it is certain that
their power was already on the wanc. But as Govinda
Chandra was still reigning up to A.D. 1168, itis quite possible
that he may have conquered the northern districts of Cledi
about A. D. 1160.
11.—RUPNATH.

Ripndth is the name of a famous Zngam of Siva, which
is placed in a cleft of the rock, where the Bandar Chiia
nala pours over the face of the Kaimur range of hills. The
descent is made in three falls, each of which has a famous
pool, which is also an object of worship. The uppermost
1s named Rdm-kind, the middle one Lakshman-kind, and
the lower one Sutd-kind. An annual méla, or fair, was
formerly held here on the Siv-rdtri; but this has been dis-
continued since the time of the mutiny. The holy pools,
however, are still visited by occasional pilgrims as one of tle
scenes of the famous wanderings of Rdma during his twels o
years’ exile from Ajudhya.

But the site of Riipnath, and its holy pools, is more inter-
esting to Europeans, from the presence of one of the rock-
inscriptions of Asoka. A facsimile of this edict, with a
translation by Dr. G. Biihler, has already been published by
me with some remarks on the date of 256, which occurs
near the end of the inseription? Some exception has been
taken to the attribution of this record to Asoka, by Mr. Rhys
Davids. But as the critic has accepted the reading of the
number of upwards of thirty-two years of the king’s veign,
his objections may be safely set aside, as Asoka was the only
one of all the Maurya kings whose reign extended over thirty
years.

! Notices of Sauskiit MSS., Vol. 1L, p 1a7.

? Corpus Inscriptionnm Indicarum Vol. I, containing the insciip
PP 95—131.—Indian Antiguary 18’7’7—}). 186, § e Tnaciiphons of Asoka,
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12.—AMODA.

The village of 4dmode is situated on the crest of the
Kaimur range, seven miles to the south-west of Bahuriband,
and about 20 miles nearly due west from Sleemanabad.
Amongst the Sati monuments in the neighbourhood, there is
one with an inscription dated in Samvat 1651, or A. D. 1594,
during the reign of the Gond R4jd, Prem Nardiyan. In this
inscription he is called Prem S&hi. It consisis of seven lines
of Hindi, as follows:—

St Ganesa. Sri Man Mahardjidhirdj, Prema,

Sahi ko sAko bhayo Gadha-desa AmodA stha,

ne, Krnishna RAya rijya karoti, Samvat 1651,

Samaya Karttik badi & raviwisare Basant Raya, Dor,
da Siyile Kshipalitham ke, Thakur vako bet4,
Swoman1 Réut 14ko sat1 bhai Rachil Supangha,

ra Ganesam.

« 81 Ganes. During the sovereignty of the fortunate lking of kings,
Si1 Prem 8dhe, and under the rule of Kmshna Ray of Amoda,
1 the country of Garka m the year 1651, on Sunday, the 2nd
of the waning moon of Kértik, the wife of Snoman1 Raut, son
of Basant Ray, Dor Siyila, Thakmi of Kshipahithan, became
a Sati, Written by Ganes of Supnaghar.”

The village of great Suma, three miles to the south-east,

robably vepresents Supnaghar. The date is clearly Samvat
1651, or A. D. 1594, which, according to the Gond chronicles,
was the second year of his reign. My calculation of the
week day makes the 2nd of Kértik badi a Saturday, instead

of a Sunday.
13.—BAHURIBAND.

The small town of Bahuriband is situated near the edge
of the tableland of the Kaimur range of hills, 32 miles to
the north of Jabalpur. The name seems to have been de-
rived from the great number of embanked sheets of water
which surround it on all sides, as Bahuriband means simply
“many dams.” On the accompanying map I have marked
by consecutive numbers the positions of forty-five of these
dams,' without which the whole of the ramfall on this
plateau would run off in a few hours, and leave the land
utterly dry and barren. In this part the Kaimur Tange is

t Qee Plate VIII. Aceording to the Kdnunga of Bahumband, the actual number of
ghtls is only thurty-mne, as those to the west of tl}e Chanua uala are not reckoned ag

belonging to Bahuriband.
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not more than 120 feet in height above the plains on the
Tast, but it rises again in a few places before it sinks into
the great rent cut by the Soufwr viver. The tableland of
Bahwriband is intersected by numecrous low broad bults of
rock which are generally parallel to the outer edge. The people
have taken advantage of these broad ridges to form tanks
by connecting them together by artificial embankments.
Most of the jhils have no other name than ihat of the
hamlet to which they belong ; but one of them called Jumunic
T4l is said to have been made by Jumuna Sinh, the brother
of Lakshman Sinh Parihér.

According to the traditions of the people, there was once
a large city on the site of Bahuriband. This belief is amply
confirmed by the quantities of broken bricks and pottery
which still cover all the high ground. Tt was not a walled
town, and no names of gates have been prescrved. I think
it not improbable that Bahuriband may be the Tholabana of
Ptolemy, as the Greek ¢4 might easily he substituted for
an 0. The name might, therefore, have been 7 olabana,
whichisa very close rendering of Bahulaband. As Ptolemy’s
Tholabana was one of the towns of the Poruari or Parihars,
this conjectural identification seems not impossible.

The only piece of antiquity of any interest is a naked
colossal Jain figure, 12 feet 2 inches high and 3 fect 10
inches broad, which is standing under a pipal tree near the
town. Ttisastiff, clumsy figure. On the pedestal there is an
inscription of seven lines, opening with the date. This is
unfortunately injured in the third and fourth figures, but

the century is certain. I read the beginning of the record as
follows :—

Line 1.—Samvat 10 ** Philgun badi 9 Some, Sri mad Gaya-Karna
' _ Dzva vyjaya 4,
Line 2.—jye Ristiakuta Kulotbhava Mah&samantfdhipati Sri mad

. _ Golhana Devasya pravarddhaméinasya,
Line 3.—8ri wad Golla Prithi* maya.

“In the Samvat 10 **, on Monday, the 9th of the waning moon of
Philgun, during the victorions reign of the fortunate Gaya
Karya Duva, and the commander-in-chiefship of the prosperous

Golhana Deva, of the exalted race of Réshtralkuta, the fortunat
Golla Prithi, &¢.” T, The fortunate

The remaining lines are so imperfect, that I am unable
to decipher any continuous portion of them. But the main
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fact of the inscription was doubtless to record the ercetion of
the statue. At the same time, we learn that the country
belonged to the Réshtrakuta chief Golhana Deva as a
tributary under the great Kulachuri king Gaya Karna
Deva as suzerain. The inscription is valuable on another
account, as proving that the Samvat used in other Kula-
churi inscriptions must be dated from a much later period
than the initial-point of the Vikramiditya era. The date
in the present inscription of Gaya Karna Deva is clearly
one thousand odd, while the Bliera Ghat inscription of his
son Nara Sinha Deva is dated in 907, and the Bharhut
inscription of the same king in 909, his own inscription
from Tewar being dated in Samvat 902.

We know also that Gaya Karna’s father, Yasa Karna,
must have been living within 30 years of A.D. 1120; so
that Gaya Karna hinself was no doubt reigning in that year.
According to my reckoning of the genealogy of the Kula~
churi dynasty, the reign of Gaya Karna must have extended
from about A. D. 1100 to 1125. The date in this Bahuri-
band inscription must, therefore, be in the Saka era, which
would range from 1022 to 1047.

14.—TTGOWA.

At the small village of Tigowa, two miles to the north of
Bahuriband, there is a low rectangular mound, about 250 feet
long by 120 feet broad, which is entirely covered with large
blocks of cut-stone, the ruins of many temples. Only one
temple is now standing. Originally it was a small single
room, with an open portico in front, supported on four pillars,
of the same type as those of the Gupta temples at Udayagiri
and Eran.

About 60 feet to the north-cast there is part of an en-
trance door of a second Gupta temple of a much larger size.
But, besides these two Gupta shrines, I traced the founda-
tions of no less than thirty-six other temples, the largest of
which was only 15 feet, while many of the smaller ones
were but 6, and even 4 feet square.! Thewhole of these had
been uttterly destroyed by a railway contractor, who collect-
ed all the squared stones in a heap together, ready to be
carted off to the neighbouring railway. Two hundred carts

! See the map of Tigown in Plate IX,
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are said to have been brought to the foot of the hLill by this
rapacious spoiler, when the removal of the stones was
peremptorily stopped by an order from the Deputy Commis-
sioner of Jabalpur, to whom the people had sent a petition.
His name, which is still well remembered, was Walker.
Wherever I go, I hear of the sordid rapacity of some of these
railway contractors. By one of them, named Pratt, the great
temple at Bilhari is said to have been despoiled; and by
another a fine temple at Tewar was completely removed.
To the railway contractor the finest temple is only a heap
of ready squared stones; and

The temple of Jerusalem,

A ready quairy 1s to bim;

And 16 1s nothing more.

Tigowa is only a small village ; but, according to tradition,
it was once a large town, with a fort named Jhanjhangarh.
The village itself stands on a rocky eminence, and the ficlds
around are strewn with broken bricks. The name means
simply the “three villages,” the other two being the neigh-
bouring hamlets of Amgowa and Deori. Originally they
are said to have formed a suburb of Bahuriband.

All the smaller temples of 4 to 6 feet would appear to
have been built with three sides only, the fourth being open
to the east. Those of the next size, 7 to 10 feet, had door-
ways with two pilasters, while those of the largest size, 12 to
15 feet, had porticoes supported on four pillars.  The whole of
these temples had spive roofs, covered with the usual pinnacle
of the amalake fruit. They were all Brahmanical; not a
single fragment of Buddhist or Jain sculpture having been
found amongst the ruins.

The oldest temple at Tigowa is a small stone building,
12 feet 9 inches square, covered with a flat roof. In front
there is a portico, supported on four pillars. The style is similar
to that of the cave temples of Udayagiri, and of the struec-
tural temples at Hran, which, from their inscriptions, we
know to belong to the Gupta period. I have therefore ven-
tured to give the name of the “ Gupta style” to all the
temples of this elass; although it is probable that the earlicst
specimen of this kind of temple belongsto a period shortly
preceding the Gupta rule. The chief characteristic features
of Gupta temples are :—

(1). Flat voofs, without spires of any kind, as in the cave

temples.
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(2). Prolongation of the head of the doorway beyond the
jambs, as in Egyptian temples.

(3). Statues of the rivers Ganges and Jumna guarding
the entrance door.

(4). Pillars, with massive square capitals, ornamented with
two lions back to back, with a tree hetween
them.

(5). Bosses on the capitals and friezes of a very peculiar
form like Buddhist sttipas, or beehives, with pro-
jecting horns.

(6). Continuation of the architrave of the portico as a
moulding all round the building.

(7). Deviation in plan from the cardinal points.

The use of flat roofs would scem to show that these
buildings must belong to the very earliest period of structural
architecture. When the architect, whose work had hitherto
been confined to the erection of porticoes in front of caves,
was first called upon to build the temple itself as well as the
portico, he naturally copicd this only prototype, and thus
reproduced in a structural form the exact facsimile of a rock-
hewn cave. The roof is not a mere interior ceiling, but is
finished on the top, with channels and spouts for the dis-
charge of rain water; and wherc move than one slab is used
to form the roof, the two adjoining edges are raised and
covered by a long stone, which is grooved to fit exactly over
the joint.

The prolongation of the lintel of the entrance door far
beyond the jambs on each side is common to all the temples
of this class down to the latest period. 1t is seen also in all
the entrances to the caves of Udayagiri, and in the still
carlier examples of the Néasik caves. This peculiarity was
no doubt derived from the original door-frame of wood, in
which the prolongation of the lintel is a matter of necessity;
and the factof its being a copy serves to show that, in India
as elsewhere, the costly stone architecture was preceded by
a more primitive construction of wood.

Intimately connected with this curious peculiarity of
construction are the two figures of the rivers Ganges and
Jumna, which are invariably placed in the outer angles of
the lintel and jambs. The figure of the Ganges is known
by her attendant crocodile on which she stands ; and that of
the Jumna by her attendant tortoise, on which she also
stands. Tach goddess carries a water vessel.
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The square capitals of the pillars are remz.zrkable for
their massiveness, the side of the capital being just double
that of the shaft. The couchant lions, with the tree between
them, are the direct descendants of the couchant animals on
the capitals of the Asoka architecture, as seen in the sculp-
tures of Bodh Gaya and Bharhut. And these, again, were
the offspring of the Achaemenian capitals of Persepolis and
Susa. In these earlier examples, however, the couchant
animals cross each other, and the floral symbol between them
takes a conventional form. But the greater breadth of the
Gupta capitals necessitated the separation of the two animals,
while the floral symbol became the representative of a real
tree.

The sttpa-shaped bosses on the capitals of the pillars,
on the entablature of the main building, and over the door-
way, are very striking features from the Doldness of their
projection ; and still more so from their being the only orna-
ment used on the architraves of all the emrlier examples.
Similar projecting bosses are found in most Hindu temples
down to a comparatively later date ; but they are much more
elaborate in their form, and are always accompanied with
other ornaments. The hosses over the doors and on the en-
tablatures are usually placed on square projecting blocks,
which seem to me to represent the ends of the beams of the
original wooden prototype. They, therefore, correspond ex-
actly with the triglyphs of Greek architecture.

The continuation of the architrave of the portico pillars
all round the building, as a lower cornice or moulding, is
found in all the examples of the Gupta style, from the
earliest specimen at Sinchi to the latest yet discovered at
Tigowa and Pithaora.

The last marked peculiarity of the Gupta temples is the
frequent deviation in plan from the cardinal points. Out
of eight examples, I find that five have an average deviation
of 15° from the true meridian. As the amount of variation,
according to my notes, is limited to 5° in the two extreme
cases, I think it possible that it may have been an intentional
deviation of one nakshatra, or lunar mansion amounting to
13° 20". But this is a mere guess; and the near agreement
in the amount may be due simply to the small number of
examples which have yet been found.

As the temple at Tigowa possesses every one of the
peculiarities just described, it may be taken as a very fine
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example of the Gupta style of architecture. It is true there
is no inscription to vouch for this assignment; but as the
cave temples at Udayagiri, and the structural temples at
Eran and Bilsar, all of which are of the same style, possess
several inscriptions of the Gupta dynasty, I do not hesitate
for a moment in ascribing the Tigowa example to the same
period.

Inside, the Tigowa temple consists of a single room 8 feet
by 74, in which is enshrined a statue of the Narsinh avatér
of Vishnu. Outside, the body of the temple is 12 feet
square, with a portico in front of the entrance, supported on
four pillars. The middleintercolumniation is 2 feet 9 inches,
but the two side ones are only 2 feet 6 inches. As this
difference is also found in other Gupta temples at Sanchi,
Udayagiri, and Eran, it may be looked upon as one of the
minor marks of the Gupta style.

The four pillars are exactly alike, with the single excep-
tion of the tree, which is placed between the lions on the
upper part of the capital. This varies on the different faces
of the capitals; being on one face a mango tree, on another
a palm tree, and on the others some conventional or unre-
cognized tree. The lions’ heads at the corners do duty for
two bodies on two adjacent faces, as in most of the Assyrian
sculptures. On cach face of the lower part of the capital
there are two of the peculiar bosses or stipa-shaped orna-
ments, which I have already described as forming one of the
peculiar marks of the Gupta architecture. Each boss has a
curved projecting horn on each side, and a circular panel in
the middle, filled with a head, either of a man or of a lion.

The lower part, for about three-eights of its height, is
square and quite plain; then comes a highly ornamented
octagonal portion, followed by another of sixteen sides, above
which it becomes circular. This portion of the shaft appears
to me to form one of the most charactevristic features of the
Gupta pillars. In the oldest example at Sinchi we see the
simple reeded-bell capital of the Asoka pillars. But in all
the later specimens at Udayagiri, Eran and Tigowa the bell
has become fluted, and its lower part, or mouth, has been
quite separated from the upper swell by a different style of
ornamentation. From each corner, also, of the square por-
tion of the upper shaft, a small foliated turn-over hangs

! See plates X and X, for a plan and view of this temple.
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gracefully down. In this arrangement I sce the original of
the famous kwmbha, or water-vessel, which forms the prin-
cipal features of all Hindu pillars down to the present day.
In a single example in one of the Udayagiri caves a rampant
animal takes the place of the turm-over. The effect is mot
unpleasing; although the upward spring of the animal i3 in
direct opposition to the downward trail of the drooping turn-
over.
The entrance door is the only part of the body of the
building which is ornamented. Tmmediately over the lower
door-frame there is a line of 7 square hosses, which represent
the ends of the beams of an original wooden portico. On
each side of the door there is a pilaster of the same form as
the pillars of the portico. These pilasters rise to only two-
thirds of the height of the doorway, and form supporls for
the two figures of the Ganges and Jumna. The Ganges is
represented standing on a crocodile and plucking a fruit
from a custard-apple tree ; while the Jumna is standing on a
tortoise and plucking a fruit from a mango tree, Above
these figures is the main architrave of the doorway, over
which there is a line of thirteen square bosses, immediately
over which rest the great roofing slates. There can be no doubt,
therefore, that these square projecting bosses represent the
ends of the beams of the original wooden prototype. In
this particular temple these hosses are quite plain; but I
believe that they are only unfinished, as in a second and
larzer example of Gupta doorway at Tigowa all the square
bosses are ornamented with the stiipa-like ornament which
has already been described.

On one of the pillars of the portico there is a short in-
seription of three lines, in characters which, in my opinion,
are not later than the 7th or 8th century. I read them as

follows :—
Sitabhadra sthina Sim4-
nya Bhattarputtra Uma Devah

Kannakubja Sanipah.

These appear to me to record the simple fact that « Shméi-
nya Bhatta’s son, Uma Deva of Kanyakubja, paid his devo-
tions [sani] at the temple of Sitabhadra.” This inscription
is only a pilgrim’s record of his visit at some date subsequent
to the building of the temple; but there is nothing to show
how much later it may be. I would refer the inscription to
the 8th century, about which time the portico of the temple
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was turned into a maendapa, or hall, by closing the side
openings with sculptured slabs ; while another portico of quite
a different style was added to the front. These additions are
shown in the plan without any shading.! None of the later
pillars are forthcoming; but the great difference of style
between the original temple and the new portico may be
seen in their respective basements, which have nothing in
common. The sculptures of the late addition are ahout half
Saiva and half Vaishnava. On the upper panel of a slab on
the left there is the skeleton goddess, attended by skeleton
figures; and in the lower compartment there is Vishnu
Néarfyyana reposing on the serpent Ananta. On the opposite
slab to the right there is another figure of KAli, with the
Varaha avatir of Vishnu below. FPortions of the old pilas-
ters and pillars have been cut away to receive these slabs.
The original temple undoubtedly belongs to the Gupta period,
and cannot, therefore, be later than the fifth century A. D.;
but it is more probably as old as the third century.

At a short distance to the north of this old temple there
stands an ornamented stone doorway, which is the only por-
tion now remaining of a still larger temple of the Gupta
period. The breadth of the doorway of the existing temple
is 2 feet 6 inches, while that of this solitary ruin is 3 feet
10 inches. If these proportions were observed in the other
parts of the building, the body of this ruined temple would
have been not less than 194 feet square, which is rather more
than that of the magnificent temple at Deogarh. The
latter, however, has a spired roof; but the Narsinh temple at
Eran, which is 16 feet square, had a flat roof; and there
would be no diffieulty in a sandstone country in procuring
thick roofing slabs of even greater length than 20 feet. The
style of ornamentation of this doorway was the same as that
of the doorway of the standing temple. There were the same
seven square bosses immediately over the door; and above
them a second row, which would have supported the large
roofing slabs. The lower bosses are ornamented with men’s
and lions’ heads alternately ; but the upper ones are all blank.
My search for other portions of this temple was fruitless.
It was no doubt ruined long ago, as its doorway now forms
an entrance to the court-yard of a shapeless modern temple.

1 See Plate X.
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15.—MAJHOLL

The village of Majholi lies on the old road leading from
Tewar (Tripura), the old capital of Chedi, to Bilhari, being
99 miles to the north of the former, and 30 miles to the
south-west of the latter. It once possessed a famous temple
of Vishnu, of which nothing now remains but a large
statue of the Pardha or boar incarnation of Vishnu. The
statue is almost hidden in the deep darkness of a modern
temple, which has been built out of the ruins of the old fane,
with numerous pieces of sculpture inserted in the wall.
Close by I found one of the ceiling slabs of the old temple,
with its deeply cut squares and circles of ornamental mould-
ing. This has been twrned into a chakki, or mill-stone, for
grinding lime. Nothing is known about the history of the
temple—not even its name. Amongst the broken sculptures
in the neighbourhood I found a Hara-Gauri, or Siva and his
wife, seated, with a standing figure of Siva and a squatted
Jain statue, naked as usual. These last figurcs show that
Majholi must also have possessed a shrine of Siva and a Jain
temple, as well as a shrine of Vishnu as the Variha avatiy.

16.—SINGORGARM.

The great ruined fortress of Singorgarh commands the
Jabera pass leading through the hills between Jabalpur and
Damoh and Saugor. It is 3b miles to the north-west of -
Jabalpur, and 32 miles to the south-east of Damoh. The
road enters the hills at Katangi, and proceeds north for 9
miles to the Kair river near Sangrimpur, from whence it
turns to the west for 9 miles to Jabera, passing immediately
under the hill of Singorgarh. The Kair river breaks
through the Kaimur range to the eastward of Sangrémpur
by a deep rent which it has cut for itself, and which is
commonly known by the name of kailwo, or “the cut.”
To the west of Singorgarh there was formerly a great lake
which ex‘gended as far as Bansipur, a distance of 7 mﬂes:
with a mdth of more than 5 miles from north to south,
from Bai-Sagar to Karanpur. Both the fort and the lake are
attributed to Réj4 Ben Basar. The embankment was judi-
ciously thrown across a very narrow gorge, just below the
village of Bansipur, which is said to have received its name
from the R4)4’s fishing rod [bdnsi], as he was fond of fishing
in the deep water under the embankment. No less than
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twenty-eight villages were included within the limits of
the lake.

The name of R4j4 Ben is as widely known in Northern
India as that of Ramé or Vikraméiditya. But he is always
called R4ja Ben Chakravartti; whereas at Jabera he is only
known as R4ja Ben Basor. The title of Basor, or Bansor, is a
well-known contraction of bansphor, or bamboo-splitter, which
is the name given to all basket-makers. But the people of
Singorgarh are not contented with such a lowly origin for
the maker of their great fort and lake. They have invented
a curious story to account for the name of Basor. Accord-
ing to the legend, the R4j4 every year used to make a fan of
bamboo, which possessed such miraculous powers that, when-
ever he cut a piece of it, a portion of his enemy’s army was
at once cut to pieces; or, as one of my informants explained,
the army fell to pieces and dispersed.

I look upon thislegend as only an idle attempt to account
for the name of Basor. The embankment is not so large
that it could not have been made by a wealthy dealer in
bamboos; and to him I would attribute the construction of
the lake. But the fort is not likely to bave been built by
any private person. It is true that the old fort is not of
great size; but its name would appear to have been derived
from a certain Gaj Singh Pratihir, according to an inscrip-
tion of 8 lines which is recorded on a square stone pillar,
101 feet high, which still stands on the top of the hill to
the south-east of the fort. In this inscription the hill is
called Gaja-Singhadurggye; from which it seems probable that
the fort must have been called Gaja-Singha durga garh, or
the ¢hill-fortress of Gaj Singh.” By dropping the first
syllable, and eliding the d of durg, the name would have
become simply Swngorgarh, as it is written at present. The
monolith is called kirtti-stambha, or the ¢ pillar of fame.”
It was set up in the Samvat year 1364, or A. D. 1807, on
the wijaya dasame, that is, on the tenth day, or dasahra, of
the great festival, when Réima overthrew R&W@n. As the
lake was called Vijaya-Sagar, or Bijay-Sigar, I think it
probable that it was so named on the same ocecasion of the
vijaya dasame. The village of Bai-Sagar, on the northern
bank of the lake, seems to preserve the name of the Bijay-
S4gar in a curtailed form.

About half a mile beyond this pillar there is a second
monolith, 13 feet high, with a short inscription of two lines,

VoL. IX
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apparently without date. This monolith is also called a
Kirtti-stambhe, or pillar of fame. T read it as follows:—

Mikumblia Risdln Sute Rotonasya Sii
Mela sihitasya Kirtti Stambho yasmasi (?) 66.

As Nikumbha was the name of RAwan’s brother, it is
possible that this pillar represents the site of the fort of Riwan,
(generally known as Lanka, or Ceylon), while the other
pillar would represent the position of Rima’s army.

According to Sir William Sleeman, the fort of Singor-
garh was built by R4ji Belo, one of the Chandel R4jas of
Mahoba.! But none of my informants had ever heard of
R4ja Belo Chandel; and I have very grave doubts as to
the Chandel rule having ever extended so far to the south.
The whole of this part of the country would appear to have
belonged to the Parihirs or Pratihfirs as we find was
actually the case in A. D. 1307, when these monoliths
were erected. But the Pratihfrs were tributary to the great
Kulachuri R4jds of Chedi, whose rule certainly extended
as far northward as Bharhut and Kalanjar. The latter
place was recovered by the Chandels in the 11th century;
but the Kulachuris still held the country about Bharhut in
the 12th century. At the close of the 15th century the
distriets to the north of the Narbada had fallen into the
hands of Sangrim S4h, the Gond R4j4 of Garha Mandala.
His son Dalpat 8ah, about A. D. 1540, removed the seat of
government from Garha to Singorgarh, which he enlarged
and strengthened. In 1545 he married the heautiful Chan-
del princess Durghvati; and in 1549 he died, leaving an
infant son, Bir Narfyan, under the regency of his widowed
queen. For fourteen years she governed the country with
singular skill and prudence, when the report of her accumu-
lated wealth excited the cupidity of Asaf Khin, the Muham-
madan governor of Kard. Having obtained the consent of
Akbar, this rapacious chief started on his unhallowed cxpe-
dition, without even the shadow of a pretext. But the
country was.said to be rich, and it was presumably defence-
less, as its rnler was a woman. There would consequently
be much plunder, but little risk. The account of this

unprovoked attack may best be left to the pens of the
Mubammadan historians.

! Bengal Asintic Society’s Jommal, VI, 627.
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According to the Tarikh-i-Alfi, the invasion took place in
the year 968 A. H., or A. D. 1560, when—

“ Khwéja Abdul Majid, who had received the title of Asaf Khan,
was appointed Governor of Kard, and 1n that province he rendered good
service. One of his services was the conquest of Garha, a terntory
abounding 1n hills and jungles, which had never been conquered by any
ruler of Hind since the rise of the faith of IslAm. At this time 1t was
governed by a woman called Rdni, and all the dogs of that country
were very faithful and devoted to her. Asaf Khan had frequently sent
emissaries into her counlry on various pretexis, and when he had
learnt all the circumstances and peculiarities of the couniry, and the
position and treasures of the Réni, he levied an army to conquer the
country. The Rdm came forth to battle with neaily 500 elephants
and 20,000 horses. The armies met, and both did their best. An
arrow struck the Rédni, who was in front of her horsemen, and when
that noble woman saw that she must be taken prisoner, she serzed a
dagger from her elephant-diiver, and plunged 1t into her stomach, and so
died. Asaf Khan gamned the victory, and stopped his advance at the
{@luk of Chauragarh, where the treasures of the ruler of Garha were
kept. The son of the Rém shut himself up in the fort, but it was
taken the same day, and the youth was trampled to death by horses.
So much plunder 1n jewels, gold, silver, and other things were taken,
that 1t was impossible to compute the teanth part of it. Out of
all the plunder, Asaf Khan sent fifteen elephants to Court, and retaned
all the vest for himself.”

The author of the Tabakét-i-Akbari places the invasion
in A. TL. 971 or A. D. 1563, a date which is confirmed by
the Akbarnima, and which also agrees exactly with the
genealogies of the Gond Rajds.? '

“The country of Garha-Katanga was near to Asaf Kbdn, and he
formed the design of subduwg it. The chief place of that country is
Chauragarh. It is an extensive country containing seventy thousands
(haftdd hazir) flourishing villages. Its ruler was at that tune a
woman named Durgivati, who was very beautiful. When Asaf Khan
heard the condition of this country, he thought the conquest of 1t would
be an easy matter, so he marched agamst 1t with fifty thousand horse
and foot. The Réni collected all her forces, and prepared to oppose
the invader with 700 elephants, 20,000 hoisemen, and infantry innu-
merable. A battle followed, in which both sides fought obstinately,
but by the will of fate the Réni was struck by an arrow, and fearing
lest she should fall alive into the hands of the enemy, she made her
elephant-driver kill her with a dagger. After the victory, Asaf Khan
marched against Chaurdgath. The son of the Rén1, who was in the fort,
came forth to meet him; but he was killed, and the fort was captured,
and all its treasures fell into the hands of the conquerors Asaf Khin,

1 Sir H. Elliot’s Muhammadan Historians of Indw, V, 169, by Professor Dowson,
2 Ihid, vol. V, pp. 288-8Y.
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after he had achieved this victory and acquited so much treasure,
returned, greatly elated, to Karf, and took possession of lus govern-
ment.”

The account of Ferishta is much the same; but he adds
some particulars regarding the plunder which are omitted
by the other authorities :—*

“ When Asaf Khin was raised to the rank of a noble of five thousand
horse, and procured the government of KarA MAnikpui, he oblained
permission of the king to subdue a country called Garh4, at that time
governed by a Réni (a2 Hindu queen), whose name was Durghvati, as
celebrated for her beauty as for her good sense. Asaf Khan Hirvi
beard of the riches of this country, and wisited it with constant
depredations, till at length he marched with a force of between five
and six thousand cavalry and infantry to Garhd. The quecen opposed
him with an army of fifteen hundred elephants and eight thousand
horse and foot. Under these circumstances, a sanguinary battle took
place, in which the queen, who was on an elephant, having received an
arrow 1 her eye, was unable to give orders; but appiehending the
disgrace of berg taken prisonmer, she snatched a dagger out of the
gurdle of the elephant-driver and stabbed herself. Her country fell
into the hands of Asaf Khin Huvi. Asaf Kbhin next proceeded to
Chauragarh, and took it by storm ; and the son of the Réni or queen,
who was but an infant, was trodden to death in the confusion,
Independently of the jewels, the images of gold and silver and
other valuables, no fewer than a hundred jars of gold coins
of the reign of Ald-ud-din Khilji also fell into the hands of the
conqueror. Of all this booty, Asaf Khén presented to the king only a
small part ; and of a thousand elephants which he took, he sent only
three hundred indifferent animals to the king, and none of the jewels.”

The scene of the battle between the rapacious Muham-
madan soldier and the heroic Hindu queen’is still pointed
out by the people in the wide open plain about Sangrim-
pur, four miles to the east of Singorgarh. But, according to
tradition, it was not there that Durghvati was wounded ; but
in a second fight, which took place while retreating towards
Garh&. The details of this invasion, which have been so
fondly preserved by the people, have been collected by Sir
William Sleeman, whose account T will quote :—2

¢ Asaf Khén, the imperial viceroy at Kara Ménikpur on the Ganges,
invited by the prospect of appropriating so fine a country and so much
wealth as she was reputed to possess, mvaded her dominions 1n the year

1564, ab the head of six thousand cavaliy and twelve thousand well
disciplined 1nfantry, with a tram of artillery.

. ! Biiggs’ Ferishta, IT, p, 217.
© Journal, Bengnl Asiatic Society, VI, 628, pp. 630,
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“He was met by the queen regent, at the head of her troops, near
the fort of Singorgarh; and an aclion took place, in which she was
defeated. Unwilling to stand a siege, she retired after the action upon
Garhé ; and finding herself closely pressed by the enemy, she continued
her retreat among the hills towards Mandala, and took a very favour-
able position 1n a narrow defile, about 12 miles east of Garha. Asaf’s
artillery could not keep pace with him in the pursmt, and on attempting
the pass without it, he was repulsed with greatloss. The attack was
renewed the next day, when the artillery had come up. The queen
advanced herself on an elephant to the entrance of the pass, and was
bravely supported by her troops m her attempt to defend it; but the
enemy had brought up his artillery, which, opening upon her followeis
in the narrow defile, made great havoc among them, and compel led them
to give way. She received a wound from an arrow 1n the eye ’ and her
only son, then about eighteen years of age, was severely wounded and
taken to the rear. Durghvati, in attempting to wrench the arrow from
her eye, broke it, and left the barb in the wound; but notwithstanding
the agony she suffered, she still refused to 1etire ; knowing that all her
hoepes rested on her being able to keep her position in the defile tll her
troops could recover from the shock of the first discharges of artillery,
and the supposed death of the young prince; for by one of those extra-
ordinary coincidences of ciicumstances, which are by the vulgar taken for
miracles, the river in the rear of her position, whnch had during the
night been nearly dry, began to rise the moment the action commenced,
and, when she received her wound, was reported unfordable. She saw
that her troops had no alternative but to force back the enemy through
the pass, or perish, since it would be almost impossible for any of them
to escape over this mountain torrent, under the mouths of their cannon ;
and consequently, that her plan of retreat upon Mandala was entirely
frustrated by this unhappy accident of the unseasonable rise of the river.

“ Her elephant driver repeatedly urged her in vain to allow him to
attempt the ford. ¢No ,’rephed the queen; I will either die here, or
force the enemy back.” At this moment she received an arrow in the
neck; and seeing her troops give way, and the enemy closing around, she
snatehed a dagger fiom the driver and plunged it 1n her own bosom.

*“She was mterred at the place where she fell ; and on her tomb to
this day the passing stranger thinks it necessary to place, as a votive
offering, one of the fairest he can find of those beautiful specimens of
white erystal, in which the hills in this quarter abound. Two roeks lie
by her side, which are supposed by the people to be her drums, converted
into stone; and strange stories ave told of their being stilloccasionally
heard to sound in the stillness of the night by the people of the nearest
villages. Manifest signs of the carnage of that day are exhibited in
the rude tombs, which cover all the ground from that of the queen all
the way back to the bed of the river, whose unseasonable rise prevented
her retreat upon the garrison of Mandala.

“Her son had been taken off the field, and was, unperceived by the
enemy, conveyed back to the palace at Chauragarh, to which Asaf
returned immediafgly after his vietory, and laid siege. The young
prince was killed in the siege ; and the women set fire to the place, under
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the apprehension of suffering dishonour if they fell ahve into the hands
of the enemy. Two females are said to have escaped—1ihe sister of the
queen, and a young princess who had been betiothed to the young
prince Bir Narfiyan; and these two are said to have been sent to the
Emyperor Akbar.”

To Durghvati is attributed the construction of the Rdni
Tél, one mile to the east of Garhi, and of the sccond Réni TAl
at the foot of the Kaimur range of hills, where the Kair
river breaks through the rocks, 5 miles to the east of
Sangrampur.

It is said that Durghvati, on her retreat from Garhi,
threw the pdras, or philosopher’s stone, into the Réini T4l ;
where it is still supposed to be. A characteristic story is told
of this queen, whose memory is so affectionately cherished
by the people, that everything relating to her is devoutly
believed. The story runs that the King of Delhi, when pass-
-ing by Singorgarh, saw a lamp burning on the top of the
fort. He asked whose palace it was; and on being told that
it was the palace of a Rani, he sent her a golden *cotton
gin” [charkha], as an appropriate present. In roturn,
Durgévati sent him a pinjan, or “cotton bow,” for cleaning
or teasing cotton wool. This well-deserved retort so enraged
the king, that he marched at once with his whole army to
fight the queen.

17.—TEWAR or TRIPURA.

Tewar or Tripura was the capital of the Kulachuri Rijis
of Chedi. Inthe Haima Kosa, Tripura is also called Cliedi-
nagari.”  Amongst the Brahmans, it is famous as the site of
the defeat of the demon Tripura by Siva.? There can be
no doubt, therefore, that the place is of great antiquity ;
although it is probable that it was mnot the most ancient
capital of the celebrated Chedi-des. At a very early period
the whole of the country lying along the upper coursé of the
Narbada would appear to have been occupied by the Taihaya
branch of the Yadavas. In the Mahibharata several differ-
ent persons are mentioned as kings of Chedi; but as nothing
is said about their relationship, they most probably belonged

1 Professor Hall Journal of the Ameriean Oriental Society, VI, D 520

? Inscription from Kurugode, tianslated by )
X y y Colebrooke ; Kasggs, 1T, 240 «
mysell befory Sumbku wliese unguenchable blaze consumed the mmﬁinf&)‘;] puI| }\)E? strate



IN THE CENTRAL PROVINCES, 1873-74 & 1874775, 55

to different divisions of the country. It would seem, there-
fore, that, some time before the composition of the Mahé-~
bhérata, the land of Chedi had already been divided into two
or more independent States, of which one belonged to R4jd
Sisupéala, whose capital is not mentioned ; and another to the
father of Chitrangadf, whose capital was Manipura. The
capital of Chedi, in the time of Raj4 Vasu, is said to have
been situated on the Suktimati river, which, according to
the Purfinas, has its rise in the Riksha range of hills, along
with the Tons and the Narbada. In later times we know that
there were two great Haihaya States in Central India, viz.,
the kingdom of Mah& Kosala, with Manipur for its capital,
and the kingdom of Chedi proper, with Tripura for its capital.
But as the Haihayas of Kosala date their inscriptions in the
Chedi or Kulachuri Samvat by name, we have an additional
proof that their country was once included within the limits
of the ancient Chedi. I incline, therefore, to look upon
Manipur (to the north of Ratanpur) as the original capital
of Chedi-des; and to identify the Suktimali viver with the
Sakri, which rises in the hills of the Kawarda State to the
west of Lapha.

The derivation of the name of Chedé is uncertain; but,
according to one of my informants, the country was originally
called Chitrdngadi-desa, after Chitrdngadd, the daughter of
the Rajd of Manipur. In process of time this long name
was gradually shortened to Changedi-desa and Chedi-desa.
In all the inscriptions hitherto found the name is simply
Chedi ; but I think it highly probable that the old form of
the name may be preserved in the Sageda metropolis of
Ptolemy, and in the Chi-ke-da of the Chinese pilgrim Hwen-
Thsang. The learned translator of the pilgrim’s travels
transcribes the Chinese syllables as 7chi-ki-t0o, and reads
them doubtfully as Tehikdha? On referring to the original
Chinese characters, I find that the value of the middle syllable
may be either %2 or ke, as it is used by the pilgrim in the
- words kokila, avalokiteswara, keyura, and harikesara® 1find
also that the third syllable has the power of da in dakshina.
The whole name may, therefore, be transcribed as Chi-ke-da ;
and in this form it offers such a remarkable similarity to the

1 80 also by dropping » and ¢, Mmitikdvadi becnme Makauts.

2 Julien’s Hwen Thsang, ITT, p. 168 and p. 531, Index.

3 Julien’s “ Methode pour déclufficr et transcrire les noms Sanscrits qui se rencontrent
dans les livies Chinus, p. 214
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Sugede of Ptolemy, as to suggest their absolute identity.
Both places were situated in Central India, somewhere in the
neighbourhood of the Narbada river.

Professor Hall was the first to suggest the possible identity
of Chikito and Chedi.! There are no doubt several difficulties
in the way ; but some of them are certainly due to Hwen-
Thsang’s text. The first is the bearing and distance from
Ujain, which he makes north-east 1,000 %z, or 167 miles. Now,
this direction must be wrong, if Chikito was in Southern
India, as a north-east bearing would place it in the neighbour-
hood of Kulhéras, just 90 miles to the south of Gwalior,
which cannot possibly be reckoned as belonging to South
India. By making the bearing east, instead of north-east,
the position of Chikito would accord fairly enough with that
of Chetiya, or Sanchi, near the great old city of Besnagar,
which I found to be just 142 miles from Ujain, measured by
perambulator. But the subsequent bearing and distance of
150 miles north to Maheswarapura would land wus in the
neighbourhood of Narwar; with which it seems impossible
to identify it. Another difficulty is, thatin the life of Hwen-
Thsang, when there is no mention of Chikito, Maheswara-
pura is said to be 900 %, or 150 miles, to the north-east of
Ujain; and as it is stated to bein Central India, the northerly
bearing is indispensable. Seronj, to the north-east of Bhilsa,
would suit these conditions almost exactly. And from
thence to Chedi the distance corresponds very well with
1,000 7, or 167 miles; but the bearing is south-east. A south-
erly direction, however, is absolutely required, as Chikito is
said to be in Southern India. This identification seems to
me to be the most probable under all the conditions.

The other identification, however, which I have proposed
of Ptolemy’s Sageda metropolis with Chedi, appears to me
to be almost certain. In the first place, Sageda is the capital
of the Adisathri, which I take to be a Greek rendering of
Haya-kshetra, or the country of the Hayas or Haihayas.
Tt adjoins the country of the ‘Bettigs, whom I would identify
with the people of Pdkdtaka, whose capital was Bhandak.
One of the towns in their country, situated near the upper
course of the S6n, is named Balantipurgon or Balampurgon.
This T take to be the famous fort of Bdndogarh, which we
know formed part of the Chedi dominions. To the north-east

! Journal of American Oriental Society, VI, p. 621.
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was Ponassa, which most probably preserves the name of
some town on the Parnfsa or Banés river—a tributary which
joins the S6n to the north-east of Baondogarh. To the north
of the Adisathri, Ptolemy places the Poruari, or Parihrs, in
their towns named Tholobana, Briddma, and Malaita. The
first T would identify with Boriban (Bahuriband), by reading
Ooblobana or Volobana. The second must be Bilhuri ; and
the last may be Lameta, which gives its name to the ghét on
the Narbada opposite Tewar, and may thus stand for Tripura
itself. All these identifications hold so well together, and
mutually support each other, that I have little doubt of their
- correctness.

Of the tribal name of Kulachuri, or Kalachuri as it is
also written, I am mnot able to offer any satisfactory deriva-
tion. 'Tod quotes the name of Kalcharak, or Kurchara, as
that of one of the 86 royal races mentioned by the bard
Chand. Kalcharak was also the form of the name preserved
in the books of Mikji, the famous bard of the Khichi
Chauhéns. In my Ratanpur inscription, J4jalla, the ©“ mighty
sovereign of Chedi,” is said to have assumed the title of
« Lord of the Suras;”" but whether such a form as Kulasura
(Kulachuri) would be permissible, is perhaps doubtful. This
title would seem to have been confined to the Tripuri branch
of the Haihayas and its ramifications; while the Manipur
kings, after the transfer of their capital to Ratanpur, were
known as the Ratnavali Haihayas.

The present village of Tewar is a small place, six miles to
the west of Jabalpur, and on the south side of the Bombay
road. Many of the inhabitants are stone-cutters, whose
chief, perhaps only, quarries are in the ruins of the old city
of Karanbel and its temples. To the east of the village
there is a fine large tank named Bal Sigar. Its embankment
is formed of square blocks of granite, cramped with iron.
Near the middle of the tank there is a small island, with a
whitewashed modern temple.

-+ At the west end of the village, under a large tree, are
collected together a great number of sculptures, all more or
less broken, but many of them still in very good preservation

_otherwise. Every one of them is said to have been brought
from the site of the old city of Karanbel, about half a mile
to the south-west of the village of Tewar.

* Bengsl Asiatic Society’s Journal, 1863, p. 284 ; translated by Babu Réjendra Lila,
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The most perfect specimen is a Buddhist sculpture of
Vagrapdni, who is represented seated under a canopy with his
hands in front of his breast, with the fingers arranged in the
posture of teaching. On the right and left are figures with
chawris and garlands; and two kneeling figures, that to the
left holding 2 wajras or thunderbolts, and the other to the
right with his hands joined in adoration. On the pedestal
is inseribed the Buddhist creed of “ Ye dharma hetu,” &c.,
in large letters, which is followed by a longer inscription
beginning with the name of Pajrapdni.

A long stone, broken at one end, presents a number of
figures, grouped about a man, who is lying on a bed. His
right knee is raised, and grasped by his left hand ; while his
right hand rests on his head. To the right, a female is
kneeling at his head; and to the left, a male attendant is
standing, with joined hands. Beyond him, there are two
females, seated on morhas. Below these is an inscription of
two lines; but the letters are much worn, and the reading is
doubtful. The sleeping figure is known as Tripura Devi, in
spite of its masculine appearance. ‘

A small statue of a four-armed female, with a crocodile
.symbol, is worshipped as Narmada mai, or © Mother Nar-
bada’ ; but it is more probably a figure of Ganga from one of
the old temples.

There are many other sculptures, which need not be de-
seribed further than that they helong principally to the wor-
ship of Vishnu and Siva. Of the latter, there is a statue,
8% feet in height, with 8 heads and 12arms. Of the former,
there is a Krishna, playing the flute and attended by several
naked females. There are also many obscene sculptures, like
those which disgrace the fine temples at Khajuriho.

Lastly, there are three naked Jain statues of the Digam-
bari sect: one of AdinAth, seated with 2 naked attendants
and a bull on the pedestal ; and 2 standing figures, 24 feet
high, which onee formed part of a pillar.

About half a mile to the south-east of the village are the
ruins of the old city of Tripura, now known as Karanbel.
The following account of the remains is taken from Mkr.
Beglar’s report ; and it will be useful to compare it with Colo-
-nel Yule’s account, which was written many years earlier.!

. “Tradition speaks loudly of the immense runs of Karanbel ; but the
railway, with its insatiable capacity of absorbing to itself all workable stone

1 See Bengul Asiatic Society’s Journal, 1861, vol, XXX, p 211,
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within its influence, has long sinee so reduced the 1uins, that no remawns
are now supposed to have been left of any interest. I found, however,
at the foot of a low, long hill, known as Kuri-Saras, the remains of two
structures. One of these, situated about a mile and a half from Tewar,
consists of a cell, compaosed of two rows of three pillars each, with long
stones between them, piled on each other for walls, on three sides. The
pillars me 11 feet square ; but they are evidently taken from some more
ancient building, as two of them, though doing duty as pillars, ave
the top or sides of a doorway. The pillars are surmounted by
cruciform corbels, one foot three inches deep, carrymng architraves of the
same depth and one foot six inches wide. The roof itself has long ago
dwisappeared. The ruin is known as “ the Banya’s house.” About
200 feet off i, but quite hdden away in the dense jungle, one comes
quite suddenly on a remarkably picturesque rumm. This consists of the
remains of two distinet builldings, both made of, or supplemented by, spoils
from other buildings. They consist of two colonnades. Thehigher and
larger one has four rows of pillais, three in each row, surmounted by eapitals
and architraves, but without a roof. The other consists of four rows of
two pilars each, but much lower i height ; though the pillars appear
similar, both m execution and i all particulars of size, except height.
These are also surmounted by corbelled capitals and architraves. The
pllars are not all alike. some are very fine and massive, and plainly,
but exqusitely and boldly, sculptured ; some are thin and coarsely
executed ; while others, again, are made up of nondeseript fragments, piled
upon each other. The architraves, surmountmng and connecting the
pillars, are massive and sculptured in the plain geometric patterns so
common in the Chandel temples of Central India. One of the finer
pillais is represented 1n the accompanying plate.!

“ Turning sharp round from these ruinsis a narrow goat-path, leading
up the low hillock; the top is flat and of considerable extent, and is
strewn with fragments of bricks. This hillock, or mound, is known as
Bara Hathio Gark. This last is in places profusely scatiered over with
fragments of bricks, which must have been of large size, as T measured
a fragment more than 14 inches long by a foot wide.

““The broken biicks both on this and on the smaller height, following
generally the edge of the flat tableland on the top, show that they are
the remams of a defensive wall of some kind, which ran along the edge
of the hillocks. In addition to the bricks, there are also rudely dreszed
stones, piled on each other, without cementing material of any kind. It
appears from these that both hillocks were at one time surrounded by a
fortified wall, bwlt of brick, or of brick and stone. This fort was
naturally divisible mnto two portions, oceupying respectively the larger
and smaller heights, and connected or separated by the depressed neck
between them, spoken of before. The larger contained, besides, a citadel
of rubble stone wallg, laid on each other without cementing material.
The position 1s naturally strong ; being detended on three sides by a great
bend of a rivulet, which runs past, and is known as the Bén Gangé.
The ravines from the river reach r1ght up to these hillocks, and are deep,
with very steep sides.

1 See Plate X1V for this pllai, with two otheis ficm Bhera Ghat.
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«« A few fragments of sculpture are scattered here and there within
Bara Hathia Garh. The principal statue, which is still worshipped, 1s
a large three-headed figure, having a tall conical head-dress, ornamented
with 7 rows of fringes. The heads have all a third eye in the forehead ;
the left head has its mouth open, and the tongue projected half out. The
figure 1s broken ; the portion now remaining bemg only the upper half
of the body. The face measures eighteen inches across from ear to ear;
and the whole fragment measures three feet nine inches by five feet
three inches. As I havealready stated, it 1s worshipped by the villagers ;
and I found a bunch of peacock’s feathers and a few glass bangles, pro-
bably the offerings of some devout females, near the statue.”

“ Close to, and just outside 'the east end of the fort, there is a deep
rock cut hollow containing water. It is unmistakably the site of an

old quarry.

“ Not far from Tewar and Karanbel there is a sacred tank known
locally as Pushkiarins; close to 1t, and near the road, 15 a statue, with an
inscription in two lines, which ends with the words ¢ Isdna Sinka Murttika

Pakita.”

18.—BHERA GHAT.

About six miles west-by-south from Tewar by the road,
but not more than two miles direct from Karanbel, there is
a famous bathing-place on the Narbada, named Bhera Gldt.
It is situated at the confluence with the Narbada of the
small stream which winds round the ruins of Karanbel. At
the old city it is called the Bangangh, but at its junction
with the Narbada it is known only as the Saraswati. On
both sides of this rivulet there are temples. The western
group is considered the more sacred one; but the whole are
of modern rubble and stucco, and are utterly devoid of
interest. Immediately above the confluence are the famous
‘“ marble rocks,” which rise in nearly vertical strata on bpth
sides above the clear waters of the Narbada. In the fork
formed between the little Sarsuti and the great river, the
rocks rise]into a small hill, which is crowned by a temple,
surrounded by a very curious circular cloister of consider-
able antiquity. A long flight of roughly hewn stone steps
leads right up from the bed of the river to the temple. The
position of this temple is singularly fine and commanding.
Close beneath, on the south, the blue waters of the Narbada
seem to sleep, spell bound, under the snow-white walls that
shut them in. To the north and west the view is bounded
by thickly wooded heights; but on the east the eye looks
down on a long reach of the river, stretching away for miles
towards Jabalpur. It is just such a spot as a Buddhist would
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have chosen for a stiipa. But the attraction for the Brah-
man must have been the sangam, or junclion of the holy
waters of the little Saraswati with those of the Narbada.
Every confluence of rivers is held sacred ; and the mingled
waters of two streams are considered more efficacious in the
washing away of sin than those of any single river, however
famous it may be. Hence Bhera Ghit is one of the hpl)f
bathing-places on the Narbada. Iere bathed Iing Gdyd
Karna, attended by bis queen and his son, his prime minister,
and his commander-in-chief, his treasurer and his family
priest, and other officials, on the oceasion of making a grant
of land to certain Brahmans. Here also bathed Queen
Gosald Devi, the widow of King Nara Sinha Deva, on making
a grant of the village Choralaga to a Brahman. The spot
was, therefore, a holy one in the cyes of the Brahmans, and
was no doubt occupied at a very early period by onc of their
temples.

The present temple is a comparatively modern building,
being made up partly of old carved stones, and partly of
bricks. It does not occupy the centre of the civele, nor does
its mid-line even correspond with the mid-line of the en-
closure. The basement of the temple itself, however, appears
to be old and undisturbed ; but much of the superstruceture
and the whole of the portico arcol a later period.  Looking
at its position in the north-western quadrvant of the cirele,
I am inclined to think that oviginally there must have hoeen
a similar shrine opposite to it in the south-western quarter,
with the main temple, occupying the ecastern half of the
circle, immediately opposite the western entrance. Aceept-
ing this proposed axrrangement as a probable one, the oblique
position of the south-castern entrance is at once accounted
for by its convenicnce for an approach from the eastern
side. By this arrangement also the portico of the present
temple, which now forms an incongruous excrescence,
would become quite unnecessary ;- and its deeply moulded
pillars would be available for the portico of the supposed
main temple on the east side of the circle! The hasement
of the present temple, which is 25 feet long by 22 feet broad,
‘will thus belong to the same period as the pillars of the fine
circular cloister which now surrounds it. '

The temple is known as the shrine of Gauri Sankar,
from a group placed inside. But this group, which is 4 feet,

! See Plate XIV for elevation of these pillm 3,
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11 inches high and 2 fect 7% inches broad, must have belonged
to the cloister series of figures, as it corresponds cxactly with
their dimensions, and is, moreover, set up on one of the cloister
pedestals. Other figures now inside the temple are—

(1) Vishnu and Lakshmi on garud in dark-blue sione.

(2) Sirya, standing with Arun, driving the seven horses
of the sun, 3 feet 6 inches high by 1 foot 10 inches
broad.

(3) Small Bara-Gauri, or Siva and Péarvati.

(4) Small figure of Ganesa.

(5) Figure of Dharmma, a 4-armed female, 1 foot 104
inches high, with a small figure of Buddha in the
head-dress. Flying figures with garlands above, and
the traces of the Buddhist creed inscribed on the base.

From the presence of this undoubted Buddhist figuve
it might be supposed that the circular cloister must once
have surrounded a Buddhist stiipa. But the letters of the
inseription are of later date than those of the names inseribed
on the pedestals of the cloister statues, which themselves
appear to be an integral part of the original structure. The
circular form is certainly unusual in Brahmanical enclo-
sures ; but it would appear to bethe correct form for temples
that are dedicated to the Chaunsat Joginis, as three other
Jogini temples of this form are now known. The filth
Jogini temple at Khajuraha is oblong; but all the five tem-
ples are hypeethral, or open to the sky.

The inner diameter of the cloister is 116 feet 2 inches,
and the outer diameter 130 feet 9 inches. The cloister
consists of a circular row of 84 square pillars, with the same
number of full pilasters arranged opposite to them against
a back wall. The actual cloister is only 4 feet 9 inches wide
and 5 feet 34 inches high under the caves, with a rise of 8%
inches above the ground. The back wall is 2 feet 7% inches
thick. The eaves are formed by a 10-inch projection of
the architrave, which is sloped away in a graceful curve, as
shown in the section of the cloister.! The whole is roofed
with large slabs of stone from 8 to 9 inches thick, which
are moulded on both front and back, and form a graccful
finish to this fine colonnade.

The number of pillars being 84, the cloister is divided
into as many spaces or intervals. Three of these—two to the
west, and the other to the south-east—are left as entrances;

1 Sce Plate X111,
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while the remaining 81 spaces are fitted with pedestals
between the pilasters for the reception of statues. Each of
these pedestals is 3 feet 5 inches long, 1 foot 8 inches broad,
and 1 foot high.! The pillars are 10% inches square, and
the intervals between them 3 feet 5% inches. But the inter-
vals between the back pillars is 3 feet 7+ inches, so that the
pedestals just fit in between them ; and they were no doubt
an integral part of the original structure.

The statues are of two kinds—sitting and standing. The
sitting statues are generally 4 feet 2 inches high, and 2 feet
5% inches broad. Where not otherwise described in the
following list, they are all four-armed goddesses, and are
generally remarkable for the size of their breasts. Most of
them are Joginis (Sanskrit, Jogini), or female demons, attend-
ant on Durgh. The temple is, therefore, commonly known
as the Chaunsat Jogini, or ‘sixty-four female demons.”
Eight of the figures I have identified as the ashia sakii, or
female energies of the gods. Three of them seem to be
personified rivers; while two only are male figures of Siva
and Ganesa [Nos. 15 and 1]. All the other sitting figures
I take to be Joginis. There are, besides, four dancing female
figures which are not inscribed (Nos. 89, 44, 60 and 78] ; but
one of them, No. 44, is certainly the skeleton goddess K&li;
and the others are no doubt only various forms of the same
malignant deity. Most of the statues have inscriptions on
their pedestals, as detailed in the following list.?

No. Inseription Symbol Figure Remarks
1 | S11 Ganesah Sitling . o
9 | S11 Chhattra Samvara Deer Sitting female Jogim
3 [ Su Aptd Fabulous hon Ditto Do
4 | S11 Chandikd “ Skeleton figuies , prog- | Standing female Sakta

tiate man
& | S11 Mananda Lotus Sitting female Jogu,
6 | S11Kimadi Yoni, 2 men woiship- Ditto .| Do
pug *

%7 | 811 Briahméni . Goose . Ditto Sakd.

8 | Sr1 Maheswail R Bull IDhtto Do.

9 | Sr1 Tankdry Fabulous hon 10-mmed {emale Jogmi.
10 | Sr1 Jayam . 1| Feline ammal Sitting fomale Do.
11 | St1 Padma-hansd . | Flowers Ditto . Do
12 | Sr1 Randjnd - | Elephant Ditto . Do
13 | [Name lost] Nign " Ditto Do.
14 | Si1 Mansin . Goose Dltto . | Do
156 | [Not mscibed] . .. 16-a1med male 3-eyed Siva,
16 | orr Iswari Ball \ . | Sittang female Jogimnu,
17 | S11 Thiny .| Hill-peak . Diito - Da.
18 | Sr1 Indrajdli . . | Elephant . Ditto . | Do.

1 Wilson, Sanskrit Dict, 2 voce, limits the yoginis to 8 ; but the number of 64 is well
known all over Tndia, and there is, besides, another temple ai Khajuraha, whieh is named
after them, the chaunsat jogenr. ]

2 See Plate XVI for copies of all these msciiptions.
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No TInscription Symbol. Figure Remarks
19 I:Broken] . . | Bull, skeletons Sitting female Jogni
20 Lost; f
21 | 8n 'I‘hm]{ini . | Camel . Ditto Do
22 | Sr1 Dhanendr Prostrate man Ditto Do
23 [Lost]
2k | Sr1 UttAla . Antelope Ditto Do
25 | Sr1 Lampaté Prostiate man Ditto Do.
26 | Sr1 Uhf Peacoclk Ditto Saraswatl river,
27 | Su *teamids . | Boar Ditto
28 | Sr1 Gidndhéry Ve Horse Winged female . i
29 | Sr1 JAhnawn Crocodile 2.armed female Ganges river.
30 | Su Dukim Man and slceletons Sitting female Jogini,
31 | Sn. Bandhani Small male figure Ditto
32 | Sr1 Darppahfiry . Lion . Sttting female, lions head
33 | Sr1 Basshmnavi . Garud Temale sitting on Sakt1.

garud
84 | Snn Donggint Ditto Sitting female Jogmni,
86 | Su1 Rahshin . | Crocodile . Ditto Jogint,
36 | Sr Sakmi e Vulture ? - Inito
37 | Su Ghantdh Bell Ditto Jogin1
38 | Sri Tattar Elephant , Sl.f]‘fmg female, elophant’s| Do
eal
30 [Not inseribed] . . Dancing female . Do
40 | Sr1 Ganggim « | Bull Do.
41 | 51 Bhisham .. | Prostrate man, with | Sitting female Do.
rayed head-dress.
42 | Sr1 Satanu Sambarh Deer Ditto Do.
43 | Sr1 Gahanm Ram Ditto Do.
44 [Not 1nseribed] . . Dancing female Kali
45 | Sr1 Dudury . . | Saddled horse Sitting temale Jogini,
46 | Sr1 Vardha Boar . . |Sitting  female with | Sakti
boar's head.
47 | Sri Nalim Bull . Sitting  femele with | Jogin1,
cows’ head.
48 | 8-E ENTRANOE.
49 | [Lost]
50 | Sr1 Nandim Lion Sitting female Do
51 | Sy Indidm . Elephant Ditto Salcti.
52 | Sr1 Eiun Cow Ditto  with cow’s | Jogim.
head
53 | Sri Shandimi Donkey Broken figure Do.
B4 | Sr1 Amggin Man with elephant’s | Sitting female with ele- | Do,
ead phant’s head
56 [Name lost] Boar Sitting ~ {emale with [ Do,
boars’ head
56 | Sr1 Teranta Mahesesur Sitting female with 20
arms
67 | St Parani o .. | Prostrate man Sitting female with 10
arme
58 | Sr1 Viyuvena Antelope Bioken figure
59 | Sr1 Ubhera Varddhani Bird . Ditto
60 [Not mseribed] Elephant Dancing female
61 | St Sarvvato-mukhi Lutuslx and double tn- 3-31eaded 12 armed god-
angle ess
02 | Sr1 Mandodari 2 men  worshipping | Broken female . | Jogm,
with folded hands,
88 | Sr1 Ehemukhy Long-beaked bird Ditto Do.
64 | Sr1 JAmbavi Bear . Ditto .| Do.
85 | Sr1 Aurdgd Naked man Ditto Do.
68 | [Lost)
67 | Sr1 Thira-chittd .., - N%m prasing with folded | Sitting female.
ands
68 | Sr1 Yamund - »« | Turtle .. | Sitting female, 2 arms | Baver Jumna,
89 [Lost]
70 | Sr1 Vibhasid . Erostrate man and gkele- | Sitting female.
on
71 | Sn 8inha-smha .. o | Lion-headed man ... | Sitting female with on's| Salcti.
ad.
72 | Sr; Niladambard . . | Garud Ditto
73 | [Woin away] . | Flame Ditto . J%%}u'
74 | 81 Anfakari . .| Bull Sl‘stmghiemule with open| Do.
moul
76 [Name lost] Long-nosed bull Sitting female .| Do.
76 | Sr1 Pmgald . | Peacock Ditto oo | Spikct,
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No Insciptlion. Symbal Fizwme REamanks,
77 | Su1 Ahkhald . 2 men  worshipping | Sitting female .| Saktt
with folded hands
78 [Not mscribed] .| Bund . | Dancing female Jogt
79 | S11 Kshattra dhaimint . | Bull with chain . | Sitting femules , skulls
1 hend-diesy
80 | 811 Virendr1 . Horse’s head and pros- | Sitting  females  with | Do
tiate iguie sword and shield,
8l [Lost]
82 ( Sr1 Ridhah Deva Anmmal wmith claws .. | Sitting female Do

83 | W ExNrriNch

It will be observed that the four standing statues bear no
inscriptions, and that only two of them have symbols on
their bases. The sitting statues aremade of a grey sand-
stone, and are all highly ornamented ; whereas the standing
statues are made of a purplish sandstone, and are much less
ornamented. Other details are noted in the following re-
marks on the probable meanings of the names, and the
probable identification of the figures as joginis, saktis,
rivers, &ec.

2. Sambard—a Smbar deer. Deer on the pedestal ; but
the allusion to chatira is not known.

8. Ajitd.—Ajita-Siva, “the unconquered;” and ajitd is
the feminine form.

4. Chandikd—Durgd-Maheswari, ‘‘ the furious,”

5. Mdnandd.—Probably for Anand4, the «“ happy, or joy-
ful.”

6. Kdmadi.—Kamada is the fabulous cow of plenty ; so
Kéamadi is the goddess who grants all desires; and the symbol
of the yoni points to the desires as sexual.

7. Brahmdni—A goose on the pedestal shows that this
goddess is the sakti, or female energy, of Brahmi.

8. Maheswari—The bull Nandi on the pedestal shows
that this goddessis the sakis, or female energy, of Maheswara,
or Siva.

9. Tankdri is probably derived from {fanka, a sword or
aze, both of which weapons are carried in two of the ten
hands of this goddess.

10. Jayani—the  conquering ” goddess.

11. Padma-hansd.—Not known.

12. Randjird—goddess of the “battle field.”

14. Hansini, or Hansinird.—Not known,

H
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16. Iswari—Name of sakti, or female energy, either
Durgé or Lakshmi.

17. Thdni—Sthinu is a name of Siva, as the “firm or
immovable,” from stha to stay, or stid to stand still; hence
the mountain peak is an appropriate symbol of stkdni, the
“immovable ” goddess, just as a mountain is called achalo,
or the “immovable.”

18. Indrajdli—the “deceiving’ goddess. The elephant
symbol alludes to the name of Indra, with perhaps an
allusion to his well-known deceits.

21. Thakini—Unknown.

With reference to the camel symbol on the pedestal,
Mr. Beglar suggests Ushérakini, or the cameline goddess.
This derivation is countenanced by that of No. 17, in which
the initial sibilaint is omitted.

2. Dhanendri—Dhan means to ““sound ;” but it is spelt
with the dental d/i. The use of the cerebral is probably a
mistake, and the name may simply mean the *sounding
goddess.”

24. Uttdld may perhaps mean the “swift goddess,” as
the antelope symbol seems to imply.

25. Lampatd—the  courtesan goddess.”

26. Uhd.—1I think that this goddess is the personification of
the Saraswati river. In Nos. 29 and 68 we have the Ganges
and Jumna personified. The name may be derived from Uha,
“ toreason;” and ULd would mean the “reasoning goddess”—
an appropriate name for Saraswati, the goddess of speech and
eloquence. This assignment is confirmed by the peacock on
the pedestal, which is the symbol of the Saraswati river.

27. * isamddd—Dboar on pedestal. The initial letter
unknown. It occurs again in initial No. 35.

28. Gandhdri—a winged goddess, with horse or ass
symbol. I think that the name must be connected with
gandharvoa, “a horse,” typical of swiftness, which is also
implied by the wings.

9. Jahnavi.—This is a well-known name of the Ganges;
and as the symbol is a makara, or * crocodile,” it is certain
that this is the river goddess herself.

30. Ddkini—In Hindi dakin is the common name for a
witch or she-demon.

' 31. _Bm.'zd_]mm-—from bandh, to bind, or bandhan, hurting,
injuring, killing. Mr. Beglar suggests that the man on the
pedestal may be a prisoner,
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32. Darppahdri—most probably a mistake for Darbbahdri.
PDarbba means a rdkshasa, or demon, from dri, to * tear;” and
darbbahdri would be the « tearer,”’—a title confirmed by the
lion on the pedestal, and by the lion’s head of the goddess.

338. Vaishnavi is the name of the sakti, or personified
energy of Vishnu, known also by garud, on the pedestal.

84. Danggini.—TFirst letter doubtful.

35. Rilkslwpi—crocodile on the pedestal. The value of
the first letter is uncertain (see No. 27). The symbol of the
crocodile seems to point to a river goddess; and Rikshini
would be the name of the Narbada, which rises in the Riksha
mountain. A female figure at Tewar, standing on a crocodile,
is called Narbada mai, or < Mother Narbada.”

36. Sdkini—Wilson describes sikini as “ a female divinity
of an inferior character attendant equally on Siva and Duargh.”
Mr. Beglar remarks that “in the Baitdl Pachisi sakinis are
mentioned in connection with cemeteries.” They are, in fact,
the female goblins whom Réjd Vikram saw eating the dead
bodies. The symbol of avulltureon the pedestal is, therefore,
appropriate.

37. Ghantdli—the “Dbell” goddess, with a bell or ghunta
on the pedestal.

38. Tattari— Wilson says a kettle-drum, or any musical
instrument. I presume thatthe name refers to the ““Zrumpet,”
as the goddess has an elephant’s head, and there is an
elephant on the pedestal. Zwff¢ is the imitative sound of
the trumpet, like Zantarara in English.

40. Gdnggini—The first letter is doubtful.

41. Blishapi—the * terrific goddess.” Bhishona is a
name of Siva.

42. Satamuw Sumbard—deer on pedestal. Sambard is the
Sambar deer.

43. Gahani—ram on pedestal. The fitst letter is doubt-
ful. The name may mean the destroying goddess, from gd#,
to destroy.

45. Duduri—~The derivation is not clear: dw means
“bad,” and also “ to give pain.” Perhaps it is only a dupli-
cation of dur = pain, which would mean the *pain-giving” -
goddess. But the symbol of the saddled horse is puz-
zling.

46. Vdrdhi is one of the saktis of Vishnu, as the Varaha
Avatira. There is a boar on the pedestal, and the goddess
has a boar’s head.
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47. Ndlini—perhaps from nal, “to bind.” There is a
bull and cow on the pedestal, and the goddess has a cow’s
head.

50. Nandini is the title of the goddess Pdrvati; but the
lion on the pedestal rather seems to point to Nddini, or
““yoarer,” as the true name.

51. Indrdni—the wife of Indra. As there is no Aéndr:
in this collection, Indrani must be intended for the sakéi, or
female energy, of Indra.

62. Eruri, or Hjari; but the first reading seems prefer-
able. The goddess has a cow’s head, and there is a cow on
the pedestal.

53. Shandimi.—Shanda means a bull; but the animal
on the pedestal is apparently an ass.

54. Ainggini—an elephant-headed goddess, with an
elephant-headed man on the pedestal. The name seems to
refer to ingga, “movable,” which is itself derived from igi,
‘to go.’

56. Teranta, or perhaps Techanta. As there is a figure
of Mahesasuri on the pedestal, the title must refer to some
name of Durgd. The goddess has 20 arms.

57. Pdravi.—I take this name to be a mistake for Pdrvats,
as the goddess has 10 arms, which point to Durgi.

68. Viyuvegd—* swift as the wind.” The antelope on
the pedestal evidently alludes to the swiftness.

69. Abhera Varddhani—the increaser of light.”” There
is a class of demi-gods, 64 in number, who are named abhds-
waras, who, from their number, would appear to have some
connection with the 64 joginis. The bird on the pedestal
gives no assistance towards the meaning of the name.

61. Survvato-mukhi—This goddess has 12 arms and 8
heads, with a head also between her breasts. The number of
heads explain the name of “ Facing everywhere.” Mr. Beglar
remarks that the leaves of the lotus and the six points of
the double triangle seem also to allude to the name.

62. Mandodari, or “slow-belly,” was the mame of
Révan’s wife.

63. Khemitkhi.—The long-beaked bird on the pedestal
seems to refer to the name, which may perhaps be translated
“voracious mouth,” from Zked, to eat. The statue is
broken.

64. Jdmbam’t, or the “ bear goddess,”” with a “bear” on
the pedestal, evidently points to Jambavat, the fabulous bear
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who was the father-in-law of Krishna. This statue pro-
bably had a bear’s head ; but it is now broken.

65. Aurdgd—The first letter is not certain, and the
naked man on the pedestal does not seem to give any
assistance.

67. Thira-chiltd is probably intended for Sthira-chitta,
“the firm or steady minded.”

68. Yamund.—This goddess is the river Jumna personi-
fied, of ‘whom the tortoise on the pedestal was the symbol.

70. Vibhasd must be connected either with vibheshu, < ter-
rible,” or with wibhitsu,  the piercer.” The skeleton and pros-
trate man on the pedestal point to some appellation of Durga.

71. Sinha-sinhd.—This lion-headed goddess, with the lion
headed-man on the pedestal, is probably intended for Nara-
stihd, the sakti or female energy of the Narasinhd avatdra.

72. Niladambard is probably the same as Nildmbard, a
female demon ; and the garud on the pedestal refers to her
connection with Vishnu.

74. Antakdri—a goddess, with open mouth, ready to
devour—must mean the ¢ death-causer,” from enfa, “end or
death.” Antaka is a name of Yama, the god of death; but
the bull on the pedestal would seem to refer to Siva, who, as
Pasupati, is also the god of death and destruction.

76. Pingald means “tawny, or brownish-red.” The
peacock on the pedestal would point to KaumAri, the sakts of
Skanda Kuméra or Kérttikeya.

77. Ahkhald—On the pedestal are two men, with folded
hands, worshipping. The reading of the name is clear; but
I am ignorant of its meaning.

79. Kshattra-dharmmini.—The  compound kshatira-
dharmma means the duty of a kshattra, or soldier, <. e.,
“bravery.” But as kshattra is derived from kshad, to eat,
to rend, to tear to pieces,” the title of this goddess would
mean the *tearer to pieces, or the devourer.” The skulls in
her head-dress confirm this meaning, and the lion on the
pedestal must refer to the same.

80. Virendri is armed with sword and shield, and has a
horse’s head, with skeletons, on the pedestal. I believe that
the name should be Vairendri, the inimical goddess,”
rather than V#rendri, the heroic goddess.

82. Ridhdli Devi— the hurtful goddess,” from =ik, to
“hurt.” The animal, with claws, on the pedestal seems to
confirm this derivation.
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The result of this examination shows that the staiue
set up in this circular cloister may be divided into five dis-
tinet groups as follows :

Salkiss, commonly known as ashta-sakts stalues.
Rwers Ganges, Jumna, and Saraswati
Dancrng goddesses : Kali, &c.

Gods : Siva and Ganesa |

Jogumes, or the chaunsat jogins, 57 11'1.t‘act, 7 lost .

‘T'wo entrances [ = 3 spaces ]

Total

leloele
B W | R wom

The sa/tis are generally known by their names, although
the lists differ in one or two of them. They form a very
common group in most Brahmanical temples, and also in
many of the later Buddhist temples.

Two of the rivers—the Ganges and the Jumna—are found
sculptured in nearly all the earliest Hindu temples, one at
each side of the entrance. The Ganges, the Jumna, and the
Saraswati are known by their attendant animals, the crocodile,
the tortoise, and the peacock, which are singularly appro-
priate symbols of the three rivers. The Ganges teems with
crocodiles; the Jumna with tortoises; and the banks of the
Saraswati with peafowl.

The dancing goddesses, Kili, &e., are known to be merely
different representations of Durgd, the wife of Siva.

The only gods now in the cloister are Siva and his son
Ganesa.

The Joginis are always represented as attendants on the
blood-thirsty goddess K4li or Durgh. At Khajurfha, where
there is a rectangular cloister, with 64 cells, dedicated to
them, I was informed that, whenever a battle takes place, the
Joginis hasten with their bowls to catch the blood of the
slain, and that whoever dedicates a temple to them, will be
victorious. Inthe R4j4 Tarangini they are called « divinities
of a lower order,” madyapadevats, who were both lustful
and blood-thirsty. They could reanimate the dead to satisfy
their desires, or tear them to pieces to appease their hunger.*
In the Prabodha Chandrodaya they are described as danc-
ing on the field of battle, and making use of the skulls
of the slain as symbols.’ In the Rudra Upanishad it is

; See Rija Tarangini, IT, 100-108, and Troyer’s note.
Prabodba Chandrodaya, Taylor's Translation, Prologue, XI,
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stated that Siva, after the death of Jalandhara on the field
of battle,—

“summoned in thought the yoginis, who mstantly appeared, and thus,
with folded hands, addressed him: ¢ Oh Siva! what shall we do?’ He
replied : ¢ Quickly, m obedience to my command, devour the flesh of
that Daitya.” Then Brahmi, Maheswari, Kaumér:, Vaishnavi, VArihi,
and Mahendr, with cruel looks, hastened to devour the flesh of Jalan-
dhara. Siva then said to them: ¢Drink up the blood,” and they,
delighted, immediately quaffed the gory stream, and danced with joy.” !
It is perhaps noteworthy that five of the six goddesses
mentioned in this extract are generally considered as saktlis.?

At the present day the Joginis are still described as
frequenting cemeteries and devouring the dead. When R4j4
Vikraméjit approached the siris tree in which a corpse was
suspended, “he saw that goblins were laying hold of and
eating men ; that witches were chewing the livers of children ;
tigers were roaring, and elephanis screaming.””® This ex-
tract explains the origin of many of the names of the
joginis, which refer to noise; and why lions and elephants
were considered appropriate symbols.

In the Bhera Ghat sculptures, many of the Joginis are
represented with their mouths open, and showing their teeth,
or rather fangs. In the pictures of the present day they
are represented in a similar fashion; but their teeth are_
longer, and their mouths are always red. This is in striet
accordance with the gemeral belief, which has passed into a
proverb,—

« Dihin lhai, to munh 171,
Nak Lhar, to munh 14’

“Whether or not she eats the dead,
The goblin’s mouth is always red *

Nothing whatever is known about the builder of this
curious temple, and the only means we have left to fix the
date are the shapes of the characters used in the inscrip-
tions. The style of architecture is plain and simple, and
may belong to any period between 900 and 1200 A. D. But
the characters of the inscriptions point to the earlier date,
as they correspond exactly with those of one of the inscrip-
tions of Lakshmana, who was the father of Yuva Ré4j4, the
contemporary of Vakpati of Malwa. Laksmana’s date must,

1 Researches into Hindu Mythology, by Vans Kennedy, p. 490.
2 See Coleébrooke, Amarakosha, p 6, note.
3 Baitdl Pachisi, translated by Hollings, p. 9.
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therefore, be placed about A. D. 950 to 975; and_to this
period, the latter half of the tenth century, I am inclined to
assign the statues.

Only one inscription has been found at Bhera Ghét; but
this is of a much later date—certainly as late as A. D. 1100.
In it is recorded the building of a temple, which I should
have been glad to accept as an account of the origin of the
Chaunsat Jogini colonnade. The following is Professor Hall’s
translation of the verses relating to the building of a temple
at Bhera Ghat some time after 1100 A. D. :—

Veise 87— That lady, the open-handed Alhani Devi, mother of the
happy Nara Smha Deva, occasioned this sanctuary of Indu Mauh [Siva]
to be erected, and this cloister, with its admirable pavement.

Veise 28 —The same, by the agency of her commissioner, constructed
this hall of learning and hine of gardens, wanting for nothing, n two
ranges, attached to the temple of Sambbu [Siva].

Verse 29.—To this divimtby, entitled Vaidyanitha, the queen, to the
end that /er good deeds might be blazoned, set apart the village known
by the name of Undi, in the canton of J4uli, with all the dues exigible
therefrom.”

In these verses the word translated °cloister’ is matha,
which, so far as I know, does not usually mean an open
colonnade for the reception of statues, but a monastic cloister
or college, where young and unmarried Brahmans pursue
their studies. The “admirable pavement,” adbdhuta bhumika,
seems, however, more applicable to the open court surround-
ed by the chaunsat jogini cloister, than to the floor of a
college hall. The Bhera Ghit temple, with its ecircular
cloister, was undoubtedly dedicated to Siva; and so also was
Alhana Devi’s temple. But the characters of the inscriptions
seem to me to he so clearly of an earlier date than 1100
A. D., that I feel very great hesitation in accepting so late a
date for the Bhera Ghit jogini temple. We know that
Yasa Karna, the father of Gdy4 Karna, made a grant to a
Brahman, who was still alive in A. D. 1120, when he trans-
ferred the land to another person. Géy4 Karna could not,
therefore, have begun to reign much before A. D. 1100; and
as Alhané Devi’s temple was built after the death of her hus-
band Géy4 Karna, when her son Nara Sinha Deva was
already grown up, its date cannot be placed earlier than 1120
to 1130 A. D., which is just one century and a half later
than the period which I should be inclined to assign to it on

! Journal of the American Oriental Society, VI, 511. Two Sanskrit mscriptions
iranslated by Professor Hall.
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the paleographic evidence. There remains, however, the
stubborn fact, that this record of Alhan# Devi, describing the
erection of a temple to Siva, was actually found at Bhera
Ghat, where there still exists a temple to Siva, and the only
one to which the queen’s inscription can possibly be applied.
My conclusion therefore is, that the Chaunsat Jogini
temple was originally a simple circular enclosure, containing
the figures of the Joginis, the wall being of the same height
as the statues. This old wall, with the inscribed statues, I
would assign to the latter half of the fenth century. That
the original wall was restricted to this height, is absolutely
certain, from the difference of construction hetween the
upper and lower portions. The lower wall up to the heads
of the statues is built throughout of large squared blocks of
stone, in regular courses, which fit together accurately ; while
the upper portion is built of smaller stones of irregular shape,
and not accurately fitted, the interstices being filled in with
small pieces. In this upper part, also, there are many carved
stones, belonging to former buildings. I conclude, therefore,
that the circular cloister, as it at present stands, is the work
of two different periods: the old circular wall, with its in-
scribed statues, belonging to the tenth century; and the
cloister, with its roof, being the work of Queen Alhani Devi
in the twelfth century. To this latter period I would assign
the portico pillars of the present temple.

In the accompanying plate I have given a sketch of what
I conceive to have been the original old wall with ils simple
projecting eaves over the line of statues; and below it I
have given a section of the cloister as it stands at present,
showing what I believe to be the additions made by Alhané
Devi* In the circular temple of Coimbatore the enclosing
wall reaches only to the shoulders of the statues. This also
is the case with the Buddhist temples in Burma, where the
heads of the statues can be seen from the outside over the
top of the surrounding walls. Besides the supposed section
of the original Bhera Ghat cirele, I have given a section of
the Rénipur-Jural circle from Mr. Beglar’s drawings. In
this example there is no colonnade, but only a simple sur-
rounding wall, with thin partition walls separating the 64
statues—an arrangement which tends very strongly to confirm
the correctness of my supposed design of the original Bhera
Ghét temple.

1 See Plate XIII.
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In the oblong Jogini temple at Khajurdha there are 64
distinct cells, separated from each other by thick walls; while
each cell has a distinet pyramidal roof. Colonel Macpherson,
also describes 65 cells in the Surfidd temple' in the district
of Kaldhandi. There is no mention of cells in the Coim-
batore circle; but there are exactly 64 cells in the RéAnipur-
Jural circular cloister. In the Khajuriha cxample the cir-
cular form was perhaps found impracticable, owing to the
parrowness of the ridge on which it is built. But as all the
other four temples are circular, it would seem that this was
the recognized, if not the obligatory, form of a Jogini temple.
But there is another peculiar feature, which must, I think, be
considered as absolutely obligatory, as all the five known
examples are simple enclosures, open to the sky. They may,
therefore, be called Indian hypeethral temples, as they have
already been designated by Sir Walter Elliot.

In the Khajurédha enclosure there is mo trace of any
central shrine; but in the Bhera Ghat circle there is a raised
platform, which, as it lies in a direct line between the two
entrances, would appear to have formed a part of the original
structures. In the Rénipur-Jural temple there is a central
canopy, supported on four pillars, and an open shrine, due
south, in the surrounding wall.

The following are the dimensions of these curious circular

temples :(—
Bhera Ghit temple, 130 feet 9 inches outer diameter.
Surfda » 66 ,, 10 ,, "
Rénipur-Jural 55 ,, 9 5

In the narrow channel of the Narbada, winding between
the white marble rocks, there is one place where the ecliffs
approach so closely, that the people have named it the
monkey’s leap [bandar kudni]. This passage is said to
have been made by Indra; and the round marks of his
elephant’s feet are still pointed out on the rocks. Acecording
to the legend, the monkey, who gave the name to this narrow
part of the river, lost her life in attempting to leap across.
She fell into a elump of bamboos, where her head stuck fast,
while her body fell into the Narbada. In her next birth
this monkey became the daughter of the R&jad of KAsi
[Benares]. In person she was faultless; but she had a
monkey’s head. Learned Brahmans were consulted, who

! Indian Antiquaty, VII, p. 20, about lat. 20° and long 83°.
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.gave their opinion that her monkey’s head was derived from
her previous birth; that her monkey’s body had been puri-
fied by immersion in the boly waters of the Narbada, but
the head was still impure. The monkey’s head was accord-
ingly diligently sought for, and taken from its bamboo tomb,
when, after immevsion in the Narbada, the princess suddenly
found her head changed into that of a lovely girl.

I have already noted that nothing whatever is known by
the people regarding the building of the Chaunsat Jogini
temple ; but there is a widely known legend which attributes
its erection to a miraculous personage named Sédlivdlan
Ndgvansa. His mother was the beautiful daughter of a
Baniya of Benares, who, when going to bathe in the Ganges,
was pursucd by a large snake; and finding herself unable to
escape, sat down, and shut her eyes in hoyror. But the niga
was charmed by her beauty; and assuming his hnman shape,
had connexion with her. When the signs of pregnancy
appeared, her parents twrned her out of the house; and she
found refuge with an old potter. Soon after she gave birth
to a son, who was adopted by the potter; and from that day
good luck attended him. When the boy was 7 or 8 years
old, the King of Delhi sent to demand tribute from the R4jd
of Benares, whose country extended to Badalgarh on the
south side of the Narbada. When the R4j4 and his minister
were debating what was to be done, the old potter and the
boy happened to attend with some vessels which he had becn
ordered to make. The hoy, hearing the discussion, suddenly,
to the surprise of every one, counselled war. After his
return home, he went out to play in the jungle; and havin
loitered till it was dark, he lost his way, and, getting quite
bewildered, he sat down and cried. At that very moment
Siva and Pairvati were riding together through the air on
the bull Nandi. When Parvati heard the child’s ery, she
prevailed on Siva to descend to the earth. The boy told the
story of the morning; how he had made a promise to fight
for the R4j4 ; but as he had neither followers nor maney, he
could not keep his promise, and could only bewail his
helplessness. Then Parvati took pity on him, and begged
Siva to give him some help. So Siva questioned the boy
whether he had nothing of his own : to which he replied that
he had nothing whatever, except plenty of clay toys:! Siva

In India children’s toys are usually made of clay. This legend T owe to My, Beglar.
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gave him a handful of ashes, and told him to bathe early in
the morning, and afterwards to sprinkle all his toys with
the ashes, and to say to them— By the mercy of Mahédeva,
may you become alive.” With a warning that the men so
created, though invincible on land, would melt away and
disappear in water, the god and goddess resumed their flight
through the air.

In the morning the boy did exactly according to Siva’s
bidding; and, with his army of animated clay men, gave
battle to the King of Delhi; and so utterly defeated him, that
he fled away at once, with all his soldiers, to the south,
towards the Narbada. The potter’s boy unthinkingly follow-
ed them into the river—when, instantly, his whole army
disappeared, and he was left alone on the north bank of the
Narbada, facing the King of Delhi and his troops on the
south bank. Seeing everything lost, he fled away at once
to Benares, where the R4ja received him with joy, and set
him up as R4jd of Badalgarh, with the title of Sdlivdhan
Nigvansi. Soon after his accession, he built the temple at

" Bhera Ghat, out of gratitude to his benefactors; and in it he
placed the statues of Siva and Parvati, riding their bull
Nandi, just as he had seen them when he was crying in the
jungle.

This group is now actually inside the temple; but, from
its coincidence in size with the cloister figures, as well as
from its being set up on one of the cloister pedestals, there
can be no doubt that it is one of the original set of figures.
The group is a peculiar one, as the god has a bull’s head ;
while both figures are represented actually riding the bull
Nandi—one behind the other, with legs astraddle, instead of
being seated in the usual fashion, side by side, with crossed
legs. My impression is, that this group was the principal
object of worship, and, as such, was originally set up on the
platform in the midst of the open court.

The name of Chedi, as already noticed, is as old as the
composition of the MahAbharata, in which Sisupil Réj4 of
Chedi, whose betrothed wife Rukmini was carried off by
Krishna, is one of the principal figures. It was in Chedi
also, in the palace of the Ré4j4, that Damayanti took refuge
when deserted by Nala. In the Mahabharata, R4j4 Chedi is
said to be the son of Damaghosha; but in the Purdnas he is
called the son of Kusika. In either case, he wag a descend-
ant of Kroshtri, the younger son of Yadu, the progenitor of
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the YAdavas. But these are the half mythical heroes of the
early legends of India. The later kings of Chedi, who
ruled over the country along the upper course of the Nar-
bada for several centuries, also claim descent from Yadu,
through Kértavirya and Haihaya, the descendants of Sahas-
rajit, the elder brother of Kroshtri. Their temples and in-
scriptions still remain to attest both their wealth and the
extent of their dominions. In all their inscriptions they boast
of their descent from Kértavirya or Arjun of the thousand
arms (Sahasrabahu), ““ the destroyer of the ten-necked demon’s
pride” [RAwan]. They also call themselves Hwikayas, or
the descendants of Haihaya,—a name by which they are well
known all over India. But the particular name of the bril-
liant dynasty which ruled over Chedi for several centuries
before the Muhammadan conquest was Kulachuri, the origin
of which is unknown. The princes of this dynasty estab-
lished an era of their own, which is called sometimes the
Kulachuri Semvat, and sometimes the Chedi Sumvat. 1t is
used in all their inscriptions, and, as nearly as I can ascertain
at, present, it would appear to have been founded in A. D. 248.
They also styled themselves “kings of Trikalinga,” #ri-
Kalingddhipati, and lords of Kdlanjjarapura.

The capital of Chedi was named Tripura after the demon
Tripura, who was said to have been slain by Siva on the site
of the city. It is almost certainly as old as the establish-
ment of the Kulachuri dynasty, as it would appear to have -
been their capital throughout the whole period of their rule.
Of the early history of the dynasty nothing has yet come to
light ; but it may be conjectured with much probability that
the Kulachurirule was firmly established in Chedi-des at the
time when their era was founded, about A. D. 248. The
Kulachuris are first mentioned in the time of Mangalisa
Chélukya [A. D. 530 to 550], who is said to have destroyed
their power.! The same king is also said to have expelled
Budha R4j4, son of Sankaragana. No country is mentioned ;
but as the peculiar name of Sankaragana occurs twice
amongst the rulers of Chedi at a later period, T conclude that
Budha R4j4 must have been one of the earlier Kulachuri
sovercigns. His father Sankaragana would, therefore, have
lived about A.D.500. In later Chilukya inscriptions we
learn ‘that the Haihayas were defeated by VinayaAditya (A.D.

1 Yee Sir Walter Ellot in Royal Asiatic Society’s Journal, IV, 39 ; and Sn LeGrand
Jacob 1n Bowbny Asiatic Secety’s Journal I, 209,
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660 to 695), and that VikramAditya II (inscription S. 8.
665 — A.D. 733) married Lokamah4 Devi, a Haihaya princess.

Tn BAna’s ITarsha Charita, mention is made of Ilika-
varna, lord of Chandi [ ? Chedi], who was cut off by a de-
scendant of Sisupéla. The name of Sisupila' the famous
Réj4 of Chedi, is sufficient to show that this Kakavarna must
have been one of the kings of that country.

I.—BILHARI INSCRIPTION.

The ecarliest inscription that has yet been discovered of
the Hajhaya rulers of Chedi was found in the old city of
Bilhari. The text has been published by Professor Hall, with
his accustomed accuracy.? No translation is given ; but all the
historical facts worth preserving are duly noted. The slab is
a large one, 6 feet 55 inches by 3 feet 5 inches. ‘When Profes-
sor Hall saw it, it was at Jabalpur; but it has since been
removed to the Nagpur Museum. The following is his sum-
mary of its contents :—

“The names of kings—
Kokalla.

Mugdhatunga,
Keyfiravarsha.
Lakshmana.

Sankaragana.

Yuvardjd.

«Tn this series, the succession passed from father to son; only
Yuvarsjd was Sankaragana’s younger biother.

¢ We here have mntroduced to us a new line, descended from Kokalla,
that bore sway m Chedi; the other line being that which proceeded
through GAngeya. Whether he was the elder son, or whether Mugdha-
tunga was, is not ascertained. However this may have been, 1t 18
tolerably clear, that, immediately after the time of Kokalla, Chedi
underwent partition.

¢ Kokalla’s grandson’s grandson, Géyi Karna, married a grand-
daughter of UdayAdita, sovereign of Dhérd ; and the Krishna R4)4 whom
Kokalla 1s said to have defeated in the south was not, impossibly, that
lady’s ancestor. Agam, the Bhoja whom he 15 recorded to have van-
quished m the west was, without much question, one of the two kings

1 Prof. Hall’s Preface to Vasavadatta, quoted by Bhau Daji in the Bombay Asiatic
Society’s Journal, X, 42
2 Journal, Asiatic Society of Bengal, XXX, p. 317.
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of Kanauj who bore that appellation, These kings will be spoken of
m my next paper.

“Of Mugdhatunga’s exploils we learn nothing, further than that he
wrested Pali from the lord of Kosala.

¢« Keyfravarsha wedded a lady, Nohald by name, of whose family a
few particulars are specified. Her father was Avanivarman, son of
Sadhanwan, son of Sinhavarman. Thewr clan was the Chalukya. The
Chélukyas, it is related, arose in this wise: Drona, son of Bharadwaja,
becoming on one occasion ncensed at Drupada, took water in his hand,
o act to curse him. Some of it fell to the giound; and fiom 1t the
Chélukyas derived their origin.

¢« Queen Nohald erected a temple to Siva, and gave it in charge to
Tswarasiva, disciple of Sabdassiva, who came after Pavanasiva, son of
Madhumati. On Iswarasiva she bestowed two villages, Nipédniya and
Vipataka; and she lhikewise set apart, for the behoof of the temple,
Dhangata, Péitaka, Pondi, Ndgabald, Khailapitaka, Vid, Sajjakali, and
Gashthapilr.

¢ Lakshmana was son of Keyfiravarsha by Nohald. Like his grand-
gire, Lakshmana waged hostilities against Kosala, and overcome its
chief; if words of an Indian eulogist may be taken hterally. Odra, or
Orissa, he 1s also reporled to have invaded, and to have despoiled its
king of an effigy of Kéliya, wrought in gold and precious stones.
This effigy he consecrated to Siva, at the famous temple of Someswara
or SomanAtha, in Gujarit, where he had before dedicated a car.

«« Nohald’s temple, from which doubtless our inseription came, is
again spoken of, with its mncumbents, and their spintual precursors.
One Rudrasambhu was a devotee at Kadambaguhi. Among his dis-
ciples was Mattamayfuandtha, who was religious guide to a chieftain
called Avanti. A line of holy personages is named as having followed
Mattamay firanitha’s successor, Dharmasdmbhu : Sadésiva, Madhumateya
or Sudhdman, Chidasiva, and Hridayasiva. The last was in the service
of R4js Lakshmana, who entrusted to him the temple aforesmd. From
Hridayasiva it passed mto the custody of S&dhuvrinda, diseiple of
Aghorasiva.

¢ Sankaragana and his younger biother are dismissed by the inscrip-
tion-writer with nine stanzas of vague encomium.

¢ Bqually 1n inscriptions from the west, and in the one under abstract,
which was discovered not far friom the Narmadd, we encounter the very
uncommon names of Kokalla and Sankaragana, where the kings of
Chedi are in question. There can scarcely, then, any longer be a doubt,
that 1t 1s one and the same royal family which all those memonals have
in reference.

“ The first three kings of our inscription are panegyrized in 1t, we
are told, by Srinivisa, son of Sthirinanda; and the remamning three
by Sajjana, son of Shira, The compiler and supplementer of their
labours seems to have been R4jdsekhara. If this was the dramatist, a
matter of some curiosity, in a literary pomt of view, now approaches
its solution. Towards 1ts conclusion, the inseription 13 much worn.
Something 1s wholly abraded; and much more is impracticable of
confident decipherment, The names Tripuri, Saubhigyapura, Lavana-
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gara, and Durlabhapura are, however, perfectly legible ; and so are those
of the transcriber tor engraving, Tundi, son of Vira, and of the engraver
Nona, son of Sangana, arlificer. But the most important loss by
much is that of the date, which was dynastic. I hazard the conjecture
that 1t corresponded to one of the early years of the twelfth century.”

From this summary it appears that Professor Hall was
inclined to look upon Kokalla as the same prince who is
named in the Benares and Kumbhi copper-plates. But this
identification seems to me to be quite impossible; and I
think that the following facts are sufficient to prove that
there were two Kokallas, who were separated by four inter-
vening generations.

1.—The Kokalla of the Bilhari inseription is said to have
defeated Krishna RAjA of the south, whom I take to bhe
Krishna Réashtrakuta, who certainly reigned about 860 to
880 A. D., as he was the fifth in descent from Danti-Durgh
[inscription 8. 8. 675 = A. D. 753], and also the great grand-
father of Govinda Réshtrakuta [inscription 8. 8. 855 = A. D.
033]. Inone of the Rashtrakuta inscriptions,' this Krishna
R4j4 is said to have married Mahédevi, the daughter of
Kokalla R4ja of Chedi, which further confirms the early
date assigned to this Kokalla, whom I will hereafter desig-
nate as Kokalla I.

2.—In another Rashtrakuta inscription® the King Jagat-
rudra, son of Krishna, is stated to have married the two
daughters of S8ankaragana, R4jd of Chedi, and son of Ko-
kalla I.

3.—In a third RAshtraluta inscription® Indrva R4j4 is
said to have married Dwijmbd, the great-grand-daughter of
Kokalla I. Now, the date of Indra Rdj4 and his queen is
fixed with certainty by an inseription of their son Govinda
R4j4, in 8. 8. 855 = A. D. 933.

From these three inscriptions, which fix the date of his
daughter, his grand-daughter, and his great grand-daughter,
there can be little doubt that the Krishna R4j4 whom Ko-
kalla I. encountered must have been the Rashtrakuta prince
who flourished from about 860 to 880 A. D.

There was also a fourth marriage connection of a RAsh-
trakuta prince with a daughter of Chedi; but the name of
the'lady’s father, Yuvardjd, which means younger R4ji, or
heir-apparent, leaves it uncertain whether the father of the

L Jourual of Bombuy Amatic Society, IV, 97,
2 Roynl Asintic Society’s Joarnal, 111, 102.
3 Bombay Asiauic “ociety’s Journal, IV, 97.
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princess Kandaké Deviwas Lakhsmana himsellf, or his younger
son, each of whom bore the title of Yuy'zu*eiJu. Amogha
Varsha, the Rishtrakuta Réja, was himsel_t the g}’cat-g'rand.
son of Kokalla I, through his mother Govindimba, and was,
therefore, of the same generation as Lakshmana. I inecline
rather to identify Kandakd Devi’s father w1_th I_Jakshmana, as
her grandson Amogha Varsha IT was reigning in 8. 8. 894 =
A. D. 972; so that she cannot well be placed later than A. D.
940, which is the approximate date of Lakshmana. The
difference, however, amounts to one generation, o about 20 to
25 years. _

The date of the second Kokalla will appear in the dis-
cussion on the later inscriptions of the Kulachuri princes.

II.—KARITALAI INSCRIPTION.

This large inscription measures 4 feet 3 inches by 3 feet
8 inches, and contains 34 lines of well-formed Kutila charac-
ters. The stone is broken in several pieces, and the lower
left-hand corner is missing, as well as some unknown portion
at the top. There is no date now remaining ; but the approx-
imate date is known from the name of the King Laksh.
mana R4j4, the son of Yuvardja Deva, who reigued from
about A. D. 950 to 975.

The inscription opens with the name of Yuvariji Deva
and his minister Bhaka Misra. The son of the latter, named
Someswara, became the guru of Yuvarijd’s son, Lakshmana,
who is said to have erected a very high Dbuilding with a tall
flag, ‘threatening the birds of heaven.” The place, called
Pdtangir, was on a mountain, from which Aowed a rviver.!
R4ja Lakshmana also bestowed 8 villages on 8 Brahmans,
as follows :—

To Bhinu Bhatta Ehada.

35 Mahdadeva Bhalta Chalkrahirdi.

,, Sankara Bbatta [Name lost.]

5 Someswara Bhatta [Name lost.]

,» Dhavalahara Bhatta Dwidaskhfuika grima.?
1 » " Malddwadasa grima.

2 5 2 Siyanavata gartlika.

5 Someswara Bhatta, e Kharwa grima.

At the same time several other Brahmans received * eleven
yokes of land.”

1 This would appear to be the same place ns Puatknr of the Jabalpur ecopper-plate
(No. 4 inscription), tiom which the 1iver Karnavati is smd to flow. There is a town
called Patan, 18 miles west-north-west fiom Jabalpur on the direct road to Sagar.

2 Village of the * twelve mines,”

VOL. IX, P



852 REPORT 0F A TOUR

JIT.—BENARES INSCRIPTION.

The Benares inscription, which is engraved on two large
copper-plates, was found in a well in the RAjghét fort at
Benares in the beginning of the present century. A sum-
mary of its contents was given by Wilford ; but there is good
reason to believe that this wasinaccurate in some of its details.
The copper-plates, which were lost for a long time, were re-dis-
covered about 1862, when,through the kindness of Mr. Griffith,
Principal of the Benares College, I rececived a carefully
made impression of the inscriptions, with a translation by one
of the pupils of the College. During my stay in England T
made over to Professor Hall both the impression and the
translation ; and I have now with me only a few of my own
notes to refer to. Trom these I am able to state that the
record was dated in Swmwat 793 Phdigun badi 9 Some,” which
were the last words on the plate. This date was quite distinet,
and it was not possible to read the figures ©¢3 in any other
way. I suspect that the date was read by Wilford as 193;
and that he afterwards forgot that he had obtained it from
the plate, as he states ¢ the grant is dated in the second
year of his new era, and also of his reign, answering to the
Christian year 192.”*

Wilford’s account of this inseription is given in the
following extracts :—

“ A few years ago (in 1801), this grant was found at the bottom
of an old well, filled with rubbish, in the old fort of Benares. It1s en-
graven on two brass plates, joined by a ring, to which 1s affixed the imperial
seal. It 1s of the same size, nearly, and 1n the same shape with that
found at Monghir. The wnting 1s also the same, or ab least without
any material deviation. The imperial seal is about three inches bioad.
On it, in bas-relievo, is Parvati with four arms, sitting with her legs
crossed. Two elephants are represented—one on each side of her; with
their trunks uplifted. Below is the bull Nandi, in a reclining poBture ;
and before him is a basket. Between Parvati and the bull is writtén Sr
Karna Deva.  The grant 1s dated in the second year of his new era, and
also of his reign, answering to the Christian year 192. -

. ““ The ancestors of Srs Kwrna Deva mentioned in the grant werg, first,
his father Gangeya Deva, with the title of Vijays Kdntaka ; he died in
a loathsome dungeon. He was the son of Kokalla Deva, whose father
was Lakshmana Réyé Deva.

““The famous Sri Karna Deva, in his grant, lately found at Benares,
declares that he was of the Haihaya tribe, who lived originally on the
banks of the Naimadf in the district of the western Gande or Gowr, in
the province of Malwa. Their resdence was at Chauli Makeswqra, a

1 Asintic Rescarches, IX, 108,
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famous place of worship to this day on the Narmad4, andbuilt by one
of his ancestors. The western Gaur was also the native country of
a most respectable tribe of Brahmans called Sazdila, who for several
generations acted as piime mimsters to the emperors of the dndira
tribe. That this was their native country is attested by Major Mackenzie
in his account of the kings of aramgal. One of the thirty-six
musical modes in India, and belonging to the superior Réga, or mode
called Milava, is denominated Gawup fliom the country of Gauda, which
wag part of the province of Milava.

 For by Gauda we must not by any means understand Bengal,
which, as far as I can recollect, 1s never thus called m any book I ever
met with. Its metropolis is indeed called Gauds, from the goddess of that
name, who was worshipped theie: hence 1t 1s with propriety called Gausi
gafha (Gorygaga) by Ptolemy. But Gauda, as the name of a country,
does not seem to be in the least connected with that of the goddess
Gaudi.”

These extracts agree generally with the notes which T
made from the Pandit’s translation already mentioned ; but
the original gives a longer genealogy, which most satisfac-
torily confirms my argument regarding the early date of the
Chedi kings mentioned in the Bilhari grant. According to
the Pandit’s reading, the genealogy was as follows :—

Karttavirya Deva,
from whom descended the Haihayas.

I
Kokalla,
married Nandd Devi Chandella.!

[
Prasiddha Dhavala.
|
Bala Harsha.

[Yuvarjé Deva,
younger brother did not reign.]

Lakshmana.

Sankaragana.

[Yuvardja Deva,
youuger brother did not reign.]

|
Kokalla Deva,
lord of the earth.

l

Géinggeya Deva.

|

Karna Deva.

* I find the name of this famous clan thus written with double / in several mseriptions.
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Here, then, we see that there were actually two Kokallas,
as I have already deduced from a comparison of the Chedi
line of kings in the Bilhari grant with that of the Réasht-so-
kuta princes, whose daughters intermarried withthem. In
both grants we find a Lakshmana Réj4, the grandson of Ko-
Lkalla I, and the father of two sons named Sankaragana and
Yuvardjd. It is true that the name of Mugdhatunga is
widely different from Prasiddha Dhavala; but the royal
fashion of having two or more names was so common at this
period of Indian history, that the difference is of little
moment when the names of the first, fourth and fifth genera-
tions are absolutely the same.! In the third generation, also,
Yuvarajs was the younger brother of Keytira Varsha,
and his own name is not known ; but in both plates he is
made the father of Lakshmana.

I may note, also, that in both the Bilhari and Benzu:es
grants, Kokalla I is said to have warred with Bhoja R4j4.
This Bhoja is not the famous R4ji of Dhar, the pet of the
Brahmans, who lived about A.D. 1000 to 1050, but the
much greater Bhoja of Kanauj, whose rule extended from
the confines of Kashmir to MAlwa. He is mentioned in the
R4j4 Tarangini as a powerful chief adhirdj, who had over-
run the country of Thakkiye, from which he was expelled
by Safikara Varmma between 883 and 901 A. D> He is the
Bhoja Deva of the Pahewa inscription which is dated in
Samvat 276, and of the Benares copper-plate inscription of his
son Mahendra Phla Deva, which is dated in Samvat 315. These
dates I refer to the era of Sri Harsha [or Harsha Varddhana
of Kanauj], which began in A. D. 607. Bhoja’s date in the
Pahewa inseription will, therefore, be A. D. 882, and that of
his son, 921 A. D. This Bhojais also the hero of my Gwalior
inseription, which is dated in Samvat 933, or A. D. 876 ; and
lastly, he was the possessor of Eastern Malwa, as I found an
inscription bearing his name in the great fort of Deogarh
to the east of Chanderi, which is dated in Samvat 919, and
in Baka kala 784, both in words and figures, equivalent to
A. D. 862. It is certain, therefore, that this Bhoja Deva of
Kanauj must have reigned from A. D. 860 to 890 ; and we
may, therefore, safely fix his contemporary, Kokalla I, at 850
to 870 A. D. B

! Thus Krishoa R4jé was also called Upendra , and lus grandson Vikpati was also
known as Amogha Varsha and Munja.

? R4j4 Taranginf, V, v. 151. Thakkiya must be the district called ZTse-kra or Takia
by Hwen-Thsang, and the Zdkiya which was visted by Jaisiya, son of Dahir, on huis way
from Sindh to Kashmir,
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But there is still another evidence in favour of the early
date of the Kulachuri princes who are recorded in the Bil-
hari grant. One of the composers of the inscription was
Rij4 Sekhara, who, as the name is an uncommon one, was
most probably the poet R4jad Sekhara whose patron was
Mahendra Pila R4ja of Mahadaya or Kanauj. Now, I have
already noted that the inscription of Mahendra Péla, the son
of Bhoja Deva of Kanauj,is datedin 921 A. D., which makes
him a contemporary of Lakshmana Kulachuri, the hero of
the Bilhari grant. For Lakshmana was the great-grandson
of Kokalla I; and was, therefore, of the same generation as
Indra R4ja and Amogha Varsha I, the two Réshtrakuta
princes whose dates are absolutely known from copper-plate
inscriptions recorded in the Séka era.

The complete accordance of the dates derived from all the
inseriptions previously quoted will be best seen by placing
the generations and their intermarriages side by side.

875 Koratia T
900 Ayjuna. Mahadevi. x_Krishna Sankaragana. Prasiddha (or) Mugdj:a.tunga.
Réghtrakuta.
|
925 Anjana Jagatrudra  x Lakshmu X Govindimba Yavard)a.
. i
950 Dwyfimhi x Indra Amogha Vaisha I, X Kandaka Devi Lakshmana
Réshtiakuta |
975 Govindn Réjé Nirupama Vontha Devi Sankaiagana Yuvaiayd
1000 S S 8% = Amogha VarshaTl x Vikramiditya “ Kokalla IT,
A D. 933. Chalukya, died
A D 973.
A D, 1030 Ganggeya.,
1025 o S.8.804=A D 972

XKarna Deva,

From these lists we learn with certainty that Kokalla IT
was of the same generation as Amogha Varsha II Résh-
trakuta, who was reigning in A. D. 972; and that he was
the nephew of Vontha Devi, whose husband Vikraméditya
IV ChAlukya died in A.D. 973. His generation, there-
fore, belongs to the period about 980 to 1000 A. D. That
this was his real date, we have further evidence in the fact,
that his father, Yuvardjd, had fought with Vakpati Raj4
of Dhér, three of whose dates, A. D. 974, 979, and 997, are
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known.! It is also recorded that Kokalla’s grandson Karna
warred with Bhima Deva of Gujarit, A. D. 1022 to 1072 ;
and with Bhoja Deva of Dhér, of whom we have an inscrip-
tion dated in A. D, 1021, and who is known to have been
alive in A. D. 1042. But there is also an inscription of a
Kokalla at Khajurftha, which is dated in Samvat 1058, or
A. D. 1001, just two years after the death of R4j4 Dhanga
Chandel. Tt seems probable, therefore, that Kokalla IL.
may have made a successful invasion of the Chandel terri-
tory after the accession of Ganda R4ja, the son of Dhanga.
Géanggeya Deva, the son of Kokalla, probably reigned for
only a short time, as nothing is recorded of him save that he
died at PrayAga, or Allahabad. Xarna, the sonof Ginggeya,
may, therefore, have succeeded as early as 1020 A. D., or
certainly not later than 1040, which agrees exactly with the
notices already quoted, which make him a contemporary of
Bhima Deva of Gujardt and of Bhoja Deva of DhAr. His
own inscription is dated in Samvat 793, on Monday, the 9th
of the waning moon of Ph&lgun. But this date is no doubt
reckoned atcording to the era adopted by the Kulachuri
R4j4s of Chedi, which in other inscriptions is called some-
times the COhedi Samvat and sometimes the Kulachuri
Samvat.

The exact beginning of the Chedi Samvat has not yet
been absolutely determined. If we take the year A. D.
1040 as the date of his accession, the initial-point of the
Chedi Samvat will be A. D. 249 ; for 793 being the second
year of his reign, the difference between 792 and 1040 is 218
years. By calculation, also, I find that in the year 1041 A. D.,
or 793 of the Chedi Samvat, according to this reckoning the
9th day of Phdlgun badi was a Monday. I find also that the
same initial-point will exactly fit a second inscription from
Réjim, in which the date is specially designated as the
LKulachuwri Samvat. This date is expressed as follows >—

Kulachuri samvalsare 896 Mdgha masi
Sukla pakshe Rathashtamyam Budha dine.

A second inscription from Seorinirfyan is also dated in
the Kulachuri Swmvat in the year 898, Aswin sudi some. A

1 See Professor Hall 1 Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal XXX, ;
XIZ, sy oesor Bl tn. g iety’s Journal, , p. 197, for A. D. 974; and

* Thus is the inscription noted 1n Asiatic Society’s Researches, XV, p. 505, as being dated
inSamvat 796 ; but the first figure 18 clearly 8, a3 indeed had been sugg?asted by Wilsgn. )
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third inscription, also from Seorinirfyan, gives its date as
“ Qhedi Samvat 919.° And a fourth inseription from Kharod
is dated in “ Chedi Somvat 935.”° It is to be noted that these
four inseriptions, in which the name of the era is specially
distinguished as the Chedior Kulachuri Samvat do not belong
to the Chedi Haihayas of Tripuri, but to the Ratnévali Hai-
hayas, or eastern branch of the family which ruled over
Mahé Kosala, with Ratanpur for its capital. In all the in-
scriptions of the Kulachuris of Chedi that I have yet seen,
the date is simply recorded as Samwvat without any distinetive
name; but, from the synchronisms which I have already
brought forward, there can be no doubt that the whole of
their inscriptions are dated in the Samvat which bears their
names.'

IV.—JABALPUR INSCRIPTION.

This important inscription was engraved on two plates of
copper, each 18 by 12 inches. The plates were transferred to
the Nigpur Museum, where a Nagari transeript was made by
some one imperfectly acquainted with the characters. The
fivst plate is still in the Museum ; but the second, which con-
tained both the date and the name of the reigning prince,
has been stolen.? This is the more unfortunate, as both the
date and the king’s name beyond all doubt have heen
wrongly rendered in the NAgari transcript. The lalter is
given as Sri Mahesa Karna, which I can correct to 8vi mad
Gaya Karia ; but the date I am unable to restore. It is given
in the transeript as Samvat 529 ; and is quoted by Mr. Grant as
Samvat 528, with a suspicion that it may have been wrongly
read. Now Gaya Karna’s grandfather, Karna Deva, began to
reign in the year 792 of the Chedi Samvat ; and Gaya Karna
himself, who was reigningin 902 of the sameera, had been
succeeded by his son, Nara Sinha Deva, befare 907. The
three generations had, therefore, just covered one whole
century; and Gaya Karna’s reign must be fixed from about

1 Sir William Sleeman, however, states that « there 13 o stone ingeribed by Ri)d Eaina on
the dedication of a temple at Jabalpur dated Samvat 943,” Jowmnal Asiatic Society, Bengal,
VI, 625, note  If the figures have been read corvectly, the date must be reckoned in the
Saka era, which would make 943 x 78=1021 A D, for Rijd Karna

2 The same fatality has attended many of the maeribed copper-plates in the Mugzeum
of the Bengal Asiatic Society.
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870 to 903 of the Chedi Samvat. Perhaps 879 was the
actual date on the plate.

In the first plate we have the usual genealogy of the
Kulachuri kings of Chedi from Yuvaridja Deva, through
Kokalla [whose name was read as Kokasya], Ginggeya Deva,
Karna Deva, and Yasa Karna Deva, the father of Gdya
Karna Deva. The last words on this plate are—

‘Parama bhatidraka Makdrdyddhirdja
parameswara Sr11 Vama Deva pd—

which are continued in the transcript of the second plate.—

ddnudlydla parama bhattdrake Makarajidhirdja Maheswara parama
maheswars Irkalimgdihepate mya  bhujo parjistdswapat:, gajapats,
narapati rdjya tryddipate Sy mad. GAYA-KARNA-DEVA.

The whole of this string of titlesis applied in the Kumbhi
copper-plates to Pijaya Sinha Deva, and I may add that the
first eleven slokas of the Kumbhi plates are word for word
the same as the first eleven slokus of the Jabalpur plates.
In these, however, we have a much longer account of Yasa
Karna, besides an additional sloke given to Karna Deva.

Of Géinggeya Deva, it is said that he died at the foot of
the banian tree [the famous akshay bat] at Prayiga, along
with 150 of his wives.? His son Karna Deva built a fort
named Karna Meru, from which flowed the river Karnavati
(the Kiyan or Cain river). His son was Yasa Karna Deva,
at whose accession the Rénis of Hiina race were joyful. He
worshipped Bhimeswara Deva. His son was R&jd Gaya
Karna, who, with his queen, his son, his minister, his
general, his family priest, his treasurer (and several other
officials), having bathed in the Narmad4 at the time of the
Makar-Sankrént on Monday, the 10th of the waning moon
of Magh in the Samvat year * * *, made a grant of the
village of Patinkar in the division of JAuli-patan (the
present Jabalpur) to a Brahman named Hari Sarman, the son
of Nago and grandson of Bhava.

! Read as pdddnumra.

% The orignal woids, as copied by the Nagpur Pandit' are— prapte Praydga wvata
mula mevese valla, Sarddham satenn grikunidhira mutra mukts, 1 presume that 1t must have
been A passage similar to this which Walford had before him in the Kaina Deva inacription,

and which ke transiated as ““he died in a loathsome dungeon.” I suppose that he may have
read garhini instead of gribumi.
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V.—YASAH-KARNA INSCRIPTION.

This inscription on copper was first published by Profes-
sor Hall, with a short abstract of its contents, which contains
all that is worth preserving '—

“ We are here told,” he says, “ that in Anno Vikr. 1177, corre-
sponding to A. D. 1120, a transfer of landed interest was made in pre-
sence of King Govinda Chandra of Kanauj, and his court. The pro-
perty that exchanged hands, the willage of Karanda, and the ZaZla of
Karanda, in the patfaii of Antarila, passed from the possession of Bhat-
tdraka Rudrasiva, a royal chaplain, into that of the Thakkur Vasishtha.
Rudrasiva, it 1s stated, was invested with his estate by Raja Yasahkarna.
It can scarcely be questioned that this was the ruler of Chedi, and how
could the king of Kanauj have had authority, save as the result of con-
quest, over soil which was once under his control®

Professor Hall is, no doubt, right in identifying this Raja
Yasahkarna with the king of Chedi, as the two kingdoms of
Kananj and Chedi were conterminous for a long distance,
somewhere about the latitude of Rewa. As the grant is
said to have been made to the very person who transfers it,
we have a limit to the period by which Yasahkarna’s grant
must have preceded its transfer. It may be accepted, I
think, as quite certain, that Rudrasiva, the family priest, was
not under 30 years of age when he received the grant, and
as very nearly certain that he was not over 60 years when he
made the transfer. Raja Yasahkarna of Chedi must there-
fore have been reigning within 30 years of A. D. 1120, or in
A. D. 1090, swhich agrees with the period which I have
already assigned to him on other evidence, from A. D. 1070
to 1100.

The district of Antardla, in which Karanda was situated,
I believe to be the country immediately to the east of Rewa, or
the “included space” [Antarila], lying between the Kaimur
hills on the south, and the nameless range which bounds the
right bank of the Tons river. This valley is conterminous
with the Kantit district of Mirzapur, which must always
have belonged to the Réthors of Kanauj: The Antarila
here mentioned is, perhaps, the same district as the dntarae-
patta of Raja Hastin’s inscription, as the country about Rewa
must almost certainly have formed part of his dominions.

1 Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal,—XXXI,—p, 124,
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VI—TEWAR INSCRIPTION.

This inscription, which is only 144 inches by 13 inches,
is engraved on a light-green stone. The letters are small,
and are generally in good order. It mentions Gaya Karna
as the reigning king, and his son Nara Sinha Deva as the
Yuva Raja, or heir apparent. T read the date as 902 of the
Chedi Samvat. The word sof is spelt with the wrong s, but
as it is preceded by nove, “nine,” and is followed by the
name of the month and day, there can be no doubt that it
is intended for sef, or °hundred.”’

The inscription simply records that in the time of Raja
Gaya Karna Deva, and his son Nara Sinha Deva, the Yuva
Raja, a certain Brahman, named Bhava-brahma, built a
temple to Mahddeva; and that Prithivi-dhara, the son of
Dharanidhara composed the inscription. The date is discuss-
ed in another place. I read it as Wednesday (Budhe), the
1st of Jyeshtha Sudi, Samvat 902 (of the Chedi era).

VIL.—BHERA-GHAT INSCRIPTION.

We are fortunate in having a complete translation of this
inseription by the competent pen of Professor Hall.! Tt is
dated in the year 907 of the Chedi Samvat, and records the
building of a temple to Siva under the name of Indy Manli,
or “ Moon-crested, ” under the name of VaidyanAtha, toge-
ther with a matha, or cloister, and a vyakhdnasdla, or * hall
of learning, ” with gardens, attached to the temple. I have
already discussed the probability of this temple being the
present Chaunsat Jogini of Bhera Ghat. I have*also a strong
suspicion that the name of Bhera Ghdt may have been deriv-
ed from that of Vwidyandtha. In speaking of the bathing
Pplace, the name would certainly have been shortened, by the
omission of ndtha, to Baidya- Ghdt which might easily have
been corrupted to the present form of Bhera, or Bheda
Ghat. Queen Alhand Devi, the builder, was the widowed
queen of Gaya Karna Deva. Her father was Raja Vijaya
Sinha, Ruler of Mewér, who married Syimals Devi, the
daughter of Udayaditya, king of MAlwa. She was therefore
a direct representative of two of the most famous royal fami-
lies of mediceval India, the Gobhilas of Mew#r and the Pra-
miras of Mélwa. Her marriage with Gaya Karna shows

1 Amertean Oriental Society’s Jowrnal, — VI, -y, 509,
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that the Kulachuris of Chedi were of equal social rank with
the highest Rajput races.

Two villages are mentioned as having been made over for
the maintenance of the temple. One named Undi in the
canton of Jéhuli, is most probably the present village of
Undia, five miles to the south-south-west of Bhera Ghét.
There is, however, another village named FEmieea in the map,
which is only one mile and a half to the south-east of Bhera
Ghat, which may perhaps dispute the claim of Undia. The
second village called Makarapataka, situated at the base of
the hills to the south of the Narmodi, I have failed to
identify.

As this inseription rclates the genealogy of the Kula-
churis from Kokalla downwards, and is mainly devoted to an
account of their exploits and marriages, I will here give the
full translation made by Professor Hall :—

“Om! Glory to Siva!

¢ 1. May the lunar digit on the brow of the Moon-hedecked, which
digit, though but one and 1nd1v1dual yet even in the absence of evening,
constantly begets the conviction, as pertamns to the opulent in atbend-
ants, that it 1s the second, augment your prosperity, and preserve it
unimpaired !

2. May the ranges of sacred watering-booths—chafed by the ereep-
ing and leaping waves of the celestial rmver which meanders on the head
of Siva~protect you. Is it lines of white lotuses that present them-
selves? Or divisions of the moon? Or germs of virtuous deeds? Or
else, the sloughs of serpents ? Ov, again, eruptions of ashes? Thus are
they made the subject of speculation by the immortals.

¢ 8. That which is a pure pervading element; that by whose revo-
lutions the earth 1s illuminated; that which imparts happiness to the
eyes of the world; that which 1s the cause of diversity among savors
and the like, whose inhesion is in the teriene; that which is a receptacle
surcharged with odor ; he that sacrifices ; that which is absolutely cold ;
and that which is tactile, but devoid of color: may Siva, by virtue of
these material forms, defend you.

4. May Nilakantha—ezciting, by the dwisplay of his javelin and
battle-axe, affection in his votaries; the smeared with camphor; and
exultant in his dance—confer on you all objects of desire.

5. May the Elephant-faced—counterfeiting 1vory whiter than the
jessamin, in bearing a lunar fragment potent to dispel the darkness of
multitudinous impediments, and free from the smallest stain—compas-
sionately accord to you supreme felicity.

6. « May Saraswati—practising, with manifold elocution, all her
devices ; and by employing though but the minutest rudiment of whose
blandishments, men 1inspiue, in asscmblies, the highest reverence—sup-
port you.
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7. ¢ In the lunar line there was a sovereign, by name Arjuna: pos-
sessor of a thousand arms; a fire by night and day, in subduing the
Learts, one after another, of all dwelleis in the three worlds; by his
effulgence putting contempt on other monarchs; and, by the recollec-
tion of whom, things long ago lost, or taken by thieves, are even to thus
day recovered.

8. “ Among his descendants arose Kakalla Deva, a famous lord of
earth, whose story, though most wonder(ul, 1s yet not mythieal, wear-
ing a majestic aspeet, and whose name, invoked, was the sole resort that
produced joy to the triple universe.

9. “ From him sprung King Géngeya Deva, who, by the discomfi-
ture of hostile princes, sustaining huge mountains of pride, acquired infi-
nite distinction, and who, an all-bestowing tree to supphants, as making
Mount Meru unworthy of similitude, placed this earth, though lying
below, above elysium, and rendered it a fit habitation for the gods.

10. « The vine of whose renown—a vine sprinkled with the nectar
of meritorious achievements, and promotive of pure excellence—expanded
itself over the entire pavilion of the cosmic egg.

11. “ Of him—who replenished with gold the ocean of importunities
of his crowd of petitioners; and of coveted ecelebrity—was born King
Karna.

12. “ Which king, unprecedented in splendour, maintaining the full
energy of heroism, the Pandya discontinued violence; the Murala
renounced all inclination of arrogance; the Kanga negotiated an audi-
ence ; the Vanga, with the Kalingas, was solicitous to do thereafter ;
the Kira, hike a parrot, stayed in his house, as a cage, and the Hiina
dismissed his elation.

13. ““ Princes at variance with him; whose consorts severally thus
protested : ¢ This whole country, which he enjoys in consequence of the
defeat of our lords; will we, as 1t were, diminish to view: for that, by
the tears springing from our eyes, we have made great the seas; and we
have, moreover, aggrandized them by the surpassing water of our jewels.’

14. “ From him the illustrious Yasah Karna derived his honorable
origin : who highted up the circuit of the quarters with the moon of the
fame which accrued to him from devastating Chanpi-ranya; whose
heart was free from crookedness; pre-eminent esteem, enriched them
by his munificence.

15. “ From him a treasure of the perfection of all virtues, inserut-
able, sprung King Gaya Kaina Deva; the very sun of whose grandeur
availed to bring about the uprising of a sea of desolation to the wives -
of his foes.

16. ““A monarch was he, who, in brightness of complexion, outrival-
led orpiment ; who was a cornucopia of probity, a garland of diffusive
menits, the one destroyer of the hordes of his enemies, of unsullied
splendour in batile, restraining the wicked by his beaming glory, and
whose sword was of the keenest.

“The race of the sons of Gobhila is of note among the mnations.
Therein was born King Hansapila; by whose thronging armaments
equipped with gallantry, and irresistible the marshalled squadrons of all
combimed antagonists were humiliated.
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18. “ The issue of his body was the fortunate King Vairisinha ;
whose {eet were tinged by the reflection of the head-gems in the front-
lets of all tributary chieftains, prostrate in act of fealty, a repository
of faultless wisdom, but not, indeed, an asylum to imperious suitors.

19. < He, Vainsinha, moreover, consigned the kinsmen of his ad-
versaries to the recesses of deep caverns, and entering in person, caused
that their women neglected therr tresses altogether.

20. “Of him was born King Vyayasmnha; the good fortune of
whose fues was overborne by the pressure of his comeliness and chivalry
deserving the congratulations of all the people; and the moon of whose
glory was waxing m the world continually.

21. “ Syamald Devi, the beauteous danghter of Udayaditya, supreme
ruler of the realm of Malfva, was his consort; a talisman of bountiful
courses, and lauded for her elegance.

22. “ Of him King Vijayasinha, equal to the custody of the world,
was borne by her, Alhani Devi; m presentment the spotless, fluttering
pennon of her long descended lineage . as the wife of Sankara had her
origin from the Master of mountains, by Mena, and as the spouse of
Sdbhrabhdnu sprang from Dalisha, creator of the human family by
Vérind.

23. “ King Gaya Karna, celebrating nuptial rites with her, bestowed
on her the highest affection ; even as Sankara on Siva.

24, “ She a mansion of erotic sentiment, the pinnacle-ball of accom-
plishments, a wreath of loveliness, the emporium of excellencies, brought
ferth, by King Gaya Karna, a son, King Narasinha Deva.

25, “ Of him, the prosperous King Narasinha Deva, may the reful-
gent, moon of glory as 1t were imbue the walls of the directions with
grateful store of refreshing nectar. And may the earth, obtaining in
him a fitting protector, thus enjoy content, as that of foregone mighty
monarchs it shall take no slightest thought.

26. “ May his younger brother Jayasinha Deva in wondrous wise
doing honor to his brother, the first-born; like as far Rama regard
was had by Saumitri—be eminently victorious; who strong-armed,
defeated his enemies’ hosts, strepitant as thundering clouds, teeming
with strategy, and comprising warriors of most stalworth frames.
Bravo!

27. “That lady the open-handed Alhani Devi, mother of the happy
Narasinha Deva, occasioned this sanctuary of Indumauli to be erected,
and this cloister, with its admirable pavement.

28. “The same by the agency of her commissioners constructed this
hall of learming and line of gardens, wanting for nothing, in two ranges
attached to the temple of SAmbhu.

29. ““To this divinity, entitled Vaidyanétha, the queen—to the end
that her good deeds wight be blazoned set—apart the village known by
the name of Und? 1n the canton of Jhdli, with all the dues exigible
therefrom.

30. “In hke manner she appropriated another village, called
Malkarapitaka, situated at the base of the hills, on the south bank of
Narmada.
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31. “ Let the auspicious Rudrardsi, a PAslipata ascetic, of the LaAta
race, and his heirs spirtual, fitly administer the duties of the charge of
this establishment, t1ll Simbhu shall mete out the duration of the
spheres.

g 32, “In the family of Maunin connected with three branches, those
of Bbhérgava, Vaitahavya, and Savetasa was born of Maheshwaia so
called one Dharanidhara by name; a person of worship, repute, and

good presence.
83. “ By whom adorned with seemly radiance as his frontlet, replete

with exuberance of exalted tenderness, and whose gratifying condition
long endured the three worlds were, so to speak, nradiated.

34. “ His son Prithvidhaia—who has seanned the further shore of the
profound main of all science, and whose concourse of disciples has con-
quered scholastically the round of quarters—transcribed this encomium.

356. < His Puthwidhara’s younger brother, of singular skill among
such as arve conversant in logic, the learned Sésidhara, as was his appel-
lation, composed this memorial.

86. « All this the artificer called Pithe, proficient in the ordinance
of Viswakarman, has regulated, as Prithu disposed the earth.

4 37. «“ Mahidhara, son of the chief craftsman, Balasinha, wrought
this stone with characters; as the firmament 1s bestrewn with stars,
Sunday, the 11th day of the hght fortnight of MArga, in the year

907.”
VIII.—BHARHUT INSCRIPTION.

This inseription is valuable, as showing that the rule of
the Kulachuri Kings extended certainly as far north as
Bharhut,about half-waybetween Jabalpur and Allahabad. The
first four lines of the inscription give the titles of Narasinha
Deva in exactly the same words as are applied to his father
Gaya Karna Deva on the Jabalpur copper plates, and to his
nephew Vijaya Sinha on the Kumbhi copper-plates.! The
following is the text of the record which contains several
mistakes such as battarake and Buddhe for bhattarake and
Budhe, and others, which show that the inscriber was pro-
bably ignorant as well as careless.

1 —Swasl1 Sri parma bhattAraka maharijidhud) parameswra Sri
2.—Vima-deva pAdinuddhyéta parama battaraka mahd mahardjadheraja paia
3 —meswara paia maheswia Tri-Kalingidhipati nija bhujo parpita A
4.~—Swapati, Gajapaty, Narapati, raja triyAidhipati Srimin NARA

5 —SINHA-DEVA chaianil Vadyavi giimakasya mahars

6 —ja-putra Sr1 KEsavaDITYA putra BALnaLs DEva kasya bahal

7. ~—Samvat 909 Sifivana Sud1 5 Buddhe.

In a separate line below are the words;

Rdiut Sri Ballila Deva. The record was engraved by
order of Prince Balldla Deva, the son of KesavAditya and
grandson of Rajd Nara-Sinha Deva.

! Bengal Asutic Society’s Jowinal, VIII, 483,
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IX.—TEWAR INSCRIPTION.

This inscription is now deposited in the Nagpur Museum.
It measures 2 feet 8 inches by 1 foot 10 inches, and con-
tains 27 lines of closely packed letters, but the whole is so
weather-worn as to be in many parts quite illegible, and in
others very difficult to decipher. It was seen by Professor
Hall in Jabalpur, who gives the following account of it:'—

¢ When passing through the station of Jabalpur in February of last
year [1858], I found 1n the museum at that place a somewhat weather-

worn inseription, hitherto inedited, of the same class as those which
precede. Unhappily I had neither leisure nor health to take a copy of
1t.  The date 1t bears 1s Samvat 926.”

Sumvat Shadvimsatyutiare navasaldbdeps 926,

Its poet was Sasihaia, son of Dharanidhara ; and it makes mention
of Namadeva, son of Malidhora, as a Sutrudhdra. Three of thesec names
we have met with m the record of 907. At the foot of the stone, the
ensuing benediction, 1n the Arya measute, is legible without difficulty.

Yavat stiryAchandran yatéyatar nabhastle tapatah tavat
Kirtanametat kirtyai kartuh sthiram chuyat.

¢« As long as the sun and moon, gomg and retuiniug, shall shmein the
firmament, so long may this enlogy endure, conducing to the renown of
the doer of the transaction herein memorializen e

T have found the name of Jaya Sinha Deva in both the
94th and 25th lines, and the tribal name of Kulachuri- Kula
in the middle of the 13th line. A more minute examination
would no doubt reveal olher names of the rulers of Chedi,
but the result would hardly repay the trouble.

X—TEWAR INSCRIPTION.

Both the discovery and the translation of this short in-
seription are due to Professor Hall.? Tt is dated in the year
928 [of the Chedi Samvat] while Nara Sinha Deva was still
reigning. The record is so short that I may give its transla-
tion in full—

1.—¢We render homage to the suprerne Brahmé, who is intellect
and felicity ; adored by Brahmé and the other infenior deities; Mah4-
deva, god of gods, parent of the world.

9.—“The son of the fortunate King Gayad Karna, the auspicious
King Nara Sinha Deva, has conquered the earth. May the fortunate
Jaya Sinha Deva, his younger brother, long be triumphant.

I Ameriean Oviental Society’s Journal, VI, 533,
2 Ameniean Ortental Soctety’s Jomnal, VI, 513
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3.—¢ Kesava, son of the late Aladeva Astaka, the Brahman so called,
procured this temple of Iswara to be constructed. _

«In the year 928, Sunday, the 6th day of the hght fortnight of
Sravana; the moon being wn the asterism Hasta

« Family name of Kesava the collector Katyina ; his residence, the
village of Sikha, in Malavaka.”

This inseription is valuable for its date, as we learn from
another inseription dated in 8. 932, that both Nara Sinha and
his brother Jaya Sinha had died in the short interval of four
years. But that Jaya outlived his brother and reigned for
a brief period, we learn from the following inscription.

XI.—TEWAR INSCRIPTION.

This nearly perfect inscription is 8 feet 6 inches long by
1 foot 8 inches broad, and contains 21 lines. It is unfortu-
nately broken right across near the middle, but the fracture is
so clean that very few, if any, of the letters are lost. It
opens with the usual invocation to Siva and ends with the
words Kritastya jyateh. The genealogy opens with the
descent of the Kulachuri kings from Atri, but the details
begin with Yuva Réija Deva, after whom follow Kokalla,
GéAngeya Deva, Karna Deva, Yasah Karna, Gayi Karna,
Nara Sinha and his brother Jaya Sinha. The inscription
was recorded during the reign of Jaya Sinha, who is called
Srimdn Maktryj Jayo Sinha Deva in one place and
Kshitipati and Nripati in others. The genealogy of Alhand
Dewvi, the queen of Gayi Karna, is the same as that recorded
in the Bhera Ghat inscription; but the wording is some-
what different. In that record her mother Syamala Devi
is called the daughter of Udayaditya, king of Méilava,

Malavamendalddiindthodayddity a-sutd,

while in the present inscription she is said to be the
“ daughter of Udayaditya, lord of Dhéra,”

Dhdrddhisodeydditya-sutd.

We thus learn that Dhara, and not Ujain, was the capital of
Udayaditya. -~

1 cannot find any date, nor do I see the name of Vijaya
Sinha Deva, the son of Jaya Sinha, who, as we know from
the Kumbhi inscription, had already succeeded his father in
the year 932 of the Chedi era. The date of the present
record is therefore fixed between the narrow limits of the
four years 928 to 932.
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XII.—TEWAR INSCRIPTION.

This inscription, on a dark reddish-brown stone, is in two
pieces, measuring 2 feet 4 inches in breadth by 2 feet in
height. But each piece is imperfect at the top, and on one
side, what remains is in fair order, and consists of 25 lines,
wanting at both beginning and end. I have, however, man-
aged to make out that it was a vecord of Jaya Sinha Deva
during his short reign, which was limited between the year
928, when his elder brother Nara Sinha was still reigning,
and 932, when we know that his son Vijaya Sinha Deva had
ascended the throne. I find the name of Sri Yasahka [rna
Deva] in the 11th line; but that of Srimén Jaya [Sinha
Deva% had already appeared in the 7th line; and in the 16th
line he is distinetly entitled king [nripati];

Samara Sahasre Jayt Jaya Sinha Deva wripatirijayots.
Further, in the 18th line I find his son’s name—

Jayastuw Vijayn Sinha.

This record may therefore be placed about the year 930
of the Chedi Samvat.

XIII.—TEWAR INSCRIPTION.

The only notice of this inscription is due to Professor
Hall' He found two undeciphered inscriptions in the
Jabalpur museum—

“But both too neatly worn out ever to be read in their entirety.
The later, dated in the year 931 of an unknown era, exhibits the names
of king Gays Karna, of Sasidhara, pandit and poet, and of the engraver
Nima Deva, of Mahidhara.”

As T could not find any trace of this inseription at Jabal-
pur, I conclude that it must have been removed to the Nag-
pur museum, where, however, 1 failed to find it.

XIV.—KUMBHI INSCRIPTION.

The text and translation of this inscription were first
published in 1839 ; but the reading was so full of errors that
its revision was happily undertaken by Professor Hall in
1862.2 According to my information, the two copper-plates on

1 Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, 1861, p. 323, note.
2 See Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, Vol. VIII, pp, 483.488, and Vol. XXXI, p. 111.
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which the inscription is engraved were found at Koclméir, o
small village 1% mile from Kumbhi, on the Heran or Hiran-
yavati river. They are said to have been a palr of small
plates and to have been discovered by a Kurmi Zamindar
when digging a koh, or grain-pit, outside his house. I heard
also that a second pair of large copper-plates were found
about 1865 by a Baisdkhi Kol. They had no ring or seal.
Tt seems probable that the last pair were the Jabalpur plates
which I have already described.

As the Kumbhi inscription is rather a long one, I gladly
avail myself of Professor Hall’s abstract, which contains all
that is worth preserving for historical purposes.

«The inscription begins with a doxology to Vishnu; to the lotus of
his navel; to Brahma, who originated theiefrom ; to Brahma’s son Atri,
and to the moon which emanated from one of Atri’s eyes. From the
moon, by a daughter of the sun, sprang Bodbana; and from
him was born Purfiravas, who had to wife Urva§i and Earth. Among
the descendants of Purfiravas was Bharata. To him the Haihayas traced
their ongin ; and from these came Kéartavirya, the founder of the famly
of Kulachuri. To this family belonged the last dynasty that dominated
over Chedi.”

“ Beginning with Yuvai4ja, father of Kokalla, and ending with
Ajaya Sinha, heir-apparent, the line of kings recorded in the nscription
isso well known that their names need not be iepeated. Of their
family we are here furnished with a few facts, additional to those which
I have detailed on former oceasions. Gangeya died at Praydga or Alla-
habad, and we are led to infer that his wives, amounting 1n round num-
bers to a hundred, underwent cremation with the mortal remains of their
lord. Karna bwilt ihe city of Karnavati. The consort of Gayékarna
or Gayakarna was Alhand; and that of Vijaya Sinha was Gosald.
The appellations of these two ladies have hitherto been misrepresented.

“ A erown-village Choraliyi, in the pattald of Sambald, is transferred
by .the rehque under notice, a legal document. The donor is Gosala,
on the part of her son Ajaya Sinha, a minor. The donee is a learned
Brahman, one Sidha, son of Chhiktfi, son of Sfilhana, son of Janirdan.
Six 10yal functionaries are enumerated in the grant; and the official
designations are added of three more whose names are not specified.

“ The present insciiption is, by one year, the latest, as yet brought
to light, published by the Haihaya rulers in Central India, We learn
from 16, that the capital of those potentates, from the very first, was
Tripurl; and that their kingdom, so long as they are known to have
possessed it, was called Chedi. We find 1t set forth that ‘“in that
Kulachuri family was a monarch, eminent among the just, His
Majesty Yuvardja,—a young lion 1 destroying odour-hearing elephants,
i. ¢, pride-blind kings,—who sanctified Tumpuri, resembling the city
of Purandara, ”



IN THE CENTRAL PROVINCES, 187374 & 1874-75. 99

In the 23rd verse of this inscription we have the distinet
announcement, that Jaya Sinha had succeeded his brother
on the throne of Chedi—

Sri Jayo Sinha Deva nripatirdjyabhishekam nripa.

Here we have not only the title of king (uripa), but a
proof of his inauguration or coronation in the term ‘wbiisheka.’
The grant was made during the reign of his son Raja
Vijaya Sinha in the year 932 of the Chedi Samvat, Prince
Ajaya Sinha being the heir-apparent.

XV.—GOPALPUR INSCRIPTION.

The first notice of this inscription is also due to Professor
Hall, who was informed that the tablet was broken in an
attempt to remove it.! It isstill at Gopalpur, a village 2
miles to the south-east of Bhera Ghit, where my copies were
taken. The stonc is 4 feet 6 inches in length by 1 fool
9 inches in breadth, and contains 21 lines. Itis very much
injured in the lesser half, which forms the left side, and in
the right half it is in many places weather-worn and in-
distinet. Professor Hall gives some portions of the text, on
which he remarks—

¢« Here we have the names of Arjuna, the thousand-armed, of
Kulachuri, Karna, Yasah, Karna, Jaya Simnha, Gosald, and Vijaya
Sinha, and these names indicate that the inseription is Chedian, and of
nearly the same date with that of the inseription printed at large from
Kumbhi.”

Tt has no date, as noticed by Professor Hall; but the
name of Sri Vijaya Sinha Deva Nripa, which oceurs in the
16th line, shows that it cannot be earlicr than the year 932
of the Chedi cra.

XVIL—-TEWAR INSCRIPTION.

This is only a fragment of an inseription on a dark-green
stone, found at one of the stone-cutter’s houses in Tewar. It
is only 10 inches long and 8 inches broad, with parts of
cleven lines of inscription, including a part of the first line.
Tt is broken on both sides. I notice it here, because some
one hereafter may chance to find other pieces, which would
help to complete it. T see the name of Tripura in the 7th

1 Bengal Asiatic Society’s Jomnal, XXXI, 113, and VIIT, 483.
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line, and of Sinhapura in the 8th line. I find also the name
of Bhima Péila and of Mahf Samudra in the 4th line. The
characters are a little more than half inch in height, and of
the square form usually found in the later inscriptions of
Nara Sinha and his brother Jaya Sinha.

From all these inscriptions I have compiled the following
genealogy of the Kulachuri Rajas of Chedi, beside which, for
the sake of ready reference and comparison, I have arranged
the genealogies of the kings of all the neighbouring
countries, including the Rahtors of Kanauj, the Praméras of
MAlwa, the Gobhilas of Mewér, and the Chandels of Mahoba.
On the left T have given the approximate dates at the rate
of 25 years for each generation, and under each name I have
placed the actual dates of the Christian era. In the three
known instances of long reigns, those of Govinda Réathor,
Bhoja Pramira, and Dhanga Chandella, there is some dis-
crepancy when compared with the approximate dates, but it
will be seen that these are speedily rectified in succeeding
generations.

Apprciy:x-
imate
Preméias of Gobhilas of Kulachuris of Chandellas of
b ydﬂ[f:: Kings of Kanay) Malwa, Mawar. Cheds. Mahoba.
erations
A. D
875 | Bhoja Deva I Kolkalla I Rihila
900 M]:)Lhendm Pila { Kughna Mugdhatunga Harsha.
eva,
925 | Bhoja Deva IT Va1 Sinha Yuvmaja Yaso Varma
950 | Vinayak Péla Deva. | Styaka Lakshmana Dhanga,
975 Vakpati Yuvaragn « [ Gonda,
1000 I)llo,]a; Hansa Pila Kokalla IT Vidyddhaia
1025 Udaydditya Van Smha . | Gingeya Deva . | Vyaya
RimTORS
1050 Sydmala Devi .| | Vijaya Smha. | Kaina Deva oo | Karlta Varmma
1075 | Chandia Deva . Alhand Devi Yosah Karna . | Sallakghana
1100 | Madana Pila Mmrned X | Goya Eaina o | Joya Varmma,
1125 | Govinda Chandra. o Nare Siha Deva, | Jayn Sinha Deva ... | Prthw Varmma,
1150 | Vyyaya Chandra e Vijaya S Jl) Madona Varmma,
}%gg Jaya Chandra .. Ajpyn S, D Paramdrdi Dova,

A comparison of this list with that previously given of
the intermarriages between the Kulachuris and Réshtrakutas
will most fully establish the approximate dates which I
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have assigned to the Kulachuri kings. Perhaps a somewhat
higher rate than 25 years per generation might be allowed ;
but after a rather extensive serutiny I have found that 25
years is as nearly as possible the exact average of an Indian
generation. Out of 16 families, counting 141 generations,
the total duration was 3,442 years, which gives an average of
2441 years to each generation, The means vary from
20°25 years to 2875 years. Occasionally there may be three
or four long generations, as amongst the Mughals from Akbar’s
accession in 1556 to Aurangzeb’s death in 1707, there were
four generations, covering 151 years, which gives the very high
average of 374 years to a generation. But these four reigns
were very exceptional, as Akbar was only 13 years old when
he ascended the throne, and Aurangzeb was nearly 90 years
old when he died, and the true average was obtained after the
next 12 years, when two more generations had disappeared,
so that six generations had passed away in 163 years, giving
only 27 years to each. T am therefore satisfied that the. rate
of 25 years is a very near average whenever the number of
generations exceeds five or six. .

The following notes regarding the kings of Chedi are
taken partly from their own inscriptions, and partly from
those of the neighbouring princes, with whom they fought
or formed alliances. The information thus obtained is not
very extensive, but it covers a long period of the history of
Central India, of which little or nothing was previously known.
It is, however, both exact and trustworthy, two rare qualities
in early Indian history.

The Kulachuris, or Kalachuris, for the name is written
both ways, claim to be descended from the Moon through
Atri and Yadu. They are, therefore, Somvansi Yédavas.
From Yadu was descended Haihaya, who gave his name to
the Haihayas, and from him Kértavirya, who in every in- -
scription is stated to be the founder of the Kulochuri family.
The origin of this name is quite unknown; but it is un-
doubtedly old, as it is found in an inscription of the Ché-
lukyas as early as the reign of Mangala, or Mangalisa, the
son of Pulakesi before A. D. 550. This king boasts of
having overcome Buddha Raja, the son of Sankaragana.
The latter name is a rare one, and the only other examples
of it known to me are in the Kulachuri family. But as a
latér inscription of the Chalukyas describes the fierce Man-
galisa as “ravishing the power of the Kulachuris like a
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thunderbolt,” there can he little doubt that the two names of
Sankaragana and Buddha belong to the Kulachwi dynasty
of Chedi. In a third inscription the Chilukyas claim to
have acquired the kingdom of the princes of the Kulachuri
dynasty.

But the kingdom of the Kulachuris must have heen
established at least {hree centurics before the time of Mau-
galisa Chélukya, as the dates of their inseriplions all refev
to a period close to A. D. 249 as the initial point of the
Kulachuri, or Chedi, Samwat. The inscription of Man-
galisa is dated at full length, but the numeral word
is unfortunately doubtful. It wasvead as chahatawa by
General Legrand Jacob, but I think it must be intended
tor Chaturthe Samvatsara, the 4dth year, which would be
about A. D. 533. We thus get a glimps of the Kulachu-
ris just three centuries after their first establishment, and
then all becomes dark again for about three centuries more,
when Kokalla Deva I. appears upon the scene. But from
his time until the Mubammadan conquest, a period of nearly
four hundred years, we have a very complete genealogy of
the family.

1.—Kokalls Deve 1. His name is placed at the head of
the detailed genealogy in both the Bilhari and Benares in-
scriptions. In the latter he is said to have married Nanda
Devi Chandelld ; and in both he is stated to have warred
with Bhoja Deva, who is called a Raja of the West. Tho
Bilhari stone also makes him war with Krishna Raja in the
South.! The former prince I have identified with Bhoja
Deva I of Kanauj, whoss date ranges from A. D. 860 to
900.  His earliest inscription, which is engraved on a temple
pillar in the great fort of Deogarh near Chanderi, is dated in
Samvat 919, in figures only, and also in Saka KAla 784, both
in words and in figures. Both dates correspond with A. D.
862, His next inscription is engraved inside a rock temple
in the fort of Gwaliar. Tt is dated in Samvat 933 both in
words and figures, equivalent to A. D. 8762 A third in.
scripﬁon_is at Pahewa, or Prithudaka, to the west of Thanc-
sar. Thisis dated in the year 276, which, as Bhoja was g
king of Kanauj, I have referred to the era of Harsha Var-
dhana of Kanauj beginning with 607 A. D. The date of this
inscription will therefore be 882 A. D. A fourth inserip-

1 Bengal Asiatie Society’s Journal, XXX, p. 321 d
2 Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journa], XXXI,p398. w1 325 sloka. 17.
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tion of his son Mahendra PAla Deva, on a copper-plate
found at Benares, bears the date of S. 815, which referred to
the Harsha era, places Mahendra in A. D. 921, and his
father Bhoja about A. D. 900.

Bhoja Raja is also mentioned in the Raja Tarangini as
having overrun the country of Thakkiya in the Panjéb
about the beginning of the reign of Sankara Varmma of
Kashmir—883 to 901 A. D. Thakkiya is no doubt the same
district as the 7dZki of Hwen Thsang, close to Sangala in the
Panjih, and the Tékiya of the Sindh chronicles, which was
visited by Jaisiya, son of DAhir, on his way from Sindh to
Kashmir. As lord of the Eastern Panjib and the district
of Thanesar, Bhoja Deva of Kanauj was fully entitled to be
styled lord of the West. But I believe that fke west in the
notice of Kokalla’s fight with Bhoja refers simply to the
direction from which Bhoja advanced. The fort of Deogarh
near Chanderi, in which was found Bhoja’s inscription of
A. D. 862, lies 150 miles to the north-west of Tewar or Tri-
pura. In this direction therefore the two kings may have
come into conflict at any time between A. D. 860 and 900.

With regard to Krishna Raja of the south, I have already
noted that he must be identified with Krishna II. Réshtra-
kuta, who is recorded in another inscription to have married
Mahadevi, the daughter of Kokalla.! This is shown con-
clusively in the first table giving the intermarriages of the
Kulachuris and Réshtrakutas. Now, Krishna’s date can be
fixed with some certainty to the period between 870 and
890 A. D. by the ascertained dates of the inscriptions of
Govinda Raja and Amogha Varsha II. The first was his
great-grandfather, whose date is A. D. 808; the second
was his great-grandson whose date is A. D. 933. The
interval is 125 years, which gives nearly 21 years to each
prince, and assigns Krishna to the period between 871 and
892 A. D.

The reign of Kokalla I. as derived from the dates of his
contemporaries Bhoja and Krishna, may therefore be fixed
with certainty to the period between 860 and 900 A. D.

2.— Mugdhatungae s the name of Kokalla’s son and suc-
cessor in the Bilhari inscription; but in the Benares copper-
plate he is called Prasiddha Dhavala. The two names, how-
ever, must belong to the same person, as in each record he is

1 Dombay Asiatic Sociely’s Journal, IV, 97,
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made the grandfather of Lakshmana, and the great-grand-
father of Sankaragana and Yuvarbja. The exploit 1'elatcd.
of Mugdhatunga is that “he wrested Pali from the lord of
Kosala.” The approximate date of his reign will be A. D.
900 to 925. To Mugdhatunga’s reign must be assigned the
loss of the two districts of RAlA and Rodapidi, as recorded
in an inscription at Bhilsa discovered by Professor Hall, who
gives the following abstract of its contents : —

« Kaundinya, entitled Vichaspati, was premier of a Raja Krishna,
and dwelt on the Vetravati. After discomfiling the lord of Chedi by
slaying a Szbara, named Sinha, probably the Chedian generahssimo, he
established the district of RAl4, and Rodapidi, which also seems to
denominate a district.”

The home of the minister on the Vetravati, or Betwa
River, proves that the country was Méilwa, and that the king
was Krishna Praméra. As he was the great-grandfather
of Vikpati Praméra, whose known dates are A. D. 974
and 993, his own date must be fixed approximately about
75 years earlier, orin A. D. 900 to 925, which will make
him a contemporary of Mugdhatunga. Other children of
Kokalla were Sankaragana, Arjuna, and Mahadevi. But
as the first is distinctly called Raja of Chedi, he was probably
the elder son, who left no male issue, and was thus succecded
by his younger brother Mugdhatunga.

8.— Keydiravarshe in the Bilhari inscription is the son
and successor of Mugdhatunga. In the Benares plate, how-
ever, the grandson of Kokalla is called Bdla Harsha; but
this is very probably the same name imperfectly deciphered.
The queen of this prince was Nakald of the Chalukya
family. She erected a temple to Siva, and gave for its sup-
port several villages, of which one named Pond: still exists
4 miles to the north-west of Bilhari. A second village
named Khailapataka is most probably now represented by
Khailwara, 6 miles east-north-east of Bilhari. The identifica-
tion of these two villages in such close neighbourhood to Bil-
hari is sufficient to prove that the inseription transcribed
by Professor Hall was actually brought from Bilhari, as he
was informed. The reign of Keyura Varsha must be
assigned approximately to A. D. 925 to 950. According to
the Benares plate Yuva Ré&ja was the younger brother of
Bala Harsha, and Lakshmana was his son. This is the
Yuva Réja whose daughter Kandakd Devi was married to
Amogha Varsha I. Réshtrakuta, which agrees with the
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genealogies, as both were descendants in the third generation
from Kokalla I.

4.~—Lakshmone was the son and successor of Keyfra-
varsha, following the Bilhari inscription, but his nephew
according to the Benares plate. His father Yuvarija having
died early, Lakshmana is said to have conquered the Raja of
Kosala, and to have invaded Orissa, from which he brought
away a figure of the serpent Kaliya, which he conseerated to
Siva in the famous temple of Someswara, or Somanéatha in
Surashtrfi, where he had previously dedicated a car. He is
also stated to have appointed a holy person named Hridaya-
siva to the service of Queen Nohald’s temple.

To Lakshmana must be assigned the construction of the
fine large tank at Bilhari, named Lakshman Sagar. The
people of Bilhari also attribute the ruins of a palace to Réja
Lakshmana, who, as they informed me, lived 900 years ago.
This would place him in A. D. 970, which agrees exactly with
the approximate date of A. D. 950 to 975 which I have
computed for him by the recorded generations of his dynasty.

According to one of the ChAlukya inscriptions, Vikram-
aditya IV. married Vonthd Devi, daughter of Lakshmana,
Raja of Chedi desa. Now, this king died in A. D. 973,
> which confirms the approximate date of 950 to 975 which I
have assigned to Lakshmana.

5.—Yuvardja, according to both inscriptions above
quoted, was the younger son of Lakshmana, the elder being
Sankaragana. The Bilhari inseription was recorded during
the reign of Lakshmana, but the later record from Benares
gives the crown to Yuvardja. As he was the father of
Kokalla II. he is the same prince with whom so many of the
later inscriptions begin their genealogies.

Amongst the inscriptions preserved in the great temple at
Udaypur to the north of Bhilsa, there is one of Raja Bhoja
Praméra, which relates that Vﬁkpati, the uncle of Bhoja,
““ defeated Yuvarija and took possession of Tripura.” Now,
Vikpati’s date is known to include A. D. 973 and 994,
which is the very period, 975-1000, which I have already
assigned to Yuvarfja by reckoning the gemerations of his
own family.

6.—Kokalla IT. was the son and successor of Yuvarja.
Nothing special is related of him. He was a great warrior,
and the progress of his arms was only stopped on the shores
of the four surrounding oceans. There is an inscription of
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a Kokalla at Khajurdha which is dated in Samvat 1058 or
A. D. 1001. It ends with the words Svi Kokkalena, and
has the name of Kokkala also in the 17th and 18th lines,
but I am unable to say whether it refers to Kokalla of Chedi.
Its date, however, agrees exactly with the approximate period
of that king, 1000 to 1025, as derived from the reckoning ol
generations of his family.

7.— Gdnggeya Deva was the son and successor of Kokalla
IT. In the Kumbhi plates it is said that ““to him was dear
the abode at the root of the holy fig-trec at Prayaga.” There
he died, and his hundred wives became Satis. Willord
makes him die in a “loathsome prison;” but it is quite
certain that there must be some mistake in this passage of
Wilford’s abstract of the Benares copper-plate. It is, of
course, quitc possible that GéAnggeya may have been made
captive by the Réthor Réaja of Kanauj, and that he may
have been imprisoned at Prayhga; but it is absolutely imn-
possible that his own son Karna Deva should have recorded
anything about a ‘“loathsome dungeon.” His hundred or
hundred and fifty wives are a sufficient proof that he must
have reigned for some time. By the genealogical reckoning
his reign is fixed approximately at from A. D. 1025 to
1050. It is certain that he was reigning in A. D. 1030-31,
as he is mentioned by name by Abu Rihin as the king of
Ddhal [or Chedi]. The geographer, after mentioning Jaj-
haoti and Gwaliar and Kalinjar as lying to the south-cast of*
Kanauj, adds—

“ On arrive aussi & Dh4l, dont la capitale est Bitowra. Le prince
de ce pays est mamtenant Kankyou.”

In the original these mames arve Ddhal, Piluri, and
Gamgeo, which are clearly intended for Dahal (or Clredi),
Tipuri (or Tripuri, the capital of Chedi), and Gangeya Deva.
To him we most probably owo the issue of the gold, silver
and copper coins which bear a four-armed figure of Diwrgh
on the obverse, the well-known cognizance of the Kulachuris
of Chedi, and on the reverse the inseription in bold characters
Sri mad Gdnggeya Deva. The name is a Very uncommon
one, and does not occur amongst any of the other contempo-
rary dynasties which issued similar coins. The four-armed
figure of Diirgh is a strong evidence in favour of the first
issue of these coins by the Chedi Prince. There are similar
coins of the Chandel Kings Kirtti Varmma, Hallakshana

! See Rewaud, Fragments Arabes et Persans, pp.—85,106.



IN THE CENTRAL PROVINCES, 187374 & 187475 167

Varmma, Jaya Varmma, and Madana Varmma, all of whom
were posterior to GAnggeya. There are similar coins also of
Govinda Chandra RAthor of Kanau] and of Kumbra Pila
and Ajaya Pala of Gujarat, the successors of Siddh Ray;
but they, too, were posterior to Ginggeya. It scems, however,
difficult to explain why none of Ginggeya’s successors should
have followed his example.

8.—Karna Deva was the son and suceessor of Ganggeya
Deva. The Benares copper-plate was engraved during his
reign. It is dated in the year 793 of the Chedi Samvat,
which, according to Wilford’s account, was also the 2nd year
of his rcign. In the Bhera Ghat inseription it is said that
during his riegn—

“The Pdndya discontinued violence; the Murale renounced all
melination of arrogance ; the Kanga negotiated an audience, the Vauga,
with the Kalingas, was solicitous to do thereafter; the £Kira, like a parrot,
stayed in his house as a cage; and the Hiina dismissed his elation.”

It will be observed that all these districts are at a long
and safe distance from Chedi, and their conquest might be
asserted with impunity. Nothing is here said of Réija Bhoja
of MAlwa, or of Bhima of Gujariit, with whom, as we learn
from other sources, Karna really did come into contact.
Bhima Deva reigned from A. D. 1022 to 1072; and Bhoja
was reigning in 1021-1034, and 1042, and very probably for
some time after 1050. In 1059 his successor Udayaditya
was on the throne. The accession of Karna cannot thercfore
be placed later than 1050 A. D. Reckoning by the genera-
tions of his own family, his approximate date is 1050 to 1075.
In the Jabalpur plate Karna is said to have conquered
Bhimeswara, king of Andhra. This prince must be Bhima
I1., one of the Eastern Chélukyas.

In the 12th stanza of the Kumbhi plate it is recorded that
Karna built the City of Karndvati. The same fact was also
stated in the Benares plate. It has generally been supposed
that the ruins of Karanbel must be the city of Karnavati ;
but T suspect that the true site was near Kari Talai, where
there are extensive ruins of an old city with numerous
temples, which are still called Karnpur. No. 2 inscription
of RAja Lakshmana came from this place, and in the ruins
there still stands a huge boar incarnation of Vishnu 8 feet
long and 7 feet Ligh. The temples are said to have been
built by Raja Karn Dahirya; and to the same king is attri-
buted the foundation of Bilhari. Herce tradition has preserved
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the king’s title very correctly, as Ddhele is a name of
Tripura, and Karna of Ddhale is precisely the same thing as
Karna of Chedi.

In the prologue to the curious drama called Prabodha
Chandrodaya, which was performed before Kirtli Varmma
Chandel, it is stated that ¢ Vishnu having subdued the
powerful Karne gave prosperity to the king Iirtti
Varmma.”” ' This defeat of Karna is also mentioned in one
of the Kélinjar inseriptions,” where the Chandel king is
said to have conquered the southern country, and speedily
“ defeated the immense army of Karna.” The same vietory
of Kirtti Varmma is no doubt mentioned in the Mhau inserip-
tion, although the name of the conquered king has been lost.
Lieutenant Price translates the passage as follows :—

“His son was Kirtti Varmma Deva, of good renown ¥ * % gg if
virtue had descended 1n a2 human form, who vanquished * * ¥ * * through
the aid of his six allies,”

Here 1 believe that we must supply the name of Karna, as
this success would appear to have been the chief exploit of
the Chandel King. XKirtti Varmma was, therefore, a con-
temporary of Kama of Chedi. Now, I have lately obtained
an inscription of Kirtti Varmma, which is carved on the
rock of the great fort of Deogarh, to the east of Chanderi.
This is dated in the Samvat year 1154, or A. D. 1097. But
as Jaya Varmma, the grandson of Kirtti Varmma, was reion-
ing in Samvat 1173, or A. D. 1116, the year A. D. 1097 must
have been near the close of Kirtti’s reign. Some years ago, I
had placed him approximately between the years A. D. 1065
and 1085 ; which I'would now extend to 1100. Raja Karna of
Chedi must, therefore, have reigned for sometime after 1065

which agrees with the date already assigned to him from
A. D. 1050 to 1075 by the reckoning of the gencrations of his
own family. As a contemporary of Bhoja Deva of Malwa,

Bhima Deva of Gujarit and Kirtti Varmma of Malhoba, this
date seems unexceptionable ; although neither the beginning
nor the end of the period may be quite exact. There i how-
ever, anotice of a Karna Rija who was defeated by Uday’ﬂditya,
of Mélwa; but both in the copy and in the translation of the
Inscription he is called Karna or Karnita.! But itis difficult

! In Dr Taylor’s translafion the name of the king of Chedi i it i
glveg in the original Sanskrit as Kaina, See Archmologu'cal Suf'géylgf ‘I)Elc;f:e‘il’l b4l115b3 o
Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, XVII, Part I, 319 T )
3 Asatic Researches of Bengal, X11, 357, ’ ’
* Bombay Asiatic Society’s Journal, I, 269.
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to see exactly how the King of Malwa could have reached
Karnita ; and if he had got so far, it is equally difficult to see
where he could have found a Karna R4ja. Innone of thelists
of the Karnata, to which I have access, is there a single Karna.
It seems therefore not improbable that we should read Réja
Karna of Karnavati, as Udayaditya of Malwa was not only his
contemporary, but also his immediate neighbour on the east.
Now, T posssess an inseription of Udayaditya dated in Samvat
1137, or A. D. 1080 ; while another inscription assigns to him
the building of the magnificent Udaypur temple in Samvat
1116, or A. D. 1058—a period which coincides exactly with
that which I have already assigned to the King of Chedi.

9. Yasah Karpo was the son and successor of Karna
Deva. No Chedian inscriptions have yet been found of this
King; but he is mentioned by name in one of the Ré&thor
copper-plate grants as having bestowed a village on Rudra-
siva, which was afterwards transferred by the recipient to
another person in the presence of Govinda Chandra Réja
of Kanauj, in the Samvat year 1177, or A. D. 1120 I
conclude therefore that he must have been reigning some 20
or 30 years previously, or between A. D. 1090 and 1100, which
agrees with the date of 1075 to 1100 assigned to him by
the reckoning of generations. It seems highly probable also
that he was the reigning King of Chedi some time before
A. D. 1104, when Lakshmidhara Raja of Malwa ““ conquered
Tripuri in a campaign, resembling an ordinary excursion of
pleasure.” As this exploit was recorded, along with many
others, in the year 1104 A. D., it must have taken place some
time previoulsy. As an eclipse of the sun is mentioned, the
actual date of the inscription must be the 16th February 1105,
towards the close of the Hindu year 1161.

10. Goya Karnae was the son and successor of Yasah
Karna. Of him I possess a perfect inscription dated in the
year 902 of the Chedi Samvat, when his son Nara Sinha
Deva was Yuva Réja. This was close to the end of his
reign, as his son had already succeeded him in 907. He
. married Alhan& Devi, the grand-daughter of Udayaditya of

~ MaAlwa [A.D. 1059 to 1080,] and the niece of Lakshmidhara
(inscription 1104 A.D.) and of Nara Varmma, who died in
A.D.1133. Her marriage may, therefore, be placed some-
time after 1100 A. D. Hisapproximate date by reckoning the

! Bombay Asatic Society’s Jowrnal, I, 270
2 Bombay Asiatic Society’s Journal, 1862, p. 124.
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generations is from 1100 to 112, A. D. The Jabalpur copper-
plate, which was most probably dated in 879 of the Chedi Sam-
vat, is the earliest record of hisreign. The colossal Jain statue ad
Bahuriband wasset up in his reign; but the date is, unlortu-
nately, doubtful. The figureis called Kaniie Deve, which would
appear to have been the name of one of Gaya Karna’s sons, as
there is a cenotaph of a royal prince on the bank of the great
tank, with the following inscription on onc of its pillars :—
Mahdrdja putra Sri Kanuhe Deva.

Bahuriband was most probably his estate, and there he
dicd and was burned. In after-times, when the Jain temple
. was destroyed, and the cnshrined figure was forgotten, T sup-
pose that it came fo be looked upon as the statue of {heir
popular prince, Kanua Deva.

Of Gaya Karmna the poet remarks that “he was a cornu-
copia of probity, a garland of diffusive merits,” and that
“the brightness of his complexion outrivalled orpiment.” !
To his queen, “open-handed Alhani-Devi,” we perhaps owe
the curious temple of Bhera Ghat,

11. Nara Sinha Deve was the son and successor of Gaya
Karna. Of him we possess several inseriptions dated in the
years 907, 909, 926 and 928 of the Chedi Samvat. 1[o
would appear to have left the actual government very much
in the hands of his younger brother, J aya Sinha Deva, who,
in the very beginning of the reign, is deseribed as eminently
victorious :—*“who, strong-armed, defeated his enemiey’
hosts.” But the Hindu pocts Judiciously suppress all reverscs, so
that we learn nothing from the Chedian panegyrist regarding
Madana Varmma Chandel, “from whoso name cven “lh(.‘,
King of Chedi, wanquished in fierce fight, ever quickly
flees.”? As Madana Varmma’s inseriptions range from A. 1.
1131 to 1163, he was, undoubtedly, a contemporary of Narg,
Sinha Deva, whose rcign, reckoning by the genealogy of his
family, extended from A. D. 1125 to 1150 }

. 12, Juya Sinla Deva would appear to have succeeded
lis brother on the throne of Chedi, as the Kumbhi plate
lspeakﬁ of %iil.(émio?mlion (czblais/zelm‘). But his reign must
have bheen 1ted to two or three vears, as hi Y 1 i
tion is dated in the year 952. yeus, as s sons mmsarp-

18. Vijaya Sinha Deva was the son and suceessor o
Jaya Sinha. The only dated inscription of this Prince thaf:

! Amermean Oriental Society’s Journal, VI, 510, Tuscription translated by Profesgor ITall

? Bengnl Asmbic  Soccly’s R X
) o ; ey’ Researches, XII Translatio W i M
Licutenant Prioe. ¢ n of Mhow mserptions I
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has yet been found is that quoted above with the Chedi
Samvat year 932. But there are several undated records, of
which the longest is the Gopalpur inscription, No. 15, which
mentions both Vijaya Sinha and his wife, Gosala Devi. As
these inscriptions have mnot yet been translated, all that we
know of this reign is, that there was a young prince named
Ajaya Sinha as early as 932.

There are no less than eight inscriptions dated in the
Chedi Samvat in which the name of the week-day is also
given." With this abundant aid I expected to have been
able to fix the initial point of the era with absolute certainty ;
and I delieve that I have succeeded in ascertaining the true
starting-point in the year 249 A. D. DBut the result of
my calculations has not proved so satisfactory as I expected,
as only four out of the eight dates, or just one-half, agree
precisely with the stated week-day. Three of the remain-
ing four, however, agree within one day—an amount of
deviation which is not uncommon in Hindu dates. One
at least of the deviations is undoubtedly due to the original
writer of the inscription, as we have two dates of the same
year 928, which cannot be made to correspond with the
stated week-days, either by the mnorthern or the southern
mode of reckoning. The following list shows the dates given
in the inscriptions, with the week-days calculated from A. D.
249 as the initial point of the era, the year 250 A. D. being
the year 1 of the Chedi or Kulachuri Samvat, the Hindu
reckoning being invariably recorded in complete or expired
years, in the same way as a person’s age is reckoned.

coheds | 4 p, Month and day Colelted ook

793 | 1042 | Phalgun badi 9, Monday ... | Sunday.

896 | 1145 | Migha sudi 8, Wednesday ... | * Wednesday.
898 | 1147 | Aswina sud1 7, Monday . Saturday.
902 | 1151 | Ashadha sudi 1, Sunday ... | ¥ Sunday.

907 | 1156 | Maigasiras sud1 11, Sunday ... | ® Sunday.

909 | 1158 | Srivana sudi 5, Wednesday .o | Thursday.
928 | 1177 | Srivana sudi 6, Sunday ...| Monday.

928 | 1177 | Magha badi 10, Monday ... | * Monday.

! The Jabalpur eopper-plate also gave the name of the week-day, but the year was
unfortunately misrcad as 528 Samwval; and as the plate has since heen stolen from
the Nigpur museum, the date can only be corrected hy calenlation. The month and
day are Migha bad 10, Monday,
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From all the data which T have noticed in my accounts
of different reigns, it is certain that the initial point of the
era must be close to A. D. 249; and as that year gives the
correct week-days by computation for four of the recorded
dates, and gives a difference of only one day in three of the
other four dates, I think that it may be accepted, for the
present, as being almost certainly the true starting-point of
the Chedi era. The following table of the Kulachuri Kings
will show how well this initial point agrees with all their
recorded dates.

Chedi

e1a. A.D.

0 249 | The Chedi or Kulachuri Samvat established.
1 250
-— — | Kakavarna, King of Chedi, cut off by a descendant of
Sisupéla.
271 | 520 | Sankaragana, Réja of Chedi.
301 | 550 | Buddha, Réja of Ched1 [his son], defeated by Mangalisa
Chalukya.
431 | 680 | The Haithayas defeated by Vinayiditya Chalukya.
481 | 730 | The Hathaya Princess Lokamahi Devi marries Vikra-
madity II. Chalukya,
626 | 875 | Kokalla I., contemporary of Bhoja of Kanauj.
651 | 900 | Mugdhatunga.
676 | 925 | Yuvarija.
701 | 950 | Lakshmana, made Lakshman Sagar at Bilhari.
726 | 975 | Yuva Réja, contemporary of Vakpati.
751 | 1000 | Kokalla IT.
771 | 1020 | Ganggeya Deva, reigning n A. D. 1030 (Abu Rihin).

i S. 798, contemporary of Bhoja.
791 | 1040 | Karna Deva { S. 815, built palace at Bilhari,
831 | 1080 | Yasah Karna. :

866 | 1115 | Gaya Karna, S. 902,

902 | 1151 | Nara Sinha Deva, S. 907, 909, 926, 928.
930 | 1179 | Jaya Sinha Deva (brother).

932 | 1181 | Vyjaya Sinha Deva, S. 932,

The inscription of Vijaya Sinha Deva, dated in 932 of the
Chedi Samvat, is the last notice that has yet heen found of
this old family, which for one thousand years had ruled over
the upper valley of the Narbada. How, or when, they were
expelled we know not; but it seems almost certain that one
of the chief causes of their downfall was the rise of the
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Baghel power in Rewa, which, according to the genealogies
of the Rewa and BAra families, must have been some time
during the 12th century A.D. The present generation is
the thirty-first from Vyadghra Deva, the founder of both
branches of the family. Allowing 25 ycars to a generation,
the death of Vyighra will fall in the year 1186 A. D.
Now, the Bighels derive their name from this Vyaghra, who
is said to have becn a son of Siddh Rai Jay Sinh, who ruled
at Analwira from 1100 to 1150. Ilis son will, theretore, date
from 1150 to 1175 ; and his settlement in Rewa, the north-
eastern half of the Chedi kingdom, must be assigned to the
same period. Thus the vise of the Baghels and their settle-
ment in Rewa in the latter half of the 12th century corre-
spond exactly with the decline and extinction of the Kula-
chwri dynasty of Chedi. What became of the people is
unknown. There are now no Haihayas to be found, either
at Bilhari or at Jabalpur. A few still exist in the upper
valleys of the Sohagpur district, in the wildest corner of
their former dominions, ahout 100 miles to the east of Jabal-
pur, and the same distance to the south of Rewa.

19.—KHANDWA.

The town of Khandwi is situated at the junction of the
two great roads leading from Northern and Eastern India
towards the Dakhin, or south. Its happy position must have
led to its early occupation, and I believe, therefore, that it
may be identified with Ptolemy’s Kognabandas. It is men-
tioned by Abu Rihin, under the name of Kondwaho 2,858
as lying on the voad from Dhir towards the Dakhin. The
present town consists of two broad streets of two-storeyed
houses crossing cach other, with a few other narrow and
winding streets in the angles. The slight eminence on which
the town stands is not a mound, formed by the ruins of
former buildings, but a natural elevation of rock, which in
many places is quite bare. In consequence of the want of
soil, there are no large trees, and but few small ones.

The town is surrounded by four great tanks—the remains
of former prosperity. The Padam kund, to the north-west of
the town, 1s 90 feet square. Numerous pieces of old carvings
are let into the stone walls of this tank. There are six
short inseriptions on the roofs of some small niches, which
have alwost certainly been taken from a temple. All of

VoL, IX it s
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them are dated in Samvat 1189, or A. D. 1132. The figures
about the tank are all Brahmanical, such as Ganesa,
Bhairava, and the Bull Nandi. Close by is a small modern
temple of Padmeswara, with an enshrined lingam, and
many small figures from some old temple. It sccms prob-
able, therefore, that the tank was repaived from the ruins
of an old temple of Padmeswara. 8till farther to the north-
west there is a fine large tank named Bhairon Tal, which
is 600 feet square.

To the south-west of the town lies the Kildl kund, which
is B0 feet square, with walls broken. To the south-woest is
the Bhim kund, near the railway iron bridge; and to the
north-east is the Suraj kund.

Near the Kildl kund there is a small plastered modern
temple of Tulja Devi, beside which a great fair is held
annually on the full moon of Pous. Here also there arc
some remains of Brahmanical sculpture, amongst which
I observed a large figure of Ganesa and a long frieze
covered with small figures.

In the Padam kund there is said to be an inscription
on the floor of one of the niche temples, which is covered
by the water. It is generally believed to cover treasure;
and I was informed that three men from Nagpur, Hushang-
4bAd, and Khandwd had once made an attempt to lift the
stone. But as it would not move, they hegan fo cut it with
chisels, when the goddess Devi made them all ill, and they
died suddenly.

The inscriptions at the Padam kund arc all more or less
injured, and not one of them has yet been rcad. Apparently,
they recorded the names of different statues which must once
have occupied the niches. T can read Murtti Jalesaydm
at the end of one, and Murtti Sri at the end of the fivst
line of asecond. I have a suspicion that they must have
belonged originally to a Jain temple.

In the town there is a Jain temple of PArasnath, which
contains several inscribed statues; but the Sethin charge
would neither allow me to see them, nor my servants to copy
them. Two of them are dated in eleven hundred odd of
the Samvat. I may add here that in nearly all the places
which T have visited, I have found the Jain custodians both
surly and unaccommodating.
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20.—BURHANPUR.

The city of Burhénpur is situated on the north bank of
the Tépti river, 12 miles nearly due south from Asirgarh,
and 40 miles south by west from Khandwa. It was founded
in A. D. 1399 by Nasir Khan, the first of the Faruki kings
of Khindes, on the site of an old Hindu town named
Basina-khera. The new city was named Burhinpur, in
honour of the famous saint Burhdn-ud-din of Daulatibéd.
It was the usual residence of all the later Faruki kings, and
it was during their rule of two hundred years that the two
great mosques named the Jdmi Masjid and the Bibi Masjid
were built. The city within the walls is just two miles in
length from north to south, by half a mile in breadth. But
there are numerous remains outside, showing that the suburbs
must once have been very extensive. There are no Hindu
remains of any kind, and the very name of Basina-khera,
or the “mound of Basina,” would seem to show that the
place was a mere massof ruins when first occupied by the
Muhammadans, There are several Muhammadan tombs ; but
the only buildings of any archeeological interest are the Bibi
Masjid and the Jami Masjid.

The Bibi Masjid was built by one of the queens of the
Faruki dynasty; but her name has not been preserved ; and
as there is no inscription on the building, even its date is
uncertain. It seems, however, very probable that it must
have been built by the Gujardti princess, the daughter of
Muzafar Shah, and the wife of Adil Shah II. Her husband
died after a short veign of nine years, in A. H. 926,
or A. D. 1520; yet she most probably retained both wealth
and authority during the succeeding reigns of her two sons,
Miran Muhammad and Mubirak. The latter died in A. H.
974, or A. D. 1566. I would therefore assign the erection of
the Bibi Masjid to the period between A. D. 1520 and 1540.
In A. D. 1874 the building was said to be 375 years old,
which would place its foundation A. H. 915, or A. D. 1510.
As this is the very date of the accession of Adil Shah IT., it
is possible that the masjid may bhave been begun by his
mother, the daughter of Mahmfd Shah of Gujardt. Itis
recorded by Ferishta that Adil Shah removed his court from
Talner to Burb&npur, and it is only natural that a masjid
should have been one of the first works erected for the
adornment of his new capital.
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The masjid is a simple rectangle in plan, 1324 fect long
by 48% broad outside, and 1234 leet by 395 feet inside, the
walls being exactly 4 feet 6 inches thick. ‘The rool is sup-
ported on four rows of square pillars, forming five aisles in
the length and fifteen in the breadth.! There arc three
large arches in the front wall, the middle one being 11 feet
7 inches wide, and the side ones, 7 feet 10 inches. On cach side
of the main entrance there is a massive square tower, with
the angles indented after the fashion of Hindu temples. In
the piers between the arches there are smaller openings of
3 feet S inches, each being covered in front by a small pro-
jecting balcony. In the inside, opposite cach of the three
large arches, the four middle pillars are omitted, and the open
space is covered by a large dome, springing [rom the octagon,
formed in the Hindu fashion. All the remaining squares
are covered by pointed arches, and the angles of the three
great squares arve cut off by pendentives of plain, pointed
arches.

The two towers which flank the middle arch, are five
storeys in height; but only the two lower sloreys arc of
stone, the three upper ones being of brick. Trom this I con-
clude that they were originally the flanking towers of a central
screen wall, as in the fine examples still existing at Jaunpur,
Benares, Tithwa, and other places. That the upper storeys of
brick are later additions, is, I think, proved by the [(act, that
there is an undoubted brick addition to the whole front wall
of themasjid, which has been heightened by building a brick-
wall of 8 feet on the top of the original stone battlements. All
the small domes are completely hidden by this brick wall,
and the view of the three large domes is utterly spoiled by
the concealment of the cylindrical necks. |

_ The masjid isa good deal injured from the cffects of
time and weather. The walls of the courtyard ave dilapi-
dated, and the entrance gateway is closed. There is a short
inscription of three lines over the door. The upper line
is the usuwal Kalimah; and the lower lines seem to bhe
an extract from the Kurn. I noticed that the building was
not finished inside, as only the pillars in the souih row and
the pilasters against the back wall, with a single one in the
middle octagon, have their angles indented, all the rest being
plain square blocks. There is one, however, on which tho

! See Plate XVII for a plan of this masjid,
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indentations have been roughly hewn, and its unfinished
state is the most complete proof that the work of the
masjid must have been suddenly stopped, most probably by
the death of the queen. '

The Jami Masjid is built on the same plan as the Bibi
Masjid, with four rows of pillars, forming five aisles in the
length and fifteen in the breadth, without any front wall, the
whole of the fiftecn arches being open to the cowrt. The
minar towers are also of the same pattern; bul they arve
attached to the twoangles of the building—an arrangement
which was adopted by Jahéngir and Shah Jabin. But thisis
the earliest specimen of lofty corner minars with which I am
acquainted. The date of the building is recorded in its in-
scriptions, both in Arabic and in Sanskrit, as A. H. 997,
Samvat 1616, Sike 1511, and the year Virodhi of the Jovian
cycle, all of which correspond with® A. D. 1589, during the
reign of Adil Shah.

I1I. The Sanskrit recovd is remarkable for giving at
some length the genealogy of the Firuki kings, who claim
descent from the kings of Ghazni [Gajani Naresha].
These inscriptions are placed in the right corner of the back
wall inside the masjid. Outside the wall of the left hand
mindr there is a short inscription of Akbar, dated A. H. 1009,
in which he records the conquest of Khandes and the Dakhin
[fath Khdndes wa Dukin].

The Jami Masjid is an unusually plain building, its
exterior orhament being confined to a floriated batilement
which runs all round the walls, while the only ornament of
the interior is lavished on the pilasters of the niches in the
back wall. These are all highly carved ; and their contrast
with the plain square pillarsand the bare walls is so great,
that I strongly suspect the intended ornamentation was
suddenly stopped by Akbar’s conquest of Khéandes, which
took place only eleven years after the date of the inscription.
The building is generally in very good condition. Some
repairs are said to-have been made by Akbar, as well as by
Aurangzeb; but if any work was done by Akbar it must

1 These mseriptions were all sent to my lamented friend Mr Blochmann, who, 1n
his last letber to me dated 21st May 1878, thus refers to them. “The Asirgarh inscriptions
have heen lying ready for publication on my desk for a long time. You remember there
was a Sanskmt inseuption among them, which gives the pedigree of the Berar Sulldns;
and I had eollected all references to Berar from Muhammadan histormans in order to put
them, with your msciiptions, to the second part of my Am, which, from want of funds, has
not yet heen commenced ”
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have been the completion, and not the repair, of the building,
Tt is considerably larger than the Bibi Masjid. being 148 fect
long by 49 feet broad inside, and 157 feet by 54 foet outside.
The roof is vaulted throughout, with pendents at all the
points of intersection of the vaults. There 1s mo lofty
central arch, and no great colour to attract the cyc; but
the long line of battlement pierced by fifteen pointed
arches and flanked by two lofty mindrs, 120 feet in
height, has certainly a very pleasing as well as a very
striking effect. The front view recals the Moti Masjid at
Agra, and the pleasing effect of both is no doubt due to the
same cause, the harmonious symmetry of their proportions.

21.—ASTRGARH.

The famous fort of Asirgarh is situated on an isolated
hill of the S&tpura range, 12 miles nearly north from
Burhinpur, and 8 miles west from the Railway Station of
Chandal. Tt is visible from both places. In early days it
was a position of great importance, as it commanded the
high road leading through the Sitpura range from Northern
to Southern India, while it was itself nearly impregnable
from its great height and its unfailing supply of water. It
is only half the size of Gwhlior, but it is just double its
height. Its strength has not been exaggerated, as it stood
a long siege against Akbar’s generals, and was only taken at
last by the indomitable perseverance of Abul Fazl. So
overjoyed was AXkbar by its reduction, that he recorded the
capture not only on the walls of the Jimi Masjid at Bur-
hampur, and on the rock of Asirgarh itself, but also on a
gold medal, which bears the proud inscription Zard Asir,
“struck at Asir.” On the obverse of the medal there is a
falcon, emblematic of his swoop on this famous stronghold,
and on the reverse is the inseription:—Allah Akbar, Zard
Asir, Isfanddrmaz, 1ldhi 45. “God is great! Struck at
Agir, in the month of Isfandérmaz, in the 45th year of the
118hi era.” As the Ilahi years were solar, and the reckon-
ing began from Akbar’s accession in February 1556 A. D.,
the 45th year extended from February 1600 to February
1601. Asir was taken some months previously, on the
17th Safar 1009 A. H., or 18th August A. D. 1600 ; but the
distribution of honours was delayed until the 8th Shaban,
or Ist February 1601, when “the Emperor bestowed great
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honours on Sheikh ‘Abul Fazl,) including a banner and
kettle drums.” As this date of the Hijra corresponds with
the month of Isfandirmaz of the Tlahi era, the gold coin
Just described must have been issued at the same time. I
know of only two specimens of this coin, of which one is
in the Payne-Knight Collection of the British Museum, and
the other belonged to a Brahman family at Benares.!

The fortress of Asir including the lower work of Malai-
garh is nearly one mile in length by half a mile in breadth.
The upper fort, or Asirgarh, is upwards of half a mile in
length, and 750 feet in height above the plain below. The
upper part of the rock is very precipitous, and quite un-
approachable, especially on the southern face. On the east
and west sides a second wall has been added at the foot of
the cliff, and the main entrance on the west is further
protected by the lower fort of Malaigarh. To the south-
east, only one-quarter of a mile distant from the walls,
there is a small but lofty hill, now named Mughal topi,
which T believe to be the “little hill called Koriya,”” which
was seized and occupied by Akbar’s general because it was—
““so close to the fortressas to have command over it. The besiegers
then saw that by occupying this commanding position, and by getting
possession of another which was strongly fortified, they might overcome
the garrison. The former masters of the place had seen the importance
of this position, and had scarped the rock so, that no one could chmb
up * * *  After bard fighting the position was carried.”?

The scarped height here described must be the isolated
peak immediately outside the south-east corner, which by
some fatal oversight is not included within the works. As
the historian mentions, some one must have seen the import-
ance of this point, as not only has the rock itself been scarp-
ed to make it inaccessible, but a sally-port has been con-
structed in the south-eastern bastion to give the garrison the
ready means of repelling an assault in this direction.

AXkbar appointed his son Danial Governor of Khindés,
at the same time changing its name to Dandés. His capture
of the fortress is recorded on the rock on the right-hand side
of the ascent by the western gate. The dates are 1009 A. H.

1 See Plate XIX, for a skelch of tlus gold comn. The other specimen has been de-
seribed by Marsden in the Numismata Omentalia, butis not accompamed by an engraving

2 See Plale XIX—and the Akbar Nama 1n Sir H Ellot’s Muhammadan Historians of
India, by Dowson—VI. 144.
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and 45 Ilahi. Close Dby thereis an inseription of his son
Danial dated on the 12th Ardi-bihisht, and 26th Shaw a]., in
which he calls himself “ Governor of Dindés and Dakhin.”

On a slab of stone at the Phuta Darwiza on the old
ascent there is an inscription of Shah Jahim with the dates
of A. H. 1037 and 1040, and containing the names of Parves
and Mahébat Khan. ‘

On a second stone slab (now in the Cantonment Magis-
trate’s Office) there is a second inscription of Shah J ahan
with the date of A.H. 1061, and jalus 25. This is said 1o
have been taken from the Masjid on the top of the fort,
which was built in Shah Jahin’sreign. This must he the
inseription which in Mr. Forsyth’s time was near the large
tank.

On the rock there is another inseription of Shah Jahin
dated in A. H. 1037.

On the rock near the Kamirgarh gate there is a cuvious
inseription of Aurangzeb’s time, recorded in the very firsd,
year of his reign before he had assumed the title of Alamgir.
It is important, also, from the mention of his having acquired
the kingdom by his sword. As it is short, I will quote the
whole record:

“The Prnce Aurangzeb, protector of 1eligion (may he be mighty for
ever), by the mercy of God ascended the throne of the Emperor Akhar,
He acquired his tather’s place by the power of s sword  The pot
of my pen 1s sharp to wnte the date: at once 1s witbten the name of
Badshah Kishwargl),” [couqueror of countries|.

This title, by the values of its letters, gives the date 1069
A.H.-1658 A. D.

The name of this famous fort has been variously derived.
The common people say that it was named aftey Ase Gauli,
and that the tank and temple of 4sd Devi, outside the fort
on the south, were named after his sister Asiwari Devi.
Ferishta makes Aso on Akir, with the too transparent
motive of deriving Asir from Asa Alir. The Brahmans,
however, are unanimous in assigning the nawe of the place
to Aswathdmae Rishi, and they point to the shrine of the
saint, which is now called Astamla or dstamb. Abul Fazl
also says that it possessed a shrine of AswatthAma, when the
Faruki kings took it from the Hindus, It seems probable,
therefore, that Aswatthdma-giri was the original name, and
that the spoken form of Asthdmgir, or Asthamgir, has
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been gradually shortened to Asir. It has been suggested
by Mr. Forsyth that the hill was—
“first occupied for defensive purposes when the struegle eommenced

hetween the Hindu invaders of the Dakluin, and ats aberiginal .
habitants.”

This suggestion carries back the fortification of Asir to
the very dawn of Indian history, when the Haihaya
Yadavas first occupied the valley of the Narbadd. Without
attempting to specify any particular period, the great an-
tiquity of Asir may be admitted at once on account of its
extremely favourable position. As I have already pointed
out, it commands the only high road between the north-
western and south-western districts of India. This ob-
ligatory passage through the Sitpura range of mountains
also gave rise to the old Hindu city of Khandwa, and in
later times to the Muhammadan ecity of Burhinpur.
Khandwf is mentioned by Abu Rihin in the beginning of -
the 11th century; and Burhinpur is said to have been
built on the site of an old Hindu town named Baséna, or
Bajina. But these were mercantile towns, the offspring
of a comparatively civilized age, whereas the scarped hill of
Asir must almost certainly have been occupied as a strong-
hold at a much earlier period. I am inclined to identify
it with the Ozoabis of Ptolemy, and to take Khandw# as
the representative of his Kognabanda.

22 —BHANDAK OR VAKATAK.

The province of Vdkdtak is mentioned in three different
inscriptions, from which we learn that it included the
district of Seoni, between Jabalpur and Nagpur, and that
it formed the western boundary of the dominions of Rudra,
Deva of Warangal. The third inscription is in the Zodiac
cave at Ajanta, which may also have belonged to the
extreme western division of the country, as it is only 20
miles to the west of the source of the Pain Ganga river.
Its houndaries may be approximately defined as the
MahAdeva range of hills on the north, and the Godavari-
river on the south, with the Ajanta hills on the west, and
the hills at the sources of Mahanadi on the east. Roughly
speaking, therefore, it corresponded with the province of
Berr, or the modern Nagpur. According to Abul Fazl,
the Mubammadan Subah of Berar extended from Hindia
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on the Narbadd to Nander on the Godavari, a distance of
180 kos; and from Patéla to Wairagarh a distance of
200 kos. These limits include the southern banks of the
Narbadd, which most probably did not belong to Vakitak ;
but the length measured from Wairigarh to the westward
would just rveach to Ajanta. I do not know the position
of Patéla, but it cannot be far from Ajanta. Abul Fazl
states that the ancient name of Berar was Warddtdl. Iis
words are—asli ndm Warddtat— Wardd ride ast, o tat kindr,
(viz. ast) ; ““ the original nameis Wardatatl. Warda is ariver
and fat [is] border.” Hence Berar would mean the “land
of the Warda.” *

The inscriptions give no hint as to the namec of the
capital, but it seems to me almost certain that Bhindak
was the chief city of the province in ancient times. This
also is the judgment of Mr. A. C. Lyall, whose intimate
knowledge of Berar and its antiquities makes his opinion
on such a point almost conclusive. His words are :—

“ Bhandak is most indubitably the site of an ancient city of {he
pre-Muhammadan era. The ruins are very extensive and most interest-
ing. 1T have seen a good part of the old kingdom of Kosala, but I
have nowhere found such clear signs and tokens of an extinet town ag
exist at Bhindak.”

I have twice visited Bhéndak myself and have explored its
Buddhist caves and Brahmanical temples with great interest.
The present town is upwards of a mile in length but the
houses are scattered and straggling, and are said to number
no more than 500. In former times, however, it must have
been a very large place, extending about two miles from
north to south, and one mile from east to west, which would
give a cireuit of six miles. The town oceupies the top of a
low broad plateau of rock, thinly covered with soil. The old
roads have cut deeply into the soft coarse rock, in many
places as much as two or three feet below the surface. The
wheel-ruts in which the bullocks also go, are still deeper,
being often more than one foot below the middle of the road
on which the people walk. Near the north end of the town
there is a large enclosure called the fort, which is built
entirely of squared stones. Outside it is 304 feet long from
north to south, and 276 feet broad. The walls are 14 feet

! In Gladwin’s translation the name 1s given ag Durdatut, and tat kwndr is altered to
Suttkenner. For the correction 1n the text I am indebted to my good friend Mr, Blocha
wann, whose untunely death has been a sad loss to Mulammadan literature,
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thick, and from 25 to 80 feet high, with square buttresses,
or bastions, 28 feet broad, with a projection of 15 feet beyond
the walls. There are three of these buttresses on each of
the long sides, and two on each of the others. TInside there
are only two small buildings, one on each side of the en-
trance. There is nothing to show what was the original
purpose of this building, but its costliness would seem to
show that it must have been the Raja’s palace. The walls
contain upwards of half a million cubic feet of squared stone
laid without mortar after the fashion of Hindu temples.
But the stones of the gateway are laid with lime mortar.
At first I was inclined to look upon this curious place as
a stronghold of the Muhammadans, built out of the spoils
of Hindu temples. But they do not appear to have ever
occupied Bhindak, and I believe that the radiating arches,
as well as the figure of Ganesa and of other gods in the
gateway, are due to the Gond Réjas of Chinda. One
man, however, informed me that he had heard that the
fort had been built by a Mubhammadan governor named
Ismail Khan. I doubt the truth of this statement on
account of the figures of Ganes and other gods being set
up in the walls.

The town is mearly surrounded by pdn gardens, old
tanks, and large forests of trees. Towards the west the
country is open, and even bare, but the bareness is scarcely
noticed as the view is bounded by the picturesque hills of
‘Wijasan crowned with temples.! To the north-west there
are the ruins of two temples in the fields near the Thka
Talao. To the east and south are numerous mounds strewn
with cut stones, carved pillars and broken sculptures.
Only three of the existing temples are old; but the hun-
dreds of sculptures, and the numerous foundations of
squared stones, show that Bhéndak must once have been
a great city. The only temples which have preserved their
names are called Badari-nith, or Badari-Nag, Chandi-Devi
and Pirswandth. The ruined temples have received
fancy names from the people, such as “ Jobnasa’s Palace,”
whilst others are only known by the names of the tanks
near which they are situated. The name of Jobnésa, or
Yuvandswa, has been adopted from a mistaken identifi-
cation of Bhindak with Bhadravati, where Yuvaniswa

1 3ee plate XX fo1 a mayp of the countsy around Bhindak.
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attempted to perform the Aswamedha sacrifice with the
horse SAmkarna, which was carried off by Bhima. Alto-
gether, I found 14 caves, 18 temples, 24 wells and 8 tanks,
but the hollows of at least 30 more tanks arc still
traceable. The oldest of these remains appear to be the
Buddhist caves of Wijdsan and Gaurdrd, and the latest the
Brahmaniecal temples of Chandd Devi and Jobndse’s Pulace.

CAVES or WIJASAN,

The small hill of Wijasan is situated rather more than
one mile to the south-west of Bhindak. To the north lics a
fine lake called Rékha Tal which is nearly a mile square,
and to the west of the lake there is a lofty hill two milesin
length, on the top of which there is a ruined fort and a
Brahmanical temple. The smaller hill, also, has its ruined
temple, but the remains of greatest interest are the Buddhist
caves, which are still in a very perfect state of preservation,
owing, I believe, to the extreme dryness of the rock.

The name of the hill is written indifferently cither as
Wijiasan or Winjhdsan. The first may De derived from
Vidya-dsan. “the abode of learning;” but the other form
points to the Zindhyu, although it is probable that the nasal
is a mere local addition. The principal cave is known simply
as the house of Bhimsen, and I could not hear of any tradi-
tions regarding the origin of the caves.

These caves differ from all the other greater groups
that I have seen, in having no large fhalls for meeting,
and no chaitya caves for perambulation. The three prin-
cipal works consist entively of long passages leading
through small chambers up to small shrincs of Buddha. !
The excavations are in the shape of a cross, the lower
member being an open passage 63 feet long, the upper
member a gallery cave 74 feet long, and the right and left
members two gallery caves, respectively 47 feet and 35
feet long. The open passage runs from east to west, with a
general width of 20 feet, of which the central passage oc-
cupies 9 feet with a platform of 6 feet on each side. In the
left wall there are four small shrines, all empty; and on the
platform in front of them there is a square stone pillar with
two carved faces, of which one presents a figure of the four-
armed Durgd slaying the Mahessur or Buffalo-demon. A

1 See plate XXT for a plau of these caves,
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mutilated inseription shows hy the shape of its lelters that the
pillax is of comparatively late date. On the same wall of the
passage there is a shallow recess holding a three-headed
Brahmanical figure; and just beyond it there is a Buddhist
Sttpa in high relief.

On the right hand, or north side of the passage, there ave
three Buddhist Stlipas carved in high velief. Over the largest
of these an oblong panel has been roughly traced with a
chisel. As this tracing is of exactly the samec size as the
Brahmanical shrine on the south side, and is immediately
opposite to it, we have the clearest proof that the Brahmani-
cal occupation of the caves was of later date than the
Buddhist. On this wall there are traces of inscriptions in
several places, but they are all too much mutilated to be
readable. Some of the letters are quite perfect, and from
their shapes T infer thal the original excavations may reach
as high as the second or third century A. D.

At the west end of the open passage we reach the doors
of the three caves, one to the front, and the others to the
right and left. T think that these three cave doors arc men-
tioned in the opening of the great Bhéindak inscription as
the ¢risile mukha, or *three rock cut doors.” Passing
through the middle entrance, we reach a flat-roofed chamber
9 feet by 4 feet, beyond which is a large chamber 32 feet
long, and from 8 to 10 feet broad, with a pointed arched
roof springing from an impost. On the left-hand there is a
small room 6 feet 9 inches square, with a low pointed roof ;
and beyond it a niche containing a four-armed statue of
Saraswati holding a book and a lute [Vina]. On the right-
hand are two small rooms, one 6 feet 7 inches by 3 feet 3
inches, and the other 5 feet 7 inches by 3 feet 6 inches. The
roofs are half arches. These must be the cells of two
attendant monks, as they are simply stone beds, raised 1%
foot above the floor, with a rock pillow at each end. TFrom
the head of the long chamber a few short passages lead u
to the sanctum, a small room 11 feet 3 inches long by 7 feet
1 inch broad, and 8 {fcet 4inches high with a flat roof. Here
is enshrined a mutilated figure of Buddha seated on a
throne, which is only darkly visible in the dim religious
light at the end of the low gallery 74 feet in length. There
is a short inscription of six letters on the right jamb of the
entrance. The first and last letters are doubtful; but the
whole may he read as Sri Rudasachi-hu. This record scems
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to be only the name of a pilgrim, Rudrf, who had visited
the cave. Butitis of value as a guide to the age of the
cave, as the letters are all of the Gupta type of an carlier
date than A. D. 500,

The right-hand, or north cave, is of exactly the same
character as the front cave, but it is smaller, being only 47
feet in length with a height of S feet. At 8 feet from the
entrance we pass through a chamber 10 feet long with a
round arched roof 8 feet 7 inches high ; but there arc neither
side chambers nor niches, and the sanctum is empty. On
the entrance door the character i is engraved of the gigantio
size of 10 inches high by 6 inches broad. It may perhaps
be the initial syllable of Bijdsasn.

The left-hand, or south cave, is similar in character to the
others, but is still smaller, being only 34 fcet 9 inches in
length, The long passage has the same round arched roof,
but it is 9 feet 5 inches high. On the right-hand side there
is & chamber 6 feet 4 inches long by 2 fect 7 inches broad,
which was no doubt the cell of the attendant monks. The
sanctum is only 6 feet 9 inches by 5 feet, but the statuc
of Buddha is still seated in its place.

A glance at the plate of these caves will show that they
are all executed on the same plan. Theve is first a narroyy
entrance leading to a cross chamber beyond which is a long
vaulted gallery. This is followed by a second cross chamber,
and in the largest cave by a third, when another narrow
Passage opens into the sanctum.

The inscriptions on the north wall of the open passage
are unfortunately too much injured to be readablo, A few
of the letters are quite certain, and their forms show djs-
timetly that they belong to two different periods ; the earlicr
to the Gupta, period before A, D. 500, and the later to the
7th or 8th century, when the attached vowels and the feet
of the consonants were prolonged into barbed Aourishes.

The earliest notice of these caves that I have seen is by
Dr. 8. G. Maleolmson, which is valuable for its silence re-
garding the great inscription, as it shows almost conclusively
that this record of the caves had already been removed to
Négpur. His account is so brief that it may be quoted
entire :—! ,

“In May 1828, T passed through a town called Bhandak, 18 miles
from Chénda, on the road to Néagpur, and finding muny Hindu ruins

1 Bengal Asiatic Soc. J ournal; IV, 180.
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well sculptured on the sandstone of the district, I spent the day in
examining them., To the greater number I could give names, but one
msigmificant head, much 1njured, struck me as having the composed
sleep-like appearance of the Buddhist sculptures This induced me to
make some enquiries, and I soon heard that, in a hill two miles off, there
was a cavern, and on reaching it I found an excavation consisting of
three parts, the primeipal of which penetrated 20 paces into the rock,
but was narrow in proportion to its length. In a small apartment at its
extremity was a sitting Buddha figure, six feet high. The passage was
arched with several recesses on each side, and mnear the entrance the two
other portions of the temple extended 10 paces 1nto the rock, hke the
arms of a cross, and were 1n every rvespect similar. A rude outline of
Buddha could be traced on the rock, where 1t was smoothed away on each
side of the mouth of the cavern. There was a figuie of Durgd 1nside the
temple, and one at the door, on separate pieces of stone, and of modern
appearance. The small head which first attracted my attention was
found amongst the rubbish of a ruined temple, which some Jain
Banians in the town weie engaged in removing in search of thew
images, and amongst these I found several of the naked figures (four or
five feet high), with curly hair, and differing amongst themselves, usnally
found m Jain temples, and also represeutations of Buddha in the sitting
posture, with the hands laid over each other, the palms uppermost, the
har curly, the forehead wide, with little figures kneeling before him,
and others fanning him ; amongst them was a figure of Durgd. The
Jains have also a modern temple there.”

In December 1873, when I was at Bhéindak, I wasin-
formed that an inscription on a long red slab had been taken
to Nagpur during the time of the Raja about 40 or 50 years
previously by Wilkinson Saheb. Now Major Wilkinson
was the Resident at the Nagpur Court at that very time, and
from him was received the copy of an inscription which
Dr. Stevenson published in the Journal of ths Bombay
Asiatic Society.! This very inscription is now in the Nigpur
Museum. It is a long slab just as described to me by the
people of Bhindak, and it is of the very same fine-grained,
reddish stone as that of the caves in the Wijdsan hill. I
have no doubt, therefore, that this is the identical inseription
on a “long slab of red stone” which was removed by Major
Wilkinson from the Wijdsan caves to Nagpur. This is
further confirmed by the inscription itself, which records the
fact of the reigning sovereign Bhava Deva having become
a Bodhisatwa, or Buddhist sage. It also mentions that the
place to which the inscription was attached was the * house
of Sugata’ andthe “abode of Jina,” two well-known names
of Buddha.

! Bombay Asiatic Sec, Journal, 1, 148,
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Dr. Stevenson was fully aware that this was a Buddhist
jnseription, as he says that—

“The tablet from which the transeript is taken iry s probably oviginally
attached to a building destined for Buddhust ascetics by a sovereign
of that faith,”

and further that the record is

“of considerable importance as affording direct proof that up to”a period
omparatively receat, the Buddhist ascendancy was mamtaimed.

Here Dr. Stevenson adds the words “in the cast of
India;” as he believed that the inscription described Raja
Surya Ghosha as the “lord of Urisi” or Orissa. But the
word which he took for Urisi was certainly misrcad. I read
Asindhitraw Kshitipate, *the Lord of Asindhitru;” Dbut the
name is indistinet. It may perhaps be the Asidallsra of
Plolemy, which belonged to the country of the Bettiji. I take
exception, also, to Dr. Stevenson’s date which le finds in the
words same Shivogjwale, or 711. The word jwdld is clear
enough, but the first letter is not Sum but Sre, and this at
once disposes of the date. I am also puzzled to undexstand
how a record, which, as Dr. Stevenson admits, “ affords direct
proof” of Buddhist ascendancy, can open with a long in-
vocation to Siva. A simple reference to the Brahmanical
deities, such as to Lakshmi the goddess of prosperity, or to
Saraswati “the goddess of eloquence”would be natural cnough.
It is true that the invocation ends with the name of Sarvdy-
na, which is a title of Siva; but as it was also a {title
of Buddha or Jina* I think it possible that Dr. Stevenson
may have been misled by the faultiness of his copy. Un-
fortunately he has not given any transeript of the inserip-
tion; but several portions of the opening lines on the stone
are so much obliterated, that it seems quite impossible to
restore them. Besides which, T can vouch for the inaccu-
racy of many parts of the lithographed copy which accom-
panies the translation.

My copy of the inscription was made from actual paper
impressions on which many of the fainter and more doubt.ful
letters were pencilled on the spot. Some were given up as
utterly hopeless; but the greater part of the lelters are
tairly legible. Judging from the forms of the letters, I
would assign the inscription to the 7th or 8th century A. D.

Colcbhrooke's Amara Kosha, in voce Buddha.
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BHANDAK TEMPLES.

In Bhéindak itself there is only one cave worth notice.
It is excavaled in the western face of the low ridge on
which the town is situated, at a short distance from the temple
of Badarindg. It consists of a large open court 35 feet
long by 181 feet broad, from which two openings on the
east lead into a suite of caves, and one opening on the south
into a single one.! The two doors of the eastern cave open
into a hall 33 feet long by 103 feet broad, in which there
is a single niche with a figure of Lakshmi holding the ciub
and discus of Vishnu. This hall is from 8 to 9 feet high.
On the east side there are two openings leading into two
separate chambers, cach about 9 feet square and 7 feet
high. In the left-hand chamber is enshrined a seated
figure of the ten-armed Durgd, and in that to the right a
four-armed figure of Siva with trident and three-headed
snake. There was formerly also a colossal figure in this
cave, but only the two attendants now remain, one of them
being the skeleton goddess Kali. From the south-east
corner of this chamber a narrow passage lcads into an un-
finished cave 11 feet long by 3 feet broad.

The south cave consists of a single room 17 feet 6 inches
in length by 15 feet 7 inches in breadth. Nearly in the
middle there is a small raised platform 3 feet square, which
most probably once supported a lingam of Siva.

There is nothing to show the age of these caves except
the few figures which still remain. From the style of these I
infer that the caves belong to the same age as the Brahma-
nical temples, that is to the 11th or 12th century.

The Brahmanical temples of Bhandak are all more or
less ruined, but several of the remains are of sufficient in-
terest to warrant a detailed notice.

The Chandi Devi temple is situated on a rising ground
in the midst of the forest to the south-east of the town, and
just 540 paces from the Akhira mound. Its proper name,
as noted in a short inscription on one of the pillars, is
Chandrikd Devi. From this record also we learn that the
temple was built in the Samvat year 1133, or A. D. 1076.
Its ground plan differs from that of the other femples of

1 See Plate XXIT,
VOoL. IX I
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Bhindak in having two pillared halls, but I cannot help
suspecting that the outer one is a subsequent addition.®

The entrance to the temple is towards the town facing
the west. The portico, which is 11 feet square, lcads into
an open pillaved hall, 26 feet square, supported on 16 square
columns nearly 8 feet in height. From the middle aisle
another doorway leads into the second hall, which is only
213 feet in breadth by 26 feet in length. Its roof is sup-
ported by 8 square columns and 8 pilasters. The sanctum,
which is nearly 10 feet by 6 feet, enshrines a standing female
figure 4 feet 4 inches high. She has only th) arms, zynd
is, I suppose, the Chandikii Devi of the inscription after
whom the temple is named. The roof of the sanctum was
a low pyramid. .

In the hall there are figures of Ganesa, Mahesisuri
Devi, and of a god, goddess and child grouped together.
Outside the temple there are statues of Hara-Gauri, Ganesa,
and of a woman with a child on her hip.

I was informed that the road officer had begun to dis-
mantle this temple, and had taken down two of the archi-
traves of the Mahdmandapa, when he was stopped by the
civil authorities. I afterwards verified this statement of
the people by an examination of the nearest bridge on the
high road, where I found several carved and squared stoncs
still lying unused.

The Doléra tank is situated just one mile to the cast
of the town, and close to the highroad. On an island in the
middle of the tank there was formerly a temple which was
approached from the south by a long bridge. The bridge
still remains, but nearly all the stones of the temple have
been carried away to make road bridges. Even the name of
the temple has now been lost, and the bridge is only known
as the Cluwmdrika-Doldra. TIts construction is very simple.
Sixteen pairs of square pillars 4 feet apart, are placed at in-
tervals of 8 feet 44 inches from the tank to the island. The
intervals are spanned by stone beams, over which is laid the
roadway of stone slabs. The whole structure is 157 fect
long and 51 feet broad. The pillars are 16} inches square,
with spreading capitals of a rather elegant design which
give a very pleasing appearance to this long viaduct. A
sketch of one of the pillars is given in the accompanying

! Sce Plate XX1II.
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plate,* along with others from neighbouring temples with
which it may be compared.

The Akhdra mound is the ruin of an old temple which
has been cleared and levelled as a wrestling place. Nothing
is known about the temple, and the only figure which is set
up on the top was brought from the temple of Chandi Devi.
It is a seated figure holding a club over the left shoulder, and
was no doubt selected as an appropriate adornment of the
palsestra, where club exercise is daily practised by the wrest-
lers. The mound is situated at the south end of the town,
and 525 paces from the temple of Badarinag.

In the forest to the north-east of the Akhara mound, at a
distance of 330 paces, there are some remains of a Jain temple
to Pdrswandth. The sanctum still remains with a naked figure
of Phrswaniith, canopied by a seven-headed snake. The statue
is 5% feet high, and the cell is nearly 8 feet square. Beyond
it are the remains of a hall 20 feet long and 74 feet broad.

The temple of Budarindg is the only one of all the
Bhéindak shrines that has preserved its fame. The ““ Snake-
temple” is known all over the country, but it is the holiness
of the Ndga, and not the beauty of the temple that has
made the shrine so famous. As it now stands the temple
consists of a half-open hall supported on 20 pillars, with a
small sanctim at one end, but the whole is a hasty re-
construction of old materials. There is no entrance porch,
and the officiating Brahmans gain admittance through a
door in one of the side walls.?

The object of worship is a Ndga, or snake, which is said
to make its appearance on all public occasions. Inside the
sanctum there is a curious brass cover, surmounted by a five-
headed snake. The cover, which is open both at top and
bottom, is conical in shape and corrugated horizontally to
represent the coils of a snake. TIts form is just like that of
a puffed crinoline. This curious vessel was presented to
the temple upwards of one hundred years ago by Sambaji
Kashr. At the annual fair this vessel is carried to the
meeting by a party of Dhinars.

In the courtyard of the temple outside there are several
figures standing against the wall, of which the most note-
worthy are :

1.—A large statue of Vishnu with boar’s head, as the
Varbha Avatir, with the other incarnations in small size
grouped around.

1 See Plate XXIV. 2 See Plate XXIIL
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2.—RBtatue of Vishnu, four-armed, holding the club,
the discus, shell and lotus.

3.—Statues of Vishnu and Lakshmi on Garud.
4.—Hara-Gauri.

5.—Ganesa.

6 and 7.—Two rude Lions.

Along with these figures there is an inscribed slab,
dated in Sake 18 * * in the Kshayo Samvatsara. The date
is therefore either 1301 or 1368 Sake, or A. D. 1386 or
1446, as Kshaya is the last year of the Jupiter Cyele of 60
years. DBut there is no certainty that this record belonged
to the temple which is now called Badari-NAg. The inscrip-
tion itself records the dedication of a statue of Juganndrdy-
ana, and as the principal figures now standing outside arc
of Vishnu, it seems highly probable that the original tem-
ple was dedicated to that god. The plan of the present
temple in the accompanying plate shows that it is a modern
reconstruction.

The Tdka Talao Temple is situated close to a tdnka or
tank, 300 feet square and 20 feet deep, the sides of which
are built of “ cut stones” [tinka] with the upper course
moulded. The tank is a little way outside the town on the
north-west. The main body of the temple is said to have
been very nearly intact some years ago, when the engineers
of the Warora coal works began to dismantle it. The
traces of the removal of beams and slabs from the roof
were quite fresh at the time of my visit. The people ap-
pealed to the Deputy Commissioner of Chinda, and the
demolition was at once stopped.

The temple consists of one large hall of three aisles,
the centre aisle leading direct from the entrance to the
anteroom in front of the sanctum being 7 feet 3 inches
wide, while the side aisles are only 4 feet 2 inches. Length-
wise, also, the pillars are spaced differently from the usual
custom, as the middle space is only 4 feet 2 inches, instead
of 7 feet 3 inches. Perhaps this narrowing of the central
space was found from experience to be necessary on account
of the liability to breakage of long beams when subjected to
a heavy weight. T noticed that all the beams of the Do-
lara Bridge, which have a span of 8 feet 4 inches, are intact,
while the temple heams of the same span are generally
broken. The roof of the hall is supported on eight pillars and
12 pilasters, which are remarkable for the great splay of
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their bracket capitals. Two specimens of these pillars arve
given in the accompanying plate; that marked A heing
from the western side of the temple, and B from the middle
aisle. The mouldings of the capitals of these aisle pillars
appear to me to be quite new and peculiar in their arrange-
ment. Compare the Ghorpet capital in the same plate.
They are of the same character as the Dolara and Gaorara
examples, but are quite different from any others that I
have seen in Northern India, and would seem to be peculiar
to this part of the country.

Inside the temple there is a large figure of Vishnu sleep-
ing on the serpent Ananta, 6 feet long by 8 feet broad,
which is sufficient evidence to show that the temple must
have been dedicated to that god.

To the eastward of the Tika temple and to the south of
the Dudhéira tank, there are four richly carved pillars, stand-
ing in a field, which once formed part of a great temple.
The pillars are 8% feet in height, and 15 foot square at the
base. They form a square which was originally the central
part of the Muhdmandapa, or great hall. The mouldings
of the capital combine the upper member of the Taka
Taldo example with the lower members of the Gaorira
example.

GAORARA.

Gaorara, or ‘Gavarira, is a small village situated one
mile and a half to the south of Bhindak. To the west are
several fine tanks, especially the Asan T4l, beyond which is
a low hill crowned with the remains of several temples.
There are also many detached rocks, several of which have
been hollowed out to form caves and niches. The principal
temple is called Jobnasa’s Palace, and the two chief caves
are called his Big and Little Fowl-houses.

The rock-cut niches are found in a group of huge
rounded stones which form a tolerably uniform front about
40 feet in length. The first niche beginning from the left
hand contains a lingam, and the second a row of figures of
the Ashta-Sakti, on eight female effigies. The third has
a seated figure of Ganesa, the fourth is empty, the statue
having been removed from its socket, but there is a lingam
scratched on the wall behind. The sixth niche contains a

i See Plate XXIV.
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lingam, and a place for a second figure. The seventh niche
has only a mutilated figure. All these niches are roughly
hewn out.

The * Big Fowl-house” is a carefully cut room, 9 feet long
by 5 feet 2 inches broad, and upwards of 7 feet high. The
entrance is 3 feet 7 inches wide, and there are traces of a
struetural poreh which once stood in front of it. Round the
three walls of the cave there is a raised platform for the re-
ception of statues. This has been very carefully hewn, with
mouldings both above and below. There are eight large sockets
in the platform for the reception of as many statues. In
the plate I have marked the holes with the letters A to L.
At present there are only a few loose figures in the cave,
which from their small size are not likely to have Dbeen the
original objects of worship. Three of these are Vishnu
himself, on Ananta, and the dwarf and boar incarnations.
A fourth is an unidentified seated figure, and the fifth is a
lingam. If the cave had been dedicated to the Das-Avatar
of Vishnu, there would have been ten socket-holes instead
of eight, unless, which is quite possible, more than one
figure had been carved upon two of the stones. I have seen
the fish and tortoise incarnations placed one above the other
on the same stone, and such may have been the arrange-
ment in this cave. But whatever may have heen the
original arrangement, itis clear that the worship of Vishnu
was in fashion when the present figures were placed inside.
It is quite possible that the cave may have been a Buddhist
one, for the worshippers of Buddha always arranged their
statues on platforms around the walls, as they do even at
the present day in Burma. In favour of this assignment,
1 may note that a draped figure of Buddha is now lying
at the foot of the hill, and that the small cave, called the
¢ Little Fowl-house,” which is close by, was almost cer-
tainly a monk’s cell. It is 5 feet 5 inches long by 8 feet
3 inches broad, which are about the usual dimensions of the
rock-hewn cells.

On the hill above these two caves stands the Brahmani-
cal Temple called Jobnésa’s Palace. Although ruined exter-
nally, the arrangement of the interior is still nearly perfect.
The entrance, which was to the south, has gone, but most of
the pillars of the Mahdmandapa, or great hall, are still
standing as well as the walls of the entardle and sanctum.
The roof of the hall was supported on 16 pillars, each 74



IN TOE CENTRAL PROVINCES, 1873-74 & 1874-73. 135

feet in height. The capitals of these pillars appear to me to
be more graceful in their proportions than those of the
Bhéandalk temples.! They are also remarkable for the disuse
of the pinched neck which gives an appearance of weakness
to other Hindu pillars. But this advantage would seem to
have been gained rather by decreasing the bulk of the shaft
than by increasing the width of theneck.

The antarala and sanctum are rather larger than those of
the Bhindak temples. They are both empty; but in the
hall there is a figurc of Ganesa, and another of the Bull Nandi
On the left hand jambs of the antardle there is an inscrip-
tion dated in the Samvat year 1166, or A. D. 1109. This
temple is therefore somewhat later than that of Chandika
Devi. A plan of it is given in the accompanying plate.?

On the south side, at a distance of only 21 feet, there is a
small side temple containing a large statue of Ganesa. It
consists of a single room 16 feet 4 inches long by nearly 7
feet wide, the entrance being towards the temple.

At 500 feet to the south there are the foundations of a
large Saiva temple ; and on low spurs of the hill to the east
and north-east, distant 400 feet, there are the traces of two
other temples. To the north also there are traces of three
more temples.

DEWALWARA.

The hill of Dewalwira is situated just six miles and
a half to the west of Bhdndak. On the top thereis a small
square fort with high walls, now in ruins. Inside the fort
there are four pillars of an old temple still standing, of the
same style as those of Chandika Devi. There is also a dry
tank called #dnke, and to the eastof it is a natural mark
in therock, 15 inches long by 6 inches broad, called Bhim
Sen’s Charan, or foot-print.

In the side of the hill there are several caves, of which
the largest is named Narsink. This is a long, narrow passage
which has all the appearance of a natural rent somewhat
enlarged. Altogether it is 32 feet long from its mouth, but
only 4 feet wide, except in a small chamber near the entrance,
where it is 6 feet wide and 6 feet high. In this chamber
there is a figure of the goddess Devi.

1 See Plate XXIV,
2 Sce Plate XXI1IL
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About 100 feet to the south of the Narsinh cave thercisa
group of four small caves or cells which are rough and of no
interest. But 100 feet further to the south, there is a double-
roomed cave ‘with straight sides. The outer-room is 8 feet 9
inches by 4 feet 3 inches, and has openings to the outside.
The inner-room is only 6 feet 3 inches by b feet. Both rooms
are extremely low, being only 4 feet 7 inches from floor to
roof. It seems probable, therefore, that the excavation was
not completed when the work was stopped.

23.—GHORPET.

At the village of Ghorpet, between Bhindak and Chinda,
there was once a fine temple which has been utterly de-
stroyed by a gigantic pipal tree, the roots of which now hold
together a portion of its walls with one pilaster and several
mouldings complete. This pipal tree is 9 feet in diamecter
and 29 feet in circumference. The pilaster is remarkable for
being built up in regular courses of stone with the walls,
instead of being a momnolith. The remains were formerly
much more extensive, but the stones are said to have been
carried away by a rvoad officer to build a bridge. The
pilaster is a very fine example of the style of mouldings of
the medimval temyples of this part of the country. One of
the upper mouldings is undercut, and one of the lower mould-
ings has a raised lip on its upper edge. Nothing whatever
is known as to the age of the temple ; but as the neighbour-
ing buori well of 183 feet diameter has an arch of overlap-
ping stones, the whole may be assigned to the eleventh or
twelfth century. A sketch of the pilaster is given in the
accompanying plate, for comparison with other pillars at
Bhéndak and MArkanda.!

24.—CHANDA.

The large city of ChAnda, the capital of the southern
Gonds, is said to have been built by Khandkia Ballal Sah in
the 13th century. Butas this prince, according to the native
annals, was only four generations prior to Ballaji Ballal
S4h, the_ contemporary of Akbar, the date of the foundation
of the city cannot be placed higher than A.D. 1450. The
capital of the earlier kings was Ballalpur, on the left bank

1 See Plate XXIV,
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of the Warda river, 6 miles to the south of ChAnda. Here
there is a stone fort with the ruins of an old palace attributed
to Bhima Ballila Sinha, the fonnder of the Chénda Gond
dypasty. As he was ten generations prior to the founder of
Chbnda, the establishment of the Chinda Gonds may be re-
ferred to about 1200 A. D. The Gonds of the Mandala
dynasty profess to trace their annals up to Samvat 415, or
A.D. 358; but their claim of royalty is quite incompatible
with the acknowledged supremacy of the Haihayas of Chedi.
Yadava Raja, the founder of the family, is said to have been
in the service of the Haihaya King, and it seems probable
that his descendents may have been petty chiefs under the
great Kalachuri Kings of Kosala.

Nothing is known of the Chanda district prior to the Gond
occupation by Bhima Ballila Sinha. But the caves and
temples of Bhéandak show that this was the capital of a con-
siderable kingdom for several centuries before the time of
the Gond Kings. In my account of Bhindak I have sug-
gested the probablity that it was the ancient Vdkdtaka, the
seat of the Kailakila Yavanas about the third and fourth
centuries A. D. From the great Bhindak inseription, also,
we learn that it was the chief city of a later dynasty which
" numbered amongst its Princes Surya Ghosha, Kutsa, Udayana,
and Bhava Deva. These four probably reigned from A. D.
700 to 800, judging by some of the peculiar forms of the
letters of the inscription. After this we have no mention of
Vikdtake until the time of Rudra Deva of Warangol, of
whose kingdom it formed the western boundary in A. D. 1162.
As this date is quite close to that of the rise of the Gond
monarchy, it seems probable that Vdkdteke had existed as a
distinet kingdom from the first centuries of the Christian era
down to the Maharatta conquest in the middle of the last
century.

Chénda is a large walled town situated in the fork between
the Jharpat Nala and the Erai river. It is about one mile
and a half in length, by a mile and a quarter in breadth, but
the greater part of the enclosed space is vacant. The walls
were built by the Gond Raja Khindkia Ballil Sah, the
contemporary of Akbar; but they were repaired by the
Mahérattas and are now in excellent order. The walls are
rather low, with lofty lattlements, and they form a very
efficient protection against the flood waters of the Erai river
when driven backwards by the inundation of the Warda river,
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The only buildings of any consequence are some temples
and the tombs of the later Gond kings. The last are plain
and substantial buildings, but rather heavy in appearance.
The gateways offer good specimens of Gond art, as they are
ornamented with sculptures of the fabulous monster lion
overpowering an elephant, which was the symbol of the
Gond kings.

The temples are generally plain, with pyramidal roofs in
steps. The only exception is the fane of Achileswara, the
walls of which are covered with o multitude of small sculp-
tured panels. There are several sculptures of the Néga, but
only one of them is of large size, with two smaller snakes on
the same slab.

Outside the town to the south-east, at a picturesque spot
called Lalpet, there is a large collection of colossal figures
which aremore remarkable for their size than for their artistic
excellence. They are situated on a rocky eminence amidst
a fine grove of mango, custard-apple and tamarind trees.
They must certainly have been carved on the spot, as many
of them are much too heavy to be moved. In several cases
they appear to have been detached rocks which were first
rudely shaped into symmetrical blocks, and afterwards carv-
ed. They are arranged in a sort of rough circle, 150 feet
across from east to west, by 120 feet from north to south,
with a lingam of Siva in the middle. The following list of
the subjects and dimensions of these curious sculptures shows
that they are nearly all dedicated to the worship of Siva.

SUBIECT. Length Breodth, | Heght.
A |—| Lingam and Argha .. 9 0 5 9
B |—| Elephant res . 5 9 . Lo
C  |—{ Siva’s bull, Nandi .. - 9 8 3 6 70
D |—| Ten-headed Durggh... w| 26 6| 18 0 30
E |—| Suva, standing naked . 13 9 71
F |—| Do. standing ~ | 19 6 8 2
G |—| Do. standing 9 0 4 6
H |—| Ten-armed Mahesasuri Devi .. w | 16 10 8 3
J  |—| Ganesa, son of Swva. . | 11 9 79
K |—| Hanumén, facing to West . -] 10 7 6 3
L — Do.  facing to Bast .. . 10 4 5 6
M [—| Bhairava, son of Siva ..l 10 6 6 6
N |—| Tortoise incarnation of Vishnu ... w | 12 8 811
0 |—| Fish incarnation of Vishnu .. | 18 7 3 8 5 6
P |—| Néiga with expanded hood .. Wl 12 0 8 ¢
R |—|Lmgam and Argha . w | 13 6 8 4

I
)
|
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The last of these sculptures is hewn out of the solid rock,
and apparently does not belong to the group of detached
sculptures, as it lies away from them to the south, and is
pointed in a different direction. The whole group is known
as RAwan, or Rawan-ka-patthar.

A is the central lingam around which the other sculp-
tures are grouped.

C is the bull Nandi on the east with face turned towards
the lingam.

Dis the largest of all the sculptures, and represents the
goddess Durggi standing, with ten heads, ten arms and ten
legs. Inm her five right-hands she holds a sword, a thunder-
bolt, a club, a trident and a shell, and in her left-hands a
human head, a bow, a discus and two objects not identified.
On the pedestal under her feet Siva is represented as a fapass
or ascetic. The weight of this mass must be about 57 tons.

E is a naked standing figure of Siva with four arms. In
his hands he holds a sword, a snake, a trident and a human
head, below which there is a dog lapping the blood. In front,
towards the lingam, there is a small figure of Ganesa.

F is a two-armed figure of Siva, standing, and holding in
his hands a sword and a bowl.

G is a four-armed figure of Siva, standing, and holding
in his hands a trident, a sword, a bell and a cymbal.

His a ten-armed figure of Durggd killing the buffalo
demon. In her hands she holds a sword, a trident, a bhow,
the demon’s head and other objects. This figure stands
80 feet to the west of the central lingam.

J is a four-armed figure of Ganesa seated, holding an axe
and a club and canopied by a Niga.

K and L are a pair of figures of Hanumén which are
represented facing in opposite directions.

M is a two-armed figure of Bhairava, the son of Biva,
holding as usual a sword in his uplifted right-hand.

N and O are the tortoise and fish incarnations of Vishnu.
This pair of figures stand 43 feet to the south of the central
lingam. °

Pis alarge Naga with a pair of small snakes, one on
each side.

R is the detached lingam and arghe, sculptured on the
solid rock to the south of the group.

The whole of these figures are executed in a very soft and
coarse sandstone, which has already suffered much from the
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action of the weather. All the larger sculptures are lying
on their backs on the ground, and I believe that they were
never set up, but were carved in their present positions out
of detached blocks. ‘

25 —KELJHAR.

Keljhar is a large village about half-way between Chanda
and Markanda, and within a few miles of Rajgarh and
Mulh. Here I found two small cromlechs or dolmens,
which at first I took for kistvaens that. had been broken
open. On enquiry, however, I was assured that they were
temples raised by the Kurwmbdr shepherds. I then remem-
bered that I had seen a much larger one at Mulh, which
was undoubtedly a place of worship, as a goat had been
sacrified in front of it only half-an-hour before my arrival,
and in the presence of several of my servants. This temple
was 6 feet long, 4 feet broad and 4 feet higch. It was closed
on the three sides and open to the east. At the back there
was a raised terrace of earth, on which were set up a number
of stones smeared with vermillion, each of which wassaid to
be a Kurmdr Devi. I thought at first that this was the
actual name of the goddess ; but I now found that it is only
the G'ondi name for the deity of the Kurumbdr shepherds.
These temples are called Malldna by the shepherds them-
selves, and they are generally built in pairs, one dedicated to
Mallana Deva and the other to Mallina Devi. There was
a second small cromlech at Mulh close beside the large one.
The Kurumbérs sacrifice a goat to the Mallanas to save their
flocks from tigers and murrain. The shrines ave generally
open to the east, but sometimes they are completely closed for
the purpose of keeping the sacred stones, which represent
the Mallana deities quite safe. The two temples at Keljhar
have not heen used fora long time, but those at Mulh
are much frequented. Beside the sacred stones I saw a
number of wooden figures, which were said to be the
offerings of sick people, generally small-pox patients, to
avert death. I was also told that men who are killed by
tigers or snakes are buried under similar dolmens raised
on low mounds, on which the relatives place rude representa-
tions of horses. '

'I find that Meadows Taylor had already guessed that
these cromlechs were most probably temples, and not tombs,
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for he notes,—* they do not, so fur as I have opened them,
contain funeral remains, and therefore may have been
temples, or altars only, for the performance of sacrifices
or other ceremonies.”

The actual graves which I have seen arec mere cairns
or barrows covered with pottery Horses. The temples of the
Malldna deities are cromlechs. Both kinds are found all
over the country to the south of the Narbadd beyond the
Gond area. The Gonds themselves call the two Mallna
deities Kurmar Pen and Kurmir Devi, and speak of them
with something tike contempt. But their own demon-
worship is much the same. Between Chinda and Keljhar
there is a broad tract of thick jungul covering the slopes of
the Mulh range of hills. At Chéinda the mass of the
people are still Gonds, but on passing this belt of jungul
to the east, we come at once upon a different race, who ecall
themselves Telingas and speak Telugu. To the west of this
line amongst the Gonds there are none of these remains; to
the cast in the vicinity of Mulh I heard of fifteen villages
which are said to have two cromlechs each: and “at
Chamursi, to the east of the Wen Gangi river, there is a
group of twenty cromlechs or kistvaens.”

In the accompanying plate I have given a sketch of the
two cromlechs at Keljhar.! They are of small size, being only
2 feet 7 inches square inside, and perhaps about the same
height originally, but the earth had accumulated about them,
so that the more perfect one is only 1 foot 8 inches high
at the back above the ground. This one stands on the top
of a little mound about 2% to 3 feet high, and 40 feet diame-
ter. The smaller one is on the slope. The covering stone
is 4 feet 2 inches long by 1 foot 9 inches broad.

26—RAJGARH.

RAjgarh is a large village on the road between Chéinda
and Méarkanda. It possesses an old temple of Mahadeva
which, though small in size, is interesting for its details, asit
is generally in very good preservation. It consists of a
sanctum 13 feet 3 inches on the outside, with a half open
pillared hall in front, 21 feet 6 inches square®’. The temple
is dedicated to Mahideva, whose lingam is enshrined inside.

1 See Plate XXV,
2 See Plate XXVII.
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The entrance is to the east. The hall or Selha mandapa,
is surrounded by a low wall on which stand ten short pillars
of the same design as the four taller pillars in the middle.
The shafts of these four middle pillars are ornamented with
chains and bells. Their capitals have the same pinched
necks which are so common at MArkanda and Bhandak.
They are quite plain, excepting only the figure of a hooded
cobra on the face of each of the cruciform brackets. The
cobra is also sculptured on the brackets of the Nandikeswar
temple at Mirkanda, but I do not remember seeing a single
example of this kind at BhAndak. The erection of the
templeis, of course, attributed to the magic powers of Heméd
Panth. There is no inscription, and I could not find even
a single letter or mason’s mark on any of the stones. The
style is however the same as that of the MArkanda temples,
and the roof of the sanctum is a pyramid rising in steps
exactly like the pyramidal spirves of the Das-Avatir temple
at Markanda, which will be described presently.

27.—MARKANDA.

Mérkanda is the name of the principal temple of a group
situated on a rocky point on the left bank of the Wen or
Venya Gangd river about 40 miles to the east of Chéanda,
and 90 miles to the south-east of Nagpur. Here the river is
fordable, being about 2 feet deep, with a clear broad stream
running rather rapidly over a firm sandy bottom. The little
village is named Mirkandi. It was once a large place on
the open plain to the west, but the frequent inundations
have driven most of the people away, and there are
now not more than 20 occupied houses.

The principal temple takes its name from Markanda
Rishi, but it is dedicated to Siva, whose lingam is enshrined
in the sanctum. Nothing whatever is known about the
building of the temple, nor are there any inscriptions to
give a clue to its age. The same story is told of this temple
as of all others in Nagpur and Berar, that they were built in
a single night by HemAd Panth. To him is ascribed the
erection of all the temples at Bhindak, and I was assured
that all the temples, even as far as Kisi-Benares, had been
built by him. According to my informant, HemAd Panth was
the son of a learned Brahman. The story of his birth is the
same as that which is told of Lakshmaniya Raja of Gaur.
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‘When his mother’s confinement drew near, the time was
said to be unlucky ; so she ordered her attendants to delay
the birth by hanging her up by the feet with her head
downwards, until the lucky hour arrived. She was at once
taken down, and then gave birth to Hemad Panth, but died
herself immediately afterwards. Hemad became learned
in every science, and more especially in medicine. When
Vibishana, the brother of Réavana, was sick, Hemid cured
him, and the grateful patient told him to ask a boon.
Heméid asked for the aid of the RAkshasas to build temples
whenever he might require them. The boon was granted;
but on the condition that the Rékshasas were not to work
for more than one night at a time. Accordingly with their
aid Heméd Panth built all the temples at Mirkanda,
Bhéindak, and other places between the Ganges and Godavari.
I was further told that Hem&d was the ¢“same person who
is called Pratap Rudr in the Telinga country of Orangul
(Warangal).” Now Pratap Rudrais a well-known historical
personage, who lived in the 12th century, and he was certainly
not a Brahman as Hemfd is always said to have been in
accordance with his title of Panth.

The temples are enclosed in a quadrangle 196 feet long
from mnorth to south and 118 feet broad’. There are
upwards of twenty of them of various sizes, which are
grouped around the great central fane of Méarkanda Rishi.
Some of these are in complete ruin, and others are very
small ; but the whole taken together forms, perhaps, the
most picturesque group of temples that I have seen. They
are neither so large nor so many in number as the Khaju-
rdha temples, but they are equally rich and elaborate, hoth
in their ornament and in their sculptures. There are no
inscriptions to tell their age; but their style is so similar to
that of the Chandel temples of Khajurdha and other places,
that there can be little doubt that they belong to the same
period of the 10th and 11th centuries, A. D.

The wall of the quadrangle has a very primitive appear-
ance, and is probably much older than any of the present
temples. It is nine feet high and three feet nine inches
thick at base, with sloping sides crowned ‘by a rounded cop-
ing stone two feet thick.”> The main entrance is on the
south, but there are two side entrances, one towards the river

! See Plate XX for o general plan of the Mitkanda group of temples.
2 Bce Plate XXVII.
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on the east, and the other on the west towards the village.
These two are mere openings in the wall, but the southern
entrance though small, is a two-storeyed building with a pair
of pillars, both inside and outside. The upper storey is an
open room with eight pillars intended for the usc of the
musicians.

The following list of the Mérkanda temples shows their
names and sizes, and the gods to whom they ave dedicated,
Many of them are 50 small and unimportant as to require no
further description :—

NAME Size, Ensbrined figure.
’ 14 ’ v

A | —| Mirkanda [ T3 7 » 55 3 | Siva lingam.
B |— Nandikeswara 138838 , 38 3| Do. with bull Nand.
C |—| Mirkanda {863 , 27 6| Do. with two Nandus.
D |— Jodh Ling 102, 67 Datto.
E |[—| Miitunjaya .| 186 ,, 100 Datto.
F |— Yama Dharmarfya | 14 9 ,, 10 0 Datito.
G |—| Umi Maheswaia .. | 16 0 ,, 10 0 Ditto.
H |—| (Ruined) e 90, 90 Ditto.
J |—| R4j Réjeswara ... Ditto.
K |—| Nég Rashi | 78, 72| Hanumin.
L {—| (Runed)
M |—| Koteswara w238 ,, 14 8 | Siva lingam.
N |—| Dharmasila .| 13 8 ,, 10 0 | Hall for ascetics.
O |—| (Ruined) | 63, 63
P |—| Siva . w.| 66 , 66 |Sivalingam,
Q |—| Nameless .. 70, 6686 Ditto.
R |— Deo. . 76, 50 Ditto.
S |~ Ganesa 100, 70 Ditto.
T |— Isveswara 146 ,, 14 4 Ditto,
U |—| Siva ... .. 166 , 16 ¢ Ditto.
V |—| Mamleswara 110, 110 Ditto.
W | —| Bhimi Sankara ... | 24 0 ,, 24 0 Ditto.
X |—| Das Avatar < 790 ,, 11 0 | Incarnations of Vishnu.
Y |—| Dwarka Pillar .

On entering by the southern door, the path leads between
two rows of small temples and past several curious old square
pillars, which are apparently much more ancient than any of
the temples. Nearly all of them are sculptured, and some of
them are.inseribed. The chief fioures are soldiers, armed
with battle-axe, bow and quiver full of arrows, in an atti-
tude of attack. On omne pillar T noticed the sun and moon
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above an illegible inscription. As these emblems are gene-
rally found on Sati pillars, I have a suspicion that most, if
not all, of these pillars are memorials of Satis.! When the
deceased was a soldier, he was scul ptured with his arms; and
if he died in battle, he was represented fighting.

A.—The temple of Méirkanda Rishi is by far the largest
of the group, and is also the most elaborately sculptured.
About 200 years ago it was struck by lightning, when the
upper part of the massive spire was hurled down on {o the
roof of the Mah& Mandapa which was broken in, and at the
same time a small {emple marked H in the plan, was utterly
destroyed. The roof of the hall was repaired about 120
years ago, but in a very rude manner, by one of the Gond
Rajas, whose architect introduced huge piers with radiating
arches inside the principal room.

The temple consists of an entrance porch on the east,
leading into the great hall, which has also two side entrances
on the north and south, each covered by a porch. Beyond
this is the antardla or antechamber leading into the sanclumns,
both of which are old work. Inside there is a lingam of
Siva, with a mukuta, or cap of brass, surmounted with five
human heads, under a canopy of five snakes’ hoods.

The general style of the Markanda temple is like that of
the Khajurdha temples, with three rows of figures all round,
two feet three inches in height. In each of these rows there
are 45 human figures, making 135 in the lower part of the tem-
ple. Higher up than these there is a row of geese, and a row
of monkeys, and above these are four more rows of human
figures. The whole surface of the temple is, in fact, literally
covered with statues and ornaments, Altogether I counted
409 figures ; and there are about half as many lions and
elephants forming divisions between the human statues.
About one-half of the panels are given up to Siva and Par-
vati in various forms. There are also many subordinate
female figures, some dancing, some playing musical instru-
ments, and one holding a mirror, while putting antimony to
her eyelids. Several of the statues of Siva are naked, and so
are some of the female statues; but they are simply nude
figures without any suggestive indelicacy, such as is only too
prominent in the obtrusive bestiality of the Khajuriha sculp-
tures. The attitudes of the figures are generally easy, but

T I have since met with simlar milars in other places, which aie undoubted Sat
memorials,

VoL, IX K
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there is invariably the same passionless expression in all the
faces; and Siva has just the same calm features when he is
caressing Parvati, as when he is trampling an enemy to
death.

On the jambs of the south door is inscribed the name of
“ Magar-dhwaj Jogi, 700. A similar record is incised on
temples at Bilhari and Amarkantak, as well as in Bihar. Thp
number of 700 is most probably intended for the date of his
visit; but it certainly cannot vefer to either the Vlkrgbma-
ditya or Saka era, as the characters are comparatively
modern. The earliest date that T would assign to the writ-
ing is about A. D. 1000; and if referred to the Chedi Sam-
vat, the datc will be about A. D. 950. The temple itself
may be as old as the beginning of the tenth century, as it
rivals in richness of sculpture and luxuriance of ornamenta-
tion the great temples of the Chandel Kings Yaso Varmma
and Dhanga, who reigned from A. D. 925 t0 1000. A glance
at the mouldings of the plinth in the accompanying plate
will show the great variety and beauty of form which the
Hindu architect lavished without stint on this fine temple.'
One is surprised to find such a rich and costly building in the
wilds of Central India.

B.—The temple of Nandikeswara- faces the MArkanda
temples on the east, the two entrances being 103 feet apart.
It is, as its name implies, a shrine for the Bull Nandi, which
is one of the usual adjuncts of the temples dedicated to
Siva. This shrine is an open pillared hall, 24 feet square,
with a projecting portico of seven feet on each of the four
faces. There are four pillars on each side, two in each por-
tico, and four in the middle of the hall for the support of the
pyramidal roof. The outer pillars are 6 feet high and 16
inches square at base, but the inner pillars are 19 inches
square. They are well-proportioned, but comparatively
plain, the only ornament being a hooded cobra on each face
of the bracket capitals.> There is however a row of gutie,
or drops, pendent from the cornice all round, which gives a
very rich effect to the otherwise plain mouldings. Inside
there is a figure of the Bull Nandi.

C.—The second temple in size is named after Mitrkand
Rishi, who is said to have been a brother of Markand. It
consists of a hall iwo-thirds open, a small anteroom and a

1 See Plate XXTX.
# Bee Plates XX VI and XXIX, for a plan and a pillar of this femple,
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sanctum. The hall is 27 feet 6 inches by 25 feet outside.
In front there are four short pillars standing on a low wall,
with a door in the middle. On each side there are two simi-
lar pillars and one pilaster forming two-thirds of the side
length of the hall, the remaining third being closed by
a wall. In the middle are four richly 'carved pillars
for the support of the pyramidal roof! Over the sanctum
rises the usual lofty spire curving in towards the top, and
crowned with two amalaka fruits one above the other.
The spire is square in plan with the corners indented, and at
each of the four angles at the neck of the pinnacle is placed
the figure of a bearded Rishi with matted hair. The spire
is nearly perfect, and is a very graceful specimen of Indian
architecture. The temple is dedicated to Siva, as shown by
the lingam placed in the sanctum, and the two figures of
the Bull Nandi in front of the antardla, or antechamber.

D.—This small temple of 10 feet by 7 feet contains a
synmbol of Siva named Jodh-Ling, regarding which I could
not obtain any information. The entrance is to the east.

E.—This is another temple dedicated to Siva as Mritun-
Jaya, or the “conqueror of death.” It contains the usual
lingam in the sanctum, with figures of Ganesa and Vislmu
in the hall, and a small figure of Ganesa over the entrance
to the sanctum. The temple is 183 feet long by 10 feet
broad, and faces the east. On the left jambs of the door there
is engraved a curious account of some measurements, of
which I have not yet been able to unravel the meaning.
The whole of the writing is given in the accompanying
plate? There are two columns of figures, one on the left
hand having reference to dharini, or * the earth,” and the
other on the right to Gangé, or the river Wen Ganga, which
flows past the enclosure. I read the different entries as
follows :—

Dharini gaj w. T714] Gangd ... .12
Bhabhu <. 814 [ Gangd ... 69
* * * .. 286 | Gangd ... v 124
Ela gay tA tu ... 1314/ | Gang8 Sampalana .. 196

Below this last line there is a rude sketch of a man’s head,
with the left arm holding a book. It will be observed that
both sets of figures are totalled up below, the sum of the
three left-hand numbers being 1314, and that of the three

1 Sce Plates XX VI and XXIX for a plan and a pillar of this temple.
4 See Plate XXIX for a pllar, and hasement seetion of this temple,
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right-hand numbers 196. T can only make a guess that
they may refer to two different classes of offerings which
the owner of the rudely-sketched head may have made to
the temple. _ )

F.—This is the only temple that I have met with dedi-
cated to Yama. Ashe is called Jam-dharmrdj by the offici-
ating Brahman, there can be no doubt that it is the god of
the lower world who gives his name to the temple, although
there is only a lingam of Siva enshrined inside. On each
side of the door of the sanctum there is a very richly carved
group of Siva and Parvati. This temple is placed exactly
opposite that of Mrityunjaya, with its entrance facing the
west. Itis 16 feet long by 10 feet broad, being only a
little less in length than the other. The two temples are
clearly connected by position, and I conclude that the inten-
tion of the builder was to represent Siva in the two-fold
capacity as Yame, or “death,” and as Mrityunjaya, or the
“ conqueror of death” by reproduction.

G.—the temple of Umd Maheswara is another Saiva fane,
Umd being only another name for Parvati.

J—RBdj-rdjeswara is a simple lingam without any traces
of a temple.

The remaining temples with the single exception of X,
do not require any particular description, as they are all de-
dicated to Siva under different names, and contain lingams.

X.—The temple of the Das Awatdr, or ten incarnations
of Vishnu, is an open cloister, 75 feet long by 7 feet wide
inside, placed against the western wall of the enclosure. It
is divided into twelve compartments by pilasters, two of the
divisions heing probably intended for statues of Vishnu, and
the remaining ten for the Awvd¢drs. In front of the eight
middle divisions there are seven pillars resting on a low wall,
as shown in the accompanying plate,! the two divisions at
each end being cloged by a wall, with a door leading into
the first and twelfth compartments. Outside there is a con-
tinuous projecting cornice running the whole length of the
building, above which rise twelve pyramidal spires, being
one separate roof for each of the twelve shrines. One of these
is represented in the plate? In each division there is a
pedestal, but several of them are now empty. There are two
tortoisc incarnations, one flat, and one upright. The boar

L See Plate XXVI.
4 Bec Plate XXV1II.
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incarnation is also in its place. The Narsinh-Avatir has
been taken inside the Mérkanda temple; and the Kalki-
Avatar is lying outside broken. All the other incarnations
have disappeared, unless, perhaps, the naked Jain-looking
figure may have been intended for the Bodh-Avatdr. 1
searched in vain fot inseriptions which might have given a
clue to the age of this temple. I am satisfied that it is older
than any of the Saiva temples which I have just described,
and I am inclined to look wupon it as a part of the ori-
ginal enclosure, and to assign it to a period two or three
centuries earlier than the date of the lingam temples. There
is a similar arrangement at Garhwa, where a long cloister
was dedicated to the Avatirs of Vishnu, long before the
erection of the lofty detached temple to Siva.  In this case
we know positively from the inscriptions on both statues
and temple that the former are at least two centuries earlier
than the Siva fane. Almost every where the worship of
Vishnu appears to have prevailed from the seventh to the
tenth century, when it was forcibly supplanted by the more
fashionable worship of Siva’s lingam.

I have already noticed in their proper places the short
inscriptions which are found on the pillars and door-jambs
of the temples. There are similar records also on the rocks,
but they are too much injured to be legible. All of these
are of middle age, ranging from the middle of the tenth
century down to 1500 A. D. But on two of the old square
monoliths there are characters of a much more ancient date.
On one of them there are only three letters remaining, pra-
yd-8ri; but theseare sufficient to show that the pillar cannot
be later than the fifth or sixth century.! The letters
are near the top of the stone, and below there is a male
figure with four arms, carrying a battle-axe, and attended by
two females. A snake encircles his waist, which may
perhaps serve to identify the figure with Siva; but there is
no other trace of that god, so far as I could see.

A second square monolith with a moulded capital is
inseribed on three faces.” Its characters are somewhat older
than those of the other pillar, say of the sixth or seventh
century. The two lines on the left face of the pillar appa-
rently form a distinet record, of which the latter half of the
second line is in much smaller characters. The main record

1 See Plate XXX, fig, 5, for n copy of these three letters,
- dee Mate XXX, fig L
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hegins at the top of the middle face with the words « Swasii
8/ Several of the letters are rather doubtful; but they
appear to me to read somewhat as follows :—
1.—Swasti Sri Samyidha
% —jna Chila badra eigt
Ahddle fuce. < 3. —posa dn ha * Ju ma
4 —* Dudhi suchandra sishya
5 —nta Chaitiiyama sute
1.—% ¥ bra * *
2 —%* thula * *
Right face. ]} 3.—nya dha d1yaga
4.—ma y1 badi nga bra
b—Satadr * * bha
Apparently this last inscription on the right face, which
is in much larger letters, has no connection with that on the
middle face. 1 can make nothing of them; but so little is
lost that I believe the whole may be deciphered by a com-
petent Sanskrit scholar.

98—GONDS OR GAUDAS.

The country of the Gonds received from the Muham-
madans the convenient name of Gondwéna. But the actual
districts occupied by the Gonds did not comprise more than
one-third of the wide region of Muhammadan writers,
which included all the wild tracts of Central India lying
between Kéandés and Orissa. The true Gond country is the
long table-land which gives rise to the Tapti, the Ward4, the
‘Wen Gangé, and the Narbad4, and comprises the districts of
Betul, Clihindwéara, Seoni, and Mandala. Inancient times this
territory would appear to have been called Gauda or Gaur,
the “ western” Gaudo of Wilford. In A.D. 1042 Gaudo
formed part of the dominion of Karna Deva, Raja of Chedi.
In A. D. 812 Karka, Réshtrakuta, Raja of Liteswara, saved
the king of Mélava from the kings of Gauda and Gurjjara.
About A. D. 780, or one generation before A.D. 808, the
Réshtrakuta Rija, named Paura, invaded Maru [the country
of Vatsa Raja] who was “intoxicated with the wealth of the
king of Gauda.” In A. D. 606 Rijya Vardhana, the king
of Kanauj, invaded Mélava with 10,000 horse, and killed
the king; but was himself slain by Gupta, king of Gauda.
From all these notices we learn that the territory of Gaude
must have bordered on Chedi and MéAlava, as well as on the
country of the Réshtrakuta, Princes of Berfr. All these
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requirements are most satisfactorily met by the position and
limits of the country actually inhabited by the Gonds, or
Gondwéana proper, which must therefore have formed part
of the ancient Gauda, or the western Gawsr.

The name of Gond is simply a corruption of Gauda.
In the nothern Gauda, or Uttara Kosala, the chicf town is
still named Gauda, which the Muhammadans before us
corrupted to Gonda. On the finger-posts leading to the place,

the Nigari T2 Gaude and the Bnglish Gonda are placed
side by side. T spent several months in the Central Pro-
vinees, and I never once heard the aborigines called Gond,
but always Gor. Now, as Gauda is a pure Sanskvit word,
it would seem that this was not their true name, and that
it must have been derived from the country in which they
dwelt. This appears the more probable when we learn that
they do not call themselves either Gonrd or Gor, but Koitur.
It is also strongly confirmed by the fact that there are no
Gonds in the northern Gauda, or Uttara Kosala, and none
in the eastern Gauda or western Bengal. This being the
case, it follows that, when Gaudas are mentioned, the name
does not necessarily refer to the aborigines now called Gonds,
but may belong to the rulers who held the country of Gauda
at the time ; as in the instance of Karna Deva, the Kulachuri
ruler of Chedi, who calls himself also king of Gauda.

This conclusion, however, refers only to the rulers of the
country, and not to the bulk of the population, which even
in the time of Ptolemy would appear to have been the
aboriginal Gond. In his day the large district at the head
of the Nanagunu, or Tapti River, was occupied by the
Kondali or Gondali, a name which has been generally iden-
tified with that of the Gonds. Buttheir country is described
as pars Phullitarum, the Phullite themselves being placed
more to the north. I take this name to be a pure Greek one,
surreiral, descriptive of the leaf-clad ” aborigines. Varaha
Mihira notices the Parna-Sabaras, or «leat-clad Sauras”™ ;
and we know that the Juangs of the present day still preserve
this primitive costume. I believe therefore that there may
have been Parna Gaudas, or * leaf-clad Gonds,” in the
time of Ptolemy, and that these are the people intended
by his Phullitee-Gondali.

My explanation of Gauda as a geographical term which
gave its name to the Gond people, instead of having received
it from them, is still further confirmed by the fact that
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numerous temples which are said to have been built by the
Gonds, were certainly not erected by them. Thus the
temmles at Dudahi, Chandpore, and Deogarh, all in the
Lalitpur district, have heen attributed to the Gonds. But
this assignment is quite impossible, as we know from their
inscriptions that at the time they were erected the country was
possessed by the Chandels of Mahoba. The same assertion
is made about Garha near Jabalpur, to which may be given
a similar answer that the country was then possessed by the
powerful Kulachuri Réjas of Chedi-des. Isuspect that these
erroneous statements have originated in the accessions of
rubbish which in later times have been shot into the Prithi-
rij riyasa of Chand. In that poem there are three passages
which, as they at present stand, are undoubted anachro-
nisms that must have been foisted into the text by some
copyist at a much later date. At the breaking out of the
war between Prithird] Chauhin, and Parm&l Chandel of
Mahoba, the Chandel bard, named Jagnik, was sent to -
Kanauj to induce the two Baniphar heroes, Alha and Udal,
to return to Mahoba for the defence of their country. Alha
replies to Jagnik—

Suni Jagnik, yeh bAt sunini,

Hamayhard]j kochhu nahi jani;

Ham sir bandhi Mahoba rakhiv,

Nrip Chandel jugal mukh dik khiv;

Ham mavre bar Gaura, Deogarh, Chandi-whre,

¢ Ham Jédo kari juddh ghir Chandel ndhire ;
Ham Kathariya kati Parmél des dal,
Ham kotik kari bin luti line sabke bal.
Here the Baniphar chief consents to return to Mahoba,

and then, after the fashion of the Homeric heroes, boasts of
his own exploits—

“We conquered the whole of Gauda, Deogarh, Chanda ; we fought with
the Jidon and saved the Chandels ; we cuf off the Kattariya for the sake
of Parmal, and plundered every king around.”

In the same strain he continues his anachronisms—
Ham ége Pétisdhi ph6j bhigi das barah—

“ Before us the Padshahi army ten and twelve times fled.”
Mewit mari padhar kariya Antarbed dahiiyo,
Banghel mari basudhd hari garh Chandel lagaiyo—

“We barried Mewit and frightened Antarbed; we plundered the
Baghel, and brought hus wealth to the palace of the Chandel.”
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In another passage the minister of Prithirdj addresscs his
master—

KAnan suni Chaliidn kahe barday mantr gati,
Pratham des Parimdl rahyo Jasrdj senipati;
Garha jay nrip lagi pari Gaudan son jangah,
Paryo jal Chandel dali dharni-dhar angah ;

Rokiyo seni ari seni sab k&m maran dhiran dhariya,
Kheliyo vyal bin sis dhar kam jay phateh kariya ;
Garhe nagar Chandel suniyo,

Gaudasu mile juddhtaji hiyo;

Bhégi seni dekhi Jasrajah,

Dinhon sis swamike kéajah ;

The pith of this long story is simply that Parmal invaded
Garha, and was defeated by the Gaudas (Gonds), but was
saved by his general Jasrdj, who lost his life in defence of
his master.

In a third passage is described the fight between Udal
BanAphar and Kanh Chéuhan, the brother of Prithirdj: the
latter is made to say—

Tabe Kanh bolyo mahé ros hog,
Suno nand Jasrdjke bit soé ;

Jhin Gawr nahi Garha mari jano,
Awe Kanh Chauhan son juddhthano.
“Then saxd Kanh m a great rage,

“ Hear, O son of Jasrdj, it 1s not the Gaur of Garh4 whom vou
conquered, bul Kanh Chauh&n with whom you have to ficht.”

In these three passages the Gaudas of Garha are most pro-
bably intended for the Gonds, as Garha was their capital
some centuries later. But it is absolutely certain from the
Kulachuri inscriptions of. Tewar, only a few miles from
Garha, that in Samvat 1239 or A. D. 1182, when Prithir4j
defeated Parméil, the country of Chedi, of which Tewar was
the capital, was still in the possession of the Haihaya Kula-
churis. Deogarh and Chanda were also two well-known
capitals of the Gonds in later days; but it is very doubtful
whether Deogarh was a separate principality in the {ime of
Prithirdj; and it is quite certain that both places were
beyond the reach of Alha and Udal, as the territory of the
Kulachuris of Chedi, extending along both banks of the
Narbada, lay between the Chandels and the Gonds. My
impression is that the popular canto of Chandel’s poem eailed
the Mahoba-khand ov Alha-khand, in which the conquest of
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Mahoba is related, has been largely interpolated by the Chandel
bards, and that to them we are indebted for the mention of
Garha. Ttis quite possible that Deogarh and Chanderi, the two
great forts on opposite sides of the Betwa, may have fallen
into the hands of the Kulachuris of Chedi after the death
of Kirtti Varmma, and that they were recovered by Alha
and Udal. In later times this exploit was magnified into
the capture of the more distant forts of Deogarh and
Chanda, to the south of the Narbada, and the Gauda
of Western India was held to be the country of the Gonds
of Garha. In favour of this explanation is the fact that
the Kulachuri Haihayas of Chedi had fought with the
Chandels of Mahoba during the reign of Madana Varm-
ma, only a few years before the accession of Parmél. In the
Mhau inscription it is said of Madana Varmma, ¢ from
whose name even the king of Chedi, vanguished in the
fierce fight, ever quickly flees.” We know that Gauda was in
the possession of Karna Deva of Chedi in the end of the
eleventh century, and I am not aware of any reason for sup-
posing that it had passed out of the hands of the Kulachuri
princes during the following century. If by the Gauda of
Garha we are to understand the aboriginal Gonds, then the
statement is clearly an anachronism; but if we may accept
it as referring to the Kulachuri Haihayas as kings of Gauda
and Garha, then the passage may remain unchallenged.
But in this case the two forts of Deogarh and Chénda must
be identified with the two great forts of Deogarh and
Chanderi, on the opposite banks of the Betwa, in preference
to the two more distant forts of Deogarh and Chanda to the
south of the Narbada.

By identifying the country of the Gonds with the West-
ern Gauda, we get a glimpse of their history in the very
beginning of the seventh century. The account is given in
Béna’s Harsha Charita, of which notices have been published by
Professor Hall and Dr. Bhau D4ji. The earlier portion of the
story is given by Professor Hall as follows' :—

« Rijyavardhana [the elder son of Prabhikara Vardhana, king of
Kanau)], by command of his father, made an expedition to the north
against the Hiua-Hinas [this must have been in A.D. 606.] Harsha
[his younger brother] followed him. While hunting on the skirts of
the Himdlayas, a domestic Karangaka brought intellizence that the
king was critically 1ll. Harsha hastened back, and was just 1n time to

! Bengal Asatic Soc’s Journal, XXXI, p. 3.
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see him expire. On the very day of Prabhikara Vadhana’s decease,
Grahavarman was massacred by the king of Mailava, who also threw
Réjyasr1 into chains. This took place at Kanauj.

¢ Grahavarman, son of Avantivarman, of the Maukhara family, was
husband of R4jyast. As we do not find it stated distinctly that the
king of Malava had aggressed on Kanauj, we should understand, 1t may
Le, Grahavarman owed his death to the son of that sovereign, who, it is
said, was staying at the Kanaujan Court. Apparently, he was there
in the character of hostage; and perhaps he received the assistance of
troops from his home unexpectedly.

¢ R4jyavardhana, taking with him Bhandin, a subject of high rank,
by whom his education had been superintended, and an army of ten
thousand horses, marched to attack the king of Mélava. Him he slew;
but his own fate was defeat and death at the hands of Gupta, king of
Gauda, of which the news was brought back by Kuntala, a chief officer
of cavalry. Sinhandda and Skandagupta, the generalissimos, urge
Harsha to make reprisals; and they lose no time m embarking on the
enterprize.

“The account of Harsha’s progress towards the south-east T omit.
Before he could reach Gauda, Bbandin arrived with spois of the
Mailavas. Enquiries were at once made for Rijyasri. She had escaped
from Kananj, and fled towards the Vindhya mountains. 'Thither Harsha
directs his steps. He 1s visited by Bhfikampa, a mmlitary retainer to
some local dignitary, Vyhghraketu, son of Sarabhalketu. These names, by-
the-bye, seem to be comages suggested by the fancied fitness of cirecum-
stances, Bhfikampa knows nothing of Réjyasri’s present quarters, and
recommends that Haisha should seek for information at the neighbouring
hamlet. She is discovered when on the very point of burning herself.”

The latter part of the story is given by Dr. Bhau DAji
as follows': —

« Rdja Harsha having entered the wilds of the Vindhya mountains,
travelled in all directions for many days for the discovery of his sister,
Rajyasri. He met a chief named Vyaghraketu, son of Sirabhaketu.
He introduced to the lking Nirghdta, the Commander-in-Chief of
the Bhfikampa Sabaras. The king made inquiries of the Sabara
Chief regarding Réjyasri; he replied that no woman answering to
the description given by the king was known to have been seen in his
jungles, but promised to make vigorous efforts for her discovery. He
remarked that at the distance of two miles, on a hill with a thick wood
at its base, there resided, with a number of disciples, a Bauddha Bhikshu,
a mendicant (Pindapiti) named Divikaramitra, who might possibly
have heard of Réjyasri. Hearing this the king thought that Maitra-
yaniya (Brihmana) Divikaramitva, the friend of Grahavarma, having
abandoned the ““way of the Vedas,” in his youth put on brown clothes
and embraced the Saugata creed. King Harsha, taking the Sabara Chief
with him, proceeded to the abode of Divikaramitra, He admired the
mountain scenery on the way, and got down from his conveyance on

1 Bomhay Asmatic Soc.’s Journal, X, p. 89.
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approaching the hermit’s residence, Having placed his hand on Madha-
vagupta’s shoulder, he with a few chiefs walked on. He found there
followers of various schools, vz, Vitarigas, Arhantas, Maskarns,
Svetapatas, Patarabhikshus, (commentator), (in the text, Péinduri-
bhikshu), Bhigavatas, Varnins, Kedalunchakas, Kéapilas, Kanidas,
Aupanishadas, Ai$varas, Karanins, Xérandhamms, Dharmagastrins,
Paurdnikas, Saptatantavas, Sabdas, Pancharitiikas, and others. He
also met Divikaramitra Bhikshu, and made him obeisance. Divéikara-
mitra seeing the king, said, © To-day our austerities have even in this hife
borne us good frutt by giving us a sight of the beloved of the gods; at
the expense of my own body, I am ready to do the king’s business.’
The king made.inquiries regarding Réjyasri. It so happened that
Réjyasri was at this time making preparations for self-cremation. An
old female companion of Réjyasr1 went to a disciple of Divikaramitra
and said, ‘O mendicant! Pranrajyd (the vow to abandon all worldly
enjoyments) 1s generally full of mercy to all beings, and Sangatas (Bud-
dhists) are ever intent on fulfilling the vow, to suffer themselves for the re-
lief of the sufferings of others. The teaching of the Lord Sdkya Muni is
the family abode of mercy, the goodness of Jina 15 ever ready for the benefit
of the whole world, and the religious law (dkarma) of the Munis is a
way of securing future bliss, There is no meritorious action more praised
in the world than that of saving life. Pray, therefore, prevent my
companion from destroying herself by fire” ‘My Guru (Master)’
said the disciple, “is verily a second Sugata (Buddha); when I relate
to him this account, he is sure to come. He 1s full of pity. By the good
words of Sugata, calculated to pierce the dark veil of sorrow, and by
his own discourses, with 1llustrations culled and rendered weightier from
the various Agamas (scriptures), he would lead the good-natured lady to
the path of knowledge.’ .

‘¢ Accordingly a Bhikshu (mendicant) came and said,—‘ A woman in
sorrow 1s ready to destroy herself by fire, not far from this abode.’
Hearing this, the King, with Divakaramitra, proceeded quickly, followed
by the Kimg’s retinue, to the place of the fire. With great difficulty she
was persnaded to abandon her purpose, and they having succeeded mn
consoling her and soothing her sorrows, treated her to a dinner. The
Raja heard all that had happened from the time she was put in confine-
ment in Kanyakubja, and from which she was released by a descendant
of the Gupta kings.  She then heard of the death of Rijyavardhana, her
eldest Lrother, on which she left off food and drink, and wandered
through the woods of the Vindhyas. Overcome with sorrow, she made
preparations to burn herself. All this the King heard from her
attendants.”

From this account we learn that Prabhakara Vardhana,
after having conquered and killed the King of MAlava, was
bimself defeated and slain by Gupta, King of Gauda. It is
clear, therefore, that Gauda could not have been far from
Maélava. But in the account of Prabhikara Vardhana’s death
given by Hwen Thsang, it would appear that it was instigated
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by Sasingka, the King of Kirna-Suvarna.! Professor Hall
has suggested that his full name may have been Sasingka
Gupta; but I learn from Dr. Buhler, that in the Jain books
Saséngka is called Narendra Gupta. Putting all these state-
ments together, it would seem that Sasingka, or Narendra
Gupta, must have been the king of Gaudu as well as of
Kirna-Suvarna. From his inseription cut on the rock of
Rohiths, we know that he had extended his rule northwards
as far as that celebrated fortress; and from the different
statements which I have just quoted about Réjya Vardhana’s
death it may be inferred that the western Gauda was also
included within his dominions.

‘When the news of his brother’s death was brought to
Harsha, he determined to take revenge, and at once marched
towards Gauda. But on the way he was met by Bhandin
with the spoils of the Méalanas. Up to this point his march
is said to have been towards the south-east® After the
meeting with Bhandin he proceeded in search of his sister
RAjyasri, who, after the death of her husband, had escaped
from prison and fled to the Vindhya mountains. In his pro-
gress he encountered the Bhukampa Sabaras, an aboriginal
race, whose chief is named Fydghra-ketu, < the tiger-demon,”
son of Sarabha-ketu, © the monster-demon.” Asthe general
is called Nirghiita, or the ‘“man-slayer,” all these names
must be accepted as the inventions of the writer, which were
considered appropriate for the chiefs of the Bhdkampe, or
“ Barthquake” Sabaras. At the same time they appear to
me to be a recognition of the former power of this now des-
pised race. In a subsequent report I propose to give some
account of the Sabaras, and to show by their inscriptions
that they once had Kings of their own, bearing the title of
Gupta. According to the statistics which I have collected,
the number of the Western Sabaras at the present day is not
less than 120,000 persons.

The Sabaras are mentioned in the Aitareya Brihmana as
one of the Dasyu races descended from Viswamitra; and
the MAhabhirata includes them amongst the seven races
of Dasyus conquered by the Pindus in the Great War.
They appear also in Ptolemy’s map in the same two divisions
in which they are now found; the Eastern Sabaras as
Sabarce, who are the Suari of Pliny, and the Western Sabaras

T Julien’s Hwen Thsang IT 248,
2 Professor Mall, Bengal Asiatic 8nc. Journal XX XI—4.
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as Sore Nomades. But the Gonds are not mentioned in any
of the old Hindu authorities, and the earliest notice of them
that I am aware of is by Ptolemy under the name of
Gondali.

In the absence of other information we turn naturally to
the traditions of the people themselves. ILike most other
traditions, those of the Gonds are utterly wanting in dates,
and extremely vague as to places. But all the leading
" events are very striking, and from their remarkable similarity
to the traditions of other far distant races, they possess an
interest and an importance which, without it, would be alto-
gether wanting.

According to the Gond legend, Lingo was the leader who
liberated the first men of the nation from a cave in Kdehi-
kopa Lohagad, or the ¢ Iron-Valley in the Red Hill.” The
exact position of this valley is not stated, but it would seem
to have been somewhere in the Himélaya mountains, as
Mount Dhavalagiri is mentioned. Mahideva is said to have
closed the mouth of the cave with a large stone sixteen
cubits high. Lingo removed the stone, and ‘ sixteen scores
of Gonds” came out of the cave. No meaning seems to be
attached to the name of Lingo, but in Gondi, ldngyd means
a “wolf,” and in Maharathi, longd.

According to the traditions of the Mughals, their ancestors
were confined in the iron-bound valley of Irguene-kon, from
which they were delivered by Burte-chino, or the * Dun wolf.”
According to Abulghfizi Khan the ancestors of the Zwrks
were liberated from the iron-bound valley of Irgana-kon by
Bertezena. Every year the Khan of the Turks went to
sacrifice in the cave of his ancestors in Mount Erkeneh-kun.!

Speaking of the ancient Getz, Strabo remarks that
Zamolxis, whom they revered as a god, “retired into a
district of caverns.” The mountain is held sacred, and is
thus distinguished, being named Kogaidnos.”

In all these legends we have a hero, the founder of the
nation, connected with a cave. In the eastern versions the
cave is situated in a valley surrounded by éron mountains,
from which the founder manages to liberate his people.
The resemblance between the tradition of Gonds and that of
the Turks and Mughals seems too close to be accidental, and

! Dr. Herbelot, Bibliotheque Orientale, V1. 152. The name of the mountain 15 variously
;pelt by different anthors—sce Gibbon, C. 42, and Prichard’s Plysical History of Mankmd
V. 337 ' '
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if not accidental, it would go far to prove the Turanian
origin of the Gonds. Dr. Caldwell and Colonel Dalton both
agree in classing the Gonds as Dravidians. But the former
specially notes that * whilst he regards the grammatical
structure and prevailing characteristics of the Dravidian
idioms as in the main Scythian,” he thinks that they are
allied not to the Turkish family, or to the Ugrian, or to the
Mongolian, or to the Tungusian, but to the group or class in
which all these families are comprised.! He then points out
that ¢ the Scythian family to which, on the whole, the
Dravidian languages may be regarded as most nearly allied,
is the Finnish or Ugrian,”” and that this supposition derives
some confirmation from the fact brought to light by the
Behistun tablets, that the ancient Scythian race, by which
the greater part of Central Asia was peopled prior to the
eruption of the Medo-Persians, belonged, not to the Turkish,
nor to the Mongolian, but to the Ugrian stock.”

Dr. Caldwell regards “the Dravidians as the earliest
inhabitants of India, or at least as the earliest race that
entered from the north-west.”” He also—

¢ feels convinced that the Dravidians never had any relations with
the primitive Aryans, but those of a peaceable and frequently character;
and that ¢f they were expelled firom Northern Incdae, and forced to take
refuge in Gondwana and Dandakéranya, the great Diavidian forest, prior
to the dawn of their civilization, the tribes that subdued and thrust them
southwards must have been pree-Aryans.”

But these pre-Aryan-Scythians, by whom he supposes
the Dravidians to have been expelled from the northern
provinces, are not, “he says,”” to be confounded with the
Kols, Santals, Bhils, Doms, and other aboriginal tribes of
the north.” By whom, then, were the Dravidians expelled
from Northern India ? Dr. Caldwell thinks that the Sudras
may have been the conquering race.

¢ The tribes of Northein India whom the Aryans gradually incor-
porated 1n their community as Sudras, whoever they were, must have
been an original and formidable race.”

Here I agree fully with Dr. Caldwell, that the Sudras
were most probably the people with whom the Aryans came
into contact in Northern India. But I think that he has
unnecessarily hampered himself by supposing that the Dra-
vidians entered from the north-west. On the contrary, I
believe that they came from the west, and that they were

! Grammar of the Dravidian Languages, 2ud edition, p.p, 70-71,
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the Accad or Accadians, a branch of the southern T'uranimns..
who occupied Susiana and the shores of the Persian Gulf
and Indian Ocean including the Delta of the Indus. From
these seats they were eventually driven out by the Aryans
of Ariana and Persia, when they retired to Southern India,
leaving only a remnant of the nation behind in the Brahiii
mountains, where they still exist.

Under this supposition the Dravidians may have occupied
the greater part of Southern India about the same iime
that the Aryans took possession of the Panjib and Avyavarta,
while the whole of Northern India was held by another
Turanian people, who had entered long before from the
north-west. The latter I believe to have been a Medo-
Scythian race. Such of them as submitted were allowed to
join the Aryan nation as a separate class under the name of
Sudras ; while the greater number retired to the east of the
Karmanisi River, where they bade defiance to their encmics
for several centuries.
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